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RUGBY & FOOTBALL
MEMORABILIA

LIVE ON LINE AUCTION

iAll lots are illustrated on www.mullocksauctions.co.uk

Making and Preserving History

Unit 7, Cedar Court, Halesfield 17, Telford, Shropshire TF7 4PF
Tel:  01694 771771

Email: admin@mullocksauctions.co.uk

Thursday 8th December at 9.30am
Rugby Union and Rugby League Memorabilia

(Lots 1-400)

Football Memorabilia 
(Lots 401-1125)

* Viewing available strictly by appointment only*
Limited parking available

**Bid LIVE online using the following platforms**

www.the-saleroom.com or www.easyliveauction.com 

Please be aware Internet Surcharges and VAT apply with each bidding
platform, we recommend buyers check and satisfy themselves with each

bidding platform prior to bidding.

We also accept Commission Bids, please see terms and conditions
on Page iii.

All lots are fully described and illustrated at www.mullocksauctions.co.uk,
www.the-saleroom.com and www.easyliveauction.com
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Conditions of Sale 
The highest bidder shall be The Purchaser, subject to the right of the Vendor to bid and the right of the Auctioneers
to reject any bidding. If any dispute arises between two or more bidders, such dispute shall be finally settled by the
Auctioneers, or at their discretion the Lot may be resold. 

The Auctioneers have the full power to withdraw or alter any lot or lots he may think proper. The bidding will be
regulated by the Auctioneers. No bidding shall be retracted. 

The Auctioneers act as agents only. Each lot, as set out in the Catalogue or as divided or joined with any Lot or
Lots at the Sale at the sole discretion of the Auctioneers, is sold with all faults, imperfections and errors of
descriptions, and neither the Vendors nor the Auctioneers are responsible for the authenticity, attribution,
genuineness, origin, authorship, date, age, period, condition of quality of any lot. All statements whether made
orally or contained in any catalogue, advertising matter, or made in any manner as to any such matters, are
statements of opinion and are not to be taken as or implying, statements or representation of fact. PURCHASERS
ARE DEEMED TO HAVE SATISFIED THEMSELVES BY INSPECTION OR OTHERWISE, AS TO ALL SUCH
MATTERS AND AS TO THE PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION OF ANY LOT. Neither the Vendor nor the Auctioneer
make or give, nor has any person in the employ of the Auctioneers or Vendors any authority to make or give a
representation or warranty, and in any event, neither the Vendor nor the Auctioneers are responsible for any
statement howsoever made or expressed. 

Until sold, each Lot shall be at the Vendor’s risk. On the fall of the hammer, such risk shall devolve upon the
Purchaser. The Purchaser of each Lot shall immediately give the Auctioneer his or her full name and address and,
if required, pay the purchase money of such Lot otherwise at the conclusion of the day’s sale. The Auctioneers on
behalf of themselves and the Vendor shall have a lien on each Lot for the purchase money thereof until actual
payment. Notwithstanding such lien and the right of possession aforesaid, the Auctioneers will not undertake any
risk as regards any Lot, not liability whatever, as to preservation or delivery thereof. 

Upon failure of complying with the above condition, the Auctioneers shall be at liberty to re-sell the Lot or Lots,
whether by Public Auction or Private Sale on the premises or elsewhere and the deficiency, if any, together with all
charges attending the same, shall be made good by the defaulter at this sale who shall have no claim to any
surplus that may arise from each second sale. 

Returns: It is the responsibility of the purchaser to ascertain the authenticity and condition of any lot prior to sale.
Lots may only be returned by consent of the Auctioneers, and this consent will only be considered if the purchaser
states reasons for default in writing within 21 days of the auction and 28 days in the case of overseas purchases. 
This right of return does not apply however to collections of ephemera, nor to items which are not named in the
catalogue, stains, foxing, marginal wormholes nor other defects not affecting the completeness of the text NOR in
respect of defects specifically mentioned in the catalogue entry at time of sale, nor in respect of lots sold for less
than the £100 hammer price.

PLEASE SEE FULL TERMS AVAILABLE ON OUR WEBSITE

Important Notices
Buyers Premium (BP) & VAT 
Buyer’s Premium is 20% (plus VAT at the standard rate) in addition to the hammer price of all lots and is payable
by the purchaser. No VAT is payable on the premium for books and other zero rated material bought at auction. We
operate under the VAT Margin Scheme.

Payment & Title

Payment must be made in full within 7 days from the date of the auction by cash, cheque (made payable to
Mullock’s Ltd), card or direct transfer (bank details are provided on invoices or by request). Payment is to be made
in GBP Sterling and buyers are responsible for paying all bank fees or charges. In the event that the buyer defaults
on payment the auctioneer reserves the right to ban the buyer from future auctions and inform external bidding
platforms as necessary. The buyer is liable for any legal or enforcement costs should we have to recover
outstanding monies due. After 14 days from the auction if the invoice is not paid we reserve the right to
process card details given on commission forms or via The Saleroom.com, the sum due including charges
and postage and packing where applicable. 
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The buyer may not remove any goods until cleared funds are received. Ownership of the lots passes to the buyer
upon cleared funds being received. Buyers are responsible for insuring goods immediately the sum is due for the
purchase of the lot(s). Mullock’s will not be liable for any acts or omissions of third-party shippers, storers or
packers. 

Credit/Debit Cards & Online Surcharges
We accept debit and credit cards by Visa or Mastercard only. We do not accept American Express. Buyers should
be aware of online bidding surcharges and VAT which is applied to each bidding platform. Buyer’s must check and
satisfy themselves with each bidding platform prior to placing bids.

Artists Resale Rights
In accordance with Artists Resale Rights Regulations 2006 all lots marked (**) which sell for €1,000 or more are
subject to a resale royalty charge (“Royalty”). This Royalty is payable by the Bidder. 
Subject to the following sliding scale which is applied to lots with a hammer value over €1,000 as follows:

Up to €50,000 - 4%, 
€50,000.01 to €200,000 - 3%,
€200,000.01 to €350,000 - 1%,
€350,000.01 to €500,000 - 0.5%
Exceeding €500,000 - 0.25%

For further information please contact the Auctioneers or visit the DACS website at www.dacs.org.uk

Condition Reports 
Buyers are encouraged to inspect the lots in person during the viewing day(s) in order to assess their authenticity,
provenance and quality. For additional information on a lot please ensure that any condition reports are received in
writing by 5pm 48hrs before the auction. 

Commission Bids 
Mullock’s are pleased to advise clients and to execute bids on their behalf without extra charge. Commission bids
will be accepted by post, telephone or email and any commissions will be purchased at a price as low as other
bidding allows or subject to a reserve.
Commission bids will only be accepted on receipt of Credit or Debit Card details. All commission bids
must be received no later than 5pm on the day prior to the auction. No commission bids will be accepted
on the morning of the sale. We will not be held responsible for any errors or omissions. 

Telephone Bids 
Not applicable for this sale.

Estimates 
Estimated prices printed in the catalogue are approximate prices expected to be realised (excluding Buyers
Premium) they are not definite. They are prepared well in advance of the sale and are subject to revision. 

Postage & Packing 
Successful purchasers must notify the Auctioneers within 24 hours if you are making your own arrangements for
collection. Collections must be made from the premises of Mullocks within 10 days of the auction, after which time all
items will be packed automatically for despatch and charged at the purchaser’s expense. Although Mullocks are not
expert packers, we will pack and despatch lots for those bidders who are unable to collect their items in person. 
Charges for this service will be made to cover all costs including labour, packing materials, storage, sourcing,
documentation preparation, post office and courier collection & delivery, insurance and fuel surcharges. Please be
aware larger, bulkier and more expensive items will attract further charges to cover the extra carriage and associated
insurance costs. VAT will be applied at the standard rate where applicable. 
Quotes for this service will not generally be provided for consignments that cost under £15 to pack and despatch. 
Please be aware all glass will be removed from framed and glazed items prior to posting. Firearms and weapons are
excluded from our shipping service, these must be collected or you will need to make your own arrangements; you
must be over 18 and provide appropriate ID. 

Storage Charges
Mullock’s reserve the right to levy a storage charge after 10 days of £1 per day for unpaid items and/or where
shipping instructions have not been received.

Cataloguers
John Mullock FAAV (07803 276394)
Ben Jones (01694 771771)
Phil Atkinson, Rugby (07813 459743
Roy Conner, Football (01694 771771)
Roger Morton, Golf (01952 462162)
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1
1981 Match worn England Rugby Jersey: Understood by the
major-collector vendor to be from 1981, Steve Smith’s no. 9 white
Umbro jersey with red rose. VG £150-250

2
Hugely Rare 1891 Cape Times with British Lions Rugby
Reports: Astonishing survivor, full 32pp plus illustrated cover S
African issue from Sept 9th, 1891, containing amongst its good stiff
packed pages no less than five which report in detail the rugby deeds
of the ‘Lions’ on their recently completed tour in the ‘colony’.
Fascinating stuff, as is the rest of the news and also the evocative
advertisements. Some foxing and a single fold of the 15” x 11” item
but generally VG indeed for its 130+ years. Not to be missed!

£200-300
3
Rare 1931-2 Springbok Rugby Souvenir Booklet: Lovely
coloured-cover compact 32 pp publication with pictures of the S
African Rugby & Cricket squads for their overseas tours of that
season. VG with just a few v small rubs £100-200

4
Rare 1944 Wartime Rugby in Egypt Programme: One of the frail
but so-atmospheric issues from the famed El Alamein Club in Cairo,
a Mar 18th curtain raiser between the Canal Area UDF v a UDF XV,
then the 6th S African Division v the New Zealand Base Depot: each
in their national colours! Watt & Kenyon in the SA ranks. This was
one of three such clashes, the Boks edging them, 2-1. VG £50-70

5
1949 New Zealand in S Africa Signed Rugby Items (3): 16pp A5
issue for the SA v NZ test at Ellis Park, Aug 13th, signed by Bok
wing Cecil Moss; Balmoral Hotel Durban headed paper signed by 16
players & staff inc Danie Craven, 3rd test; and a magnificent menu
from the Boland v NZ game on 4th June, signed v neatly by the
entire All Black squad and management. Terrific lot £120-150

6
1956 S Africa in New Zealand Rugby Menu: Substantial menu
with ribbon for the combined XV’s game at Nelson v the Boks on
July 4th, signed by SA skipper SS Viviers. VG £40-60

7
Rare 1955 British & I Lions Signed Rugby Dance Card:
Delightful neat & colourful Hillbrow Club SA Dance Card following
the game v Combined Northern Universities on 29th June. It has
been  neatly signed by 16 of the Lions’ squad inc a bold Tony
O’Reilly, Dickie Jeeps, R H Williams and skipper Robin Thompson.
VG £50-70

8
Rare 1955 British & I Lions Fully Signed Rugby Menu:
Attractive stiff card cover with heraldic arms & ribbon for this
Ho’burg menu at a dinner for the Lions by the Transvaal
Administrator, Friday 17th June. A clean back inside page has been
carefully ruled & numbered and the 31 Players and two management
(50 years before Sir Clive’s entourage!) have signed extremely
legibly: O’Reilly, Cliff Morgan, Bryn Meredith & all. Wonderful
item from a great tour, VG £80-120

9
1955/1995 Tom van Vollenhoven Special Rugby Item: From the
Police College, Pretoria, 1995, brochure for the 40th anniversary of
the great Union and League wing Tom van Vollenhoven’s second test
try hat-trick against the Lions to draw the series level. Large pic to
cover and Tom & a host of big Springbok names have signed it. VG

£25-50

10
1962 British & I Lions Signed Rugby Menu: Neat A5 foldover
illustrated card menu after the 1st test at Johannesburg, 23rd June,
signed neatly to back cover by Lions D Ken Jones, Alun Pask,
Ronnie Cowans, Dave Rollo & Mike Campbell-Lamerton, and Boks
Doug Hopwood & John Gainsford. 'Return’ name to front but o/wise
VG £40-80

11
1983 Matchworn Scotland Rugby Jersey: Donated by the owner,
Iain Milne to the vendor; navy with thistle logo and white no. 1 to
reverse. Umbro make, XOSM sixe. VG £150-250

12
1960 S Africa v NZ Rugby Programme: Orange 4pp foldover-style
issue, slight closed tears along inevitable folds, for the Bloemfontein
test in August 1960. O/wise VG £40-60

13
1970 NZ Pre-SA Tour Final Trials at Wellington: All the big
names of the day on this big weekend, May 23rd 1970, before
departure for the Bok trek. Slight folds, o/wise VG, substantial
detailed issue £20-30

14
1970 Border (SA) v NZ Signed Rugby Programme: Large format
issue from East London for this tour opener, 20th June, signed by
skippers BJ Lochore & Ray Carlson, Mgr Ron Burke, Chris Laidlaw,
Nelie Smith, Cowboy Saunders, Neil Thimbleby and two others.
Some wear & marks to front cover, o/wise G £30-40

15
1970 SA Country Districts v NZ Rugby Programme: Harder to
source large issue for the second All Blacks tour clash, again at East
London. In fine condition £30-40

16
1970 NZ in S Africa Rugby Programmes (2): A grubby Griquas
and a much better, sought-after South West Districts issue v the All
Blacks of 1970. A little tape to the first, but a very clean second

£40-60
17
1970 Transvaal v NZ Rugby Programme: 4pp foldover issue for
this big clash. VG £30-40

18
1970 Western Transvaal v NZ Rugby Programme: Lovely full
official issue for the game at Pochefstroom. VG £40-60

19
1970 Orange Free State v NZ Rugby Programme etc (3): A great
set: two tickets, and an official cocktail party invite to the referee,
Fred Corin, who has also signed the attractive programme along with
OFS full back P Strydom. Excellent £50-80

20
1970 Eastern Province v NZ Rugby Programme etc: Full detailed
large issue for this major tour game. Excellent £40-50

21
1970 S Africa v NZ 2nd Test Rugby Programme: Slightly worn
but full and entire, substantial issue. Otherwise G £30-50

22
1970 Combined Univs v All Blacks Rugby Programme: Less
common official Newlands, Cape Town issue. VG £35-50

Thursday 8th December at 9.30am
Rugby Union and Rugby League Memorabilia
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23
1970 All Blacks v Gazelles Rugby Programme: Very full official
issue for the Gazelles clash at Pochefstroom. VG £40-60

24
1986 Official NZ Cavaliers to S Africa Signed Sheet: 29
signatures alongside printed manes on this colourful sheet from the
‘rebel Cavalier All Blacks’ to S Africa, with Haden, Dalton,
Shelford, Manager Ian Kirkpatrick, assistant Colin Meads etc etc.
VG £40-60

25
1980s Matchworn France Rugby Jersey: J-L Joinel’s no. 8 jersey,
white with blue FFR & cockerel shield badge, Le Coq Sportif made,
named to Joinel on label, stylised blue & white 8 to reverse. VG

£200-300
26
1951-2 Springboks in the UK Rugby Autograph Sheet: An
attractively headed official SA sheet with the signatures of the
successful squad and staff inc Danie Craven. Pecilled name for
return suggests that this was once the possession of Boks back Paul
Johnstone. VG £60-100

27
1969 S Africa at North of Scotland Rugby Programme: Scarce
16pp issue from the anti-apartheid hit Springbok tour. Wet day
maybe, clean old damp wrinkles to inners. Front cover fine. £25-40

28
Scarce 1971 Ceylon v England Rugby Programme: 52pp
Twickenham-style issue but from halfway round the world, as
England stopped off on their way home from a Centenary tour to
Japan, Hong Kong & Singapore, VG £30-50

29
1972 SARB Bantu XV v England Historic Rugby Programme:
Lovely large 32pp item from Port Elizabeth, proudly marking this
first contest between and English and an African side in S Africa.
Excellent £25-40

30
1954 NSW v Fiji Rugby Programme: Full 32 pp issue with
striking cover for this colourful tour, twice signed by S African cap
Tjol Lategan. VG £40-50

31
1953/1969 Australia in S Africa Rugby Programmes (2): Large
attractive issue for the Wallabies game with Transvaal at Jo’burg,
1953, with 17 colourful provincial rugby player action cards pasted
over 2 advertising pages, and signed by 10 of the tourists inc skipper
Nick Shehadie to the rear cover flap; and the Griquas v the
Wallabies, 1969, small, neat edition with coloured cover & pics for
the hosts’ 21-13 win, scores neatly marked. VG £30-40

32
1990 Barbarians Centenary Rugby Dinner Brochure & Guest
List (2): Large colourful A4 glossy issue for this very prestigious
and hugely-attended function at the London Hilton. This is the
reprint post-dinner, with a magnificent spread of the printed
autographs of the hundreds of members present. Also with compact
clean Guest List from the night. £25-40

33
1953/1980 Rugby/Soccer Interest items (2): WRU Centenary
1980-1, VG colourful attractive programme for a Welsh Rugby
International XI v an old Welsh Association International XV at
soccer, at the National Stadium. Huge names from both codes; and a
great Tom Webster cartoon-covered menu from the British
Sportsman’s Club lunch for the S African Football team of 1953,
signed to the rear cover by both Bedser brothers, Wasps legend
Neville Compton, SA skipper Ross Dow and player Brian Gibson.
Some marks £15-30

34
1988 Matchworn Italy Rugby Jersey: R Ambrosio’s blue XL no.
13 jersey with Adidas stripes & FIR logo, XL. Exchanged with Irish
opposite number Brendan Mullin.VG £150-200

The next five lots, nos. 35-39, comprise a splendid archive
of the French leg of the SA Springboks’ tour to the UK

& France in 1951-2. They come from the personal memorabilia of
players on that tour, many are signed,

and would be very difficult to souce anywhere else.

35
1952 S Africa French Rugby Tour Signed Items (2): Full 8pp
clean, crisp itinerary for the tour’s French leg, detailed info signed
by Boks’ full back Johnny Buchler; plus copy of L’Equipe
newspaper welcoming the Tourists with large pen- pic section
(typically, with 4 players mis-matched to their pics!). VG lot £40-70

36
1952 S Africa French Rugby Tour Signed Menu, Tickets,
Cuttings etc (7): Several press previews/reports from the Sud-Est
match at Lyon, signed by fly half Hannes Brewis; their Lyon
Restaurant Menu, Press Entry Ticket to game, a ticket for the special
after match ‘Boks’ Ball’ and an hotel sticker, both signed by Bok
‘Bucks’ Marais. VG £60-80

37
1952 S Africa French Rugby Tour Signed Menu, Tickets,
Cuttings etc (6): Press report of the tourists’ win over the Sud-Ouest
at Bordeaux & Bordeaux Hotel card, both signed by fly half Hannes
Brewis; lovely after match Dinner Menu, signed by Johnny Buchler;
invite to the dinner, countersigned to ‘Chum’ Ochse; coloured
picture postcard of Bordeaux’s Parc des Sports; and a cutting signed
by fellow Bok Stephen Fry, congratulating Brewis and wishing him
good luck. VG £70-100

38
1952 France B v S Africa Signed Rugby Invite, Menu & Ticket
(3): One of those superb Joe Bridge glossy 4pp menus, typically
flamboyant illustrations, for the dinner after the France B clash at
Toulouse; plus an invite to that dinner for Mr de Villiers and a match
ticket, both signed by Bok ‘Bucks’ Marais. VG £80-120

39
1952 France v S Africa Signed Rugby Menu, Tickets & Cutting
(7): Joe Bridge’s marvellous menu design, shiny 4pp as usual,
terrific cartoon-style drawing, neatly signed by 20 of the
Springboks’ squad: lovely item; that Paris after-match dinner invite
to Marais, signed by Hannes Brewis; and the Sunday Times report
on the Boks’ 25-3 win. VG £100-130

40
1988 Matchworn Western Samoa Rugby Jersey: Malaki Iupeli’s
no.8 jersey, blue with logo, Canterbury make, number is a white
adhesive digit to reverse. Exchanged with B Mullin post match and
donated to current vendor. VG £150-200

41
1919-1930 Llanelli & Wales etc Rugby Photographs (5): Postcard
sized, to include beautifully and informatively annotated 1919
Llanelli XV with Hiddlestone, Albert Jenkins & WT Havard;
Llanelli 1926 skippered and signed to reverse by the great Lion Ivor
Jones; Llanelli & District 1930 with Albert captain; and (pics of
pics) Wales v NSW 1927 (Ivor skipper) & v Ireland 1928 (Albert
captain). VG £50-70

42
1933-4-5 Llanelli Season Tickets etc (2): Pair of very collectable
hard-covered season ticket/fixture cards, one for Llanelly Old
Players 1934-5, the other for Llanelli & Dist Supporters’ Club 1933-
4. Both in VG condition £25-40
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43
1946-1949 Llanelli RFC Supporters’ Badges (2): Colourful,
undamaged lapel badges from the long series of annual issues by the
fans’ club: these are two different, from 1946-7 and 1948-9. Great lot

£20-40

44
1960 Llanelli Home Rugby Programmes (2): Clean crisp 4pp
Stradey vintage issues for the clashes with Cross Keys and
Harlequins in April & October 1960. VG £10-15

45
Llanelli etc Rugby Miscellany (7): Good proof copy of the  popular
illustrated South Wales Rugger Souvenir booklet, 1949; two
different Llanelli players’ handsigned sheets from the 1980s/90s, all
the stars, Jiffy Davies, Ieuan Evans, Pickering, Bachop etc; p/copies
of Llanelli autographs 1950s inc Carwyn James, & Cliff Morgan’s
all-caps XV in a Dublin charity match 1956; plus striking large
mounted and captioned Australian Schools Tour squad to UK, Japan
etc 2001 inc Drew Mitchell, and a fine large coloured photo of the
Wales RWC 2007 squad with facsimile signatires to surround. VG

£25-35
46
Rare 1908 Llanelli v Australia Rugby Programme: Great chance
to obtain a sought-after and attractive issue from the first Wallabies’
tour, scarlet dragon & gold Wallaby to cover, 8pp stiff card. Foxing
and v neat tape to spine, one staple has worn through inner spread. G
overall, lovely lot £250-300

47
Bill McLaren Rugby Man, Funeral & Tribute Brochure & Card
(2): Splendid memories of the great rugby man and voice, moving
long dialect poem in his honour in the funeral order of service, photo
cover of Bill; and substantial illustarted brochure for his later
memorial servisce at Murrayfield. A must-have lot £20-30

48
1983 Matchworn Canada Rugby Jersey: The scarlet CCC 44”
jersey with maple leaf logo of Mark Wyatt, who scored a full house
of points (try, con, pen, drop) in the game at Oxford University, won
16-9, after which he exchanged with opposing no.15 Hugo McNeill,
who donated it to the vendor. White adhesive numbers. Excellent

£120-200
49
1972-2000 Full Run+1 Rothman’s Rugby Yearbook (29): A whole
rugby archive at a stroke, every copy of the ‘Bible’ of rugby facts
and figures across three decades, along with  a rare hardcovered
copy of the first edition. Both that one and its softback equivalent
have not (yet?) cracked at the spine, that issue’s particular habit: but
take care! All VG £30-60

50
1955-1993 British Lions Tour Books (9): All the major writers
here, Viv Jenkins on 1955, Reason on 1968 & 1971, McLean on ‘71,
JBGT & Miles Bishop (SA) on 1980 and McGeechan on 1993: plus
the ‘93 Official Tour Guide and JBG’s ‘Greatest Lions’. Lovely
selection, VG £20-30

51
NZ Interest Rugby Books (6): Century, Chester & McMillan; The
Visitors, Palenski; Best of TP McLean; John Gallagher
autobiography; Mulligan, All Black Tour 1963-4; and the highly
illustated review of the 1972-3 trip, All Blacks in the Lions’ Den.
VG £15-25

52
Springbok Interest Rugby Books (4): Great choice: Springbok
Saga, Greyvenstein; Bok Busters (1965) McLean; Barbed Wire Boks
(1981) Cameron; and Springboks Down the Years, D Craven. VG

£10-20

53
Rugby Books, Club & Country Histories (10): Centenary Hist of
the RFU, 1970; Who’s Who of England Caps, Maule; The
Barbarians, Starmer-Smith (h/cover); Feet, Scotland, Feet!, Douglas;
Leicester, the Tigers’ Tale, Farmer & Hands; and Bristol interest:
The Combination, Robinson; Scarce Clifton Centenary, Ltd Ed no.
214; Bristol 75th Anniv. Brochure; Bristol Rugby Fashion, Ducker;
and Bristol v L Welsh Play-off programme 2014. VG £30-50

54
1925-1990s Rugby Book Miscellany (8): Football, the Rugby
Union Game, Marshall & Tosswill, 1925 Ed.; Rugby Characters,
great J Ireland Caricatures volume; 1905 & All That, G Williams,
Wales essays; Sam Doble Memorial Brochure; Italian Rugby Book,
World Cup 1987; World Cup Guide 1987, C Jones; J Robbie, The
Game of My Life; and JV Smith, Good Morning President. VG

£30-40
55
Rugby Book Pot-Pourri (5): Our National Game, NZRFU 100,
Palenski; A Century of Rugby at Sale; Action Replay, D Parry-Jones;
The Barbarians, Wemyss; and proof copy of Bill Samuel, Rugby:
Body & Soul. VG £20-40

56
1980s Matchworn USA Rugby Jersey: Red US Eagles jersey with
logo, blue and white hoops to one of the short sleeves, made in the
US by Land’s End, size medium. White adhesive no. 6 to rear. About
1987 vintage looks to be the most likely. Excellent £120-200

57
1976 Australia v Fiji Rugby Tests (2): Both June 1976 clashes
from the islanders’ tour to Australia. VG £15-25

58
1926 England v Scotland Rugby Programme: Standard large 4pp
foldover Twickenham issue of the day, great adverts as well as team
lineups, inevitable folds with some wear and a tiny centre hole but
overall good for its almost 100 years and very collectable. Scotland
won 17-9 £60-100

59
1928 England v Scotland Rugby Programme: Another Twickers
Calcutta Cup clash, almost a century ago, England winning 6-0. The
newer edition but before the ‘card’ style came in: teams to front.
Other than a neat browned former tape mark to cover margin only,
no other issues. Overall VG £60-100

60
1930 England v France Rugby Programme: The last such home
match v the French until after the end of their ban and WW2.
England won 11-5. Teams (and scorers etc) to cover, light fols, some
tiny edge teras, and small tape mark to edge of covers. Otherwise
VG for age. £50-70

61
1947 Ireland v England Rugby Programme: Full substantial
Dublin issue for the first official post WW2 match there v England,
who lost 22-0. 16pp, VG for age. £30-40

62
1947-8 Australians in England Rugby Programmes (2): 4pp small
foldover card from Kingsholm for Glos & Somerset 8 v the postwar
Wallabies 30, scores to front and old neat spine tape mark; & 12pp
impressive issue for Lancs & Cheshire against the tourists, the hosts
winning 9-8. Good £40-50

63
1940s/50s Club & County Rugby Programmes (9): Slim evocative
vintage issues from Guy’s and Stroud, both v Glos 1948, Lizards v
The Rest at Bedford 1946; Sale v Manchester 1948; Birmingham v
Nuneaton 1956;  Newport v SA Universities 1956; Aberavon v
Devonport Services & v Neath March 1964; and Cheshire v
Cumberland, County Championship, Nov 1949 at Sale. G/VG, great
lot £20-30
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64
1989 Wales B Canada Tour Rugby Programme and Team Inserts
(5): Near mint copy of British Colombia v Wales B 1989, colourful
& detailed, plus the teamsheets for the tourists’ games with Ontario,
Nova Scotia, Saskatchewan & Alberta. Not the easiest to find. VG

£30-40
65
Pair of British & I Lions Rugby Lapel Badges: Possibly both
from 1980, we have the standard player issue bright golden lion with
TK 5 to rear and also a colouful, larger four nations’ Lions shield,
topped by the Northern Transvaal flower motif. VG £40-60

66
Rare 1976 Wales Rugby Grand Slam Official Blazer Badge: Only
given to the squad and management, neat gold & coloured braid
embroidered blazer badge to mark the 1976 Grand Slam; three
feathers and the four defeated nations’ badges in matching shields,
WRU and 1976 in gold braid. Lovely, ideal for framing. VG £30-60

67
Rare 1978 Wales Rugby Australia Tour Official Blazer Badge:
Again only for squad and management, the WRU official blazer
badge for the tour to Australia in 1978. Restrained and distinctive for
evening wear. Gold braid three feathers, red WRU scroll and
Australia 1978 embroidered upon it. Perfect formounting etc. VG

£30-60
68
1928 Wales Schools Rugby Jersey Badge: With good provenance,
the players’ jersey badge with white three feathers and blue ‘Ich
Dien’ scroll on red jersey’s backround, as presented to WKI
Campbell of Llandovery College for the game against France at
Lyons in April 1928. Excellent, ideal for display £30-50

69
Welsh Secondary Schools Official Rugby Blazer Badge: Possibly
1970s vintage, classic gold braid three feathers with red ‘Ich Dien’
scroll and WSSRU embroidery on black cloth background, blazer
badge officially given to players and staff only. Ready for display.
VG, £25-40

70
Welsh Schools,  Boys’ Clubs of Wales & Bridgend Youth Official
Rugby Blazer Badges (3): Scarlet cloth WSRU bold jersey or
blazer badge, with embroidered white three feathers, blue ‘Ich Dien’
scroll and white WSRU; excellent condition, as are the
accompanying gold and coloured braid Bridgend Youth and Boys’
Clubs of Wales examples. Lovely rare trio, all VG or better £30-50

71
1987 Match Prepared Grand Slam France Rugby Jersey: G
Laporte’s white Le Coq Sportif with blue no. 21 unused sub’s jersey,
exchanged with B Mullin after the clinching win over Ireland.
Excellent £200-300

72
1950-70 inc Lions Vintage Rugby Badge Selection (4): Lapel
badges to include lovely British Lions ‘BIRT’ 1950 players’ issue;
old-stye leaping Springbok; tarnishing gilt ‘silver’ fern with NZ
embossed; and the Italian Rugby Federation with ‘70’ from Milan to
rear. Great examples £80-120

73
Scarce 1977/82 England in the USA Rugby Programmes (2): Two
large format issues, for England’s tour in 1977 and the match v the
Pacific Coast Grizzlies in 1982. VG £30-50

74
1964 S Africa v Wales Rugby Programme: Magazine-style issue
for Wales’ first overseas test, the defeat at Durban in May 1964.
Packed issue, a few lines drawn to part of back cover only, o/wise
good condition £20-40

75
1952-91 English Interest Special Rugby Programmes & Tickets
(8): England v S Africa 1952 (1st England mag-style issue) and
1969; S Africa v England (Port Elizabeth) 1984; and the 4 Nations
match at Twickenham, 1959, famous coloured cover a tad faded to
one corner. Tickets from England v Wales 1980, Scotland 1985,
Ireland 1986 & France 1991. O/wise VG £25-40

76
1961-2001 inc Rare Barbarians Rugby Programmes etc (14):
Rare Rhodesia v Barbarians at Salisbury 1969, VG; Baabaas v
British Lions Jubilee Match 1977, w 3 tkts; v S Africa 1961 (only
‘Bok loss), 2000 & 2005, all at Cardiff; v Newport 1969, 1970, 1974
and 1975 (Npt Centenary; & tickets for Baabaas at Leicester 1986 &
87. Gen VG £80-100

77
1986 IRB Five Nations XV Match Prepared Rugby Jersey:
Striking blue/white & multi-coloured hooped one-off jersey for the
IRB Centenary game at Twickenham, lost 32-13 to the Overseas
Unions. Made by O’Neill’s, XL, no. 19, donated to the vendor by
Brendan Mullin. Excellent £200-300

78
Rugby Books: Mainly Welsh Autobiographies (11): To inc
Bleddyn Williams, JPR (2nd), David Watkins (1st), Ieuan Evans,
Barry John (2nd), Jonathan Davies (Codebreaker), Scott Gibbs,
Rupert Moon, Ray Gravell, Jt Derek Bevan & Nigel Owens
(humour) and Brian O’Driscoll. VG £25-40

79
Rugby Books: Mainly Wales Histories (11): Hist of Welsh
International Rugby & Springboks in Wales (both Billot); Welsh
International Matches, Evans; Giants of Welsh Rugby, Rowlands;
1905 & All That, Williams; Welsh Rugby Scrapook, Davies; Dawes
Decades, Parry-Jones; Can Llwyddiant (in Welsh), James; Scottish
Rugby Record 2007-8; all VG, plus 1st ever Rothmans Yearbook
1972, spine weak, so page blocks detaching. £20-40

80
Rugby Books: Mainly Llanelli & Lions (9): Random History of
Rugby, Spragg; Little Book of 6 Nations, Kent; Faces of Stradey;
Llanelli RFC, Horrigan; Greatest Scarlet XV, Bennett; We Wore
Scarlet, Thomas & Williams; Seeing Red, Carter; Life with the 1977
Lions, Hopkins; and Lions’ Tales, Dawson. VG £20-40

81
1947-94 Llanelli v Major Tourist Rugby Programmes (10): Super
collection of issues v Australia 1947, 1957 & 1975; v S Africa 1960,
1970 & 1994; and v New Zealand 1953, 1963 & 1989 and v the NZ
Maori 1982. A few worn, onr ripped rear cover, great chance, mostly
G/VG £100-150

82
Llanelli & Scarlets Rugby Programmes (13): Some special &
interesting issues, here: Llanelli v Alun Thomas & RH Williams XV
1955 (mostly the Lions); v Irish Wolfhounds 1960; v Maesteg Dec
1966; v Taranaki 1979; WRU Cup Final v Cardiff 1985; v
Llandovery(a) 2012-13; last Stradey Park match, v Bristol 2008;
plus an issue from each season 2013-2018 and one from 2022. G/VG

£20-30
83
Llanelli Interest etc Rugby Selection (c.60): Wonderful
opportunity from a long-term Llanelli Scarlets ‘insider’: Menus,
invites and brochures etc from 1972-3 (All Blacks etc) and what
must be almost every Llanelli function between 1980 and 1992,
including some famously-autographed items. Also D James & S
Easterby testimonial brochures, intriguing poem on the 1972-3 All
Blacks Tour, WRU/Llanelli 1980 Centenary FD Cover and last
Stradey match programme 2008; plus six ‘Sospan’ magazines &
various Llanelli fixture cards, invites & tickets. Not to be repeated,
one suspects. VG £60-120
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84
1970s Llanelli Rugby Programmes (73): Marvellous collection of
Llanelli homes and aways 1970-1980(1) including v Australia 1975,
major English aways, Cup Finals, semi finals at neutral grounds,
games v minor and senior opposition, etc. A treasure trove, mostly
VG £25-50

85
2009-10 Llanelli Rugby Programmes (32): All their home & away
(inc French) issues for the Scarlets inc Cup games, & the press
reports. Also Simon Easterby testimonial. VG £20-40

86
2010-11 Llanelli Rugby Programmes (40): Every home & away
issue (inc French) for the Scarlets inc Cup games, plus press reports
from all. Also Vernon Cooper & Mark Jones Testimonials & two
Llanelli RFC issues. G/VG £20-40

87
1991/1999 RWC and Other Rugby Programmes etc (8): Australia
v Argentina at Llanelli, 1991; Wales v Argentina with ticket, Samoa
and Australia 1999; West Wales v Romania 1979. Plus Welsh Fire
Services v England 1945, rare, Scotland 1987 & N Ireland 1992. VG

£10-15
88
Rugby Magazines/Ephemera etc Miscellany (Qty): 14 copies of
Welsh Rugby mag 1966-1985, most in the 1970s; 6 Rugby Worlds
inc two 70s, 3 80s and a 2020, plus their Barbarians Centenary
supplement; the Western Mail’s substantial issues for the WRU
Centenary and the New Cardiff Arms Park; 2011 Heineken Cup
Final, Leinster v Northampton, with ticket & guide; and the 2005
British Lions v Argentina at Cardiff. Also 7 VHS or DVDs: 5Welsh
Rugby, a Twickenham Centenary & a Barbarians; a cutting of a
graphic of ‘that’ 1973 Baabaas try; rare flyer for Austria Rugby v
Bosnia-Herzegovina 2016!; Welsh Rugby Fixtures 2002-3; the
lovely mid 1980s Oriel Guide to Welsh Club Rugby, worn; two
Wales tickets; a Heineken green & white ‘Try!’ scarf; and a scarce
Japan RFU official issue necktie from their tour here in 1973.  VG, a
fine lot £20-30

89
Wales Home & Away Rugby Programmes (32): Against England
1996, 2000, 2003 & 2022; v Scotland 1997. 1998, 2000 & 2003; v
Ireland 1992, 1993, 1997, 1999, 2000, 2003 & 2006; v France 1992,
1995 & 1997-2000 inc; v Italy 1998 & 2000; v NZ 1997 v Argentina
1998; v USA 1999; v Barbarians 2003; Wales ‘A’ v Tonga 2001;
Wales U20s v England 2011; 1972, First Welsh Trial, Swansea.  VG

£15-30
90
1986 IRB Overseas Unions XV Match Prepared Rugby Jersey:
Splendid Gold & Green hooped one-off jersey for the IRB Centenary
game at Twickenham, won 32-13 by the ‘visitors’. Tom Lawton’s
46” no. 16 O’Neill’s jersey, given to Brendan Mullin, who passed it
to the vendor. Excellent £200-300

91
England Rugby U23/’B’ Squad, Tony Bond Material (5): Ex-
England centre Tony Bond’s official team photos for his Under 23
tour to Canada 1977 and England to Canada & the USA 1982; plus
attractive ‘canvas’ picture of his England ‘B’ XV v Romania away in
1981, complete with exchanged pennant and Romanian players’ tie.
VG £30-50

92
Sale etc Rugby Photos etc, Tony Bond Material (4): Former
England & Sale centre Tony Bond’s official team photo from their
great club year 1984-5; an illuminated & calligraphic club records
display from that season;  a lovely pic of young Bill Beaumont, Peter
Dixon, Mike Slemen, Fran Cotton, Steve Smith, Bond & Co in what
is perhaps a ‘North West’ XV; and one of the five local
representatives on the 1982 England tour. G/VG £20-30

93
1969 Wales NZ Tour, NZ Silver Fern Blanket: Beautiful large, as
new, pure new wool blanket, deep red with blue plaid reverse,
tasseled fringes. Emboidered with bold Silver Fern and NZ Tour
1969. Splendid £30-60

94
Ireland Official Issue Dark Green Rugby Blazer: Splendid as new
Irish RFU official issue, discreet gold braided shamrock to breast
pocket and matching ‘gold’ buttons. Very desirable and scarce
opportunity £80-120

95
WRU Cap & GB Rugby Sevens Player’s Blazers (2): Justin
Thomas, Wales full back’s black & beautiful badged examples from
his mid 1990s Welsh matches and his GB World Sevens selection at
Akita, 2001, which comes with the tie, bearing the crests of the Four
Nations. Excellent £100-140

96
Caerphilly Rugby Club Blazer, Justin Thomas: Crisp black
official club issue from the 1990s/2000s with attractive Caerphilly
‘Castle’ club badge to breast pocket. Excellent £30-60

97
Players’ Official Rugby National Ties etc (8): Justin Thomas,
Welsh full back cap’s exchanged neckties  from Ireland, NZ,
Australia, S Africa, Sri Lanka, World Cup in S Africa 1995, France
and Neath RFC. Excellent £20-40

98
1988 Wales NZ Rugby Tour Official Training Kit etc (3): David
Young’s badged no. 26 scarlet training suit and red & white puffer
casual WRU jacket, plus official tour itinerary booklet. Super chance

£60-100
99
2000s Wales Matchworn Rugby Shorts & Socks (2): Still bearing
some mud marks, smart ‘Reebok’ Wales and Brains-logoed official
issue white shorts and red & white socks, VG £20-40

100
1980s New Zealand Colts Matchworn Rugby Jersey: Slightly
worn (from a few games?), traditional black jersey, silver fern &
COLTS motif, Canterbury make, XOS, G/VG £150-250

101
120-year-old Framed Rugby Cadbury’s Cocoa Advert Print:
Well-known but less-often available, a large & beautifully mounted
& framed example of the rugby-playing drinker in this publicity
page from ‘The Illustrated’ of 1901. Lovely condition, striking
image £30-50

102
1882 ‘Rugby Sketches’ Press Page Print: Very early, 140 year old
Blatchford drawings of rugby incidents from the earliest decade or
so of organised rugby. Very distinctive and evocative, well mounted
and framed for display. Exc £30-50

103
1888 Memorable Mounted/Framed Maori Rugby Print: Stylish
set of line art sketches of the tireless tourists’ game with Surrey on
Oct 3rd, well and famously captured. VG £30-50

104
1959/1960 Framed BR Rugby Excursion Flyers (2): Lovely pair
of flyers for rail trips from the Midlands &/or London to Cardiff and
Paris for the 1959 Wales/England & 1960 France/England games.
Framed 14” x 10”. Great nostalgia & talking point when displayed

£15-30
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105
Victorian Rugby School Joint Rugby Team Photograph: Original
image with newer frame, 17” x 13”, Rugby School XV & a visiting
side in a joint pre-match line up, fascinating old kit and badges,
looks late 19th century and suggestions for the visitors include
Cheltenham College, Richmond Juniors or Fettes College, where
Gordon Fischer, featured in the previous lot attended. Excellent 

£40-60
106
1884-5 Edinburgh University Rugby XV Photograph: Approx
18” x 14”, original frame and cord, sepia image well preserved and
impressively posed, with handwritten notes by the captain to the
reverse, along with framers’ label, Fletcher’s of St Andrews. Skipper
was L Gordon Fischer, his side went unbeaten and took Oxford
University’s 4-year unbeaten record with an away win! Fischer
became a doctor in India, Lt Col in WW1 and died in 1947. A terrific
old rugby photo with impressive provenance. Excellent £40-60

107
RWC Final 1999 Panoramic Rugby Photo & Programme (2):
Wide-angled dramatic c39” x 21” colour shot of the whole
Millennium Stadium at the final try of Australia’s 35-12 win over
France, beautifully mounted, framed & glazed & signed by the
photographer. Comes with the match programme. Excellent £30-50

108
Rare 1996 All Black in SA Andrew Mehrtens’ Kit (3): Donated by
the player to the current vendor, photographic evidence, with his
matchworn jersey, Steinlager & All Black logos, short sleeved,
plastic 10 ironed to reverse, Canterbury make & embroidered SA v
NZ 1996 detail to sleeve too. From the first NZ series win & last
long tour in SA; similarly to the shorts, and then the classic socks,
black with two white hoops to turnovers. Magnificent ‘full’ lot

£2500-3000
109
Signed Framed Scotland Rugby Training Jersey: Famous
Grouse-logoed two-tone official Scotland issue, mounted, framed &
glazed, 38” x 33”, with caption, signed to front by donor Marcus di
Rollo, capped 21 times at centre in the 2000s and then coach at
Watsonians. Excellent £30-50

110
Toshiro Yoshino (b.1960) Match Worn Japan 1985 international
Rugby Jersey: No.13 to reverse, embroidered Cherry Blossom
badge, Sceptre internal label, no sizes on shirt labels, in red and
white hoops, long sleeve, beautiful example, overall VG condition.
Worn against Ireland on their tour to Japan. Single Owner Private
Collection £200-400

111
English Club Rugby programmes (160): From Bedford to
Worcester (sad!) via a host of both famous and smaller clubs, issues
from 1963-2008 in generally VG condition £15-30

112
1930s-1980s Rugby Coaching Books (20): All the big names of the
era, esp in the 1960s/1970s, inc Izaak van Heerden, John Dawes, Les
and Gerwyn Williams, the Highams, Derek Robinson etc. Vintage
photos too! Generally good condition, much of interest £20-30

113
1960s-1990s Rugby Book Selection (11): Nice collection, to
include the stories of George Nepia, JPR, Ieuan Evans, Jonathan
Davies, Dai Davies (Amman), the 1980 Lions & the 1972-3 All
Blacks, plus 1967 Pall Mall (NZ) & 1971 World of Rugby Annuals,
a Welsh Rugby Quiz book and John Griffiths’ entertaining and
enlightening ‘What Is A Loose-Head?: The mysteries of rugby
explained’. G/VG £20-30

114
Rugby Book Selection (9): Nine volumes from the rugby-prolific
pen of JBG Thomas, Welsh Rugby chronicler down the decades.
These are from the 1950s to the 1970s, covering tours to and from
the UK and between Wales and New Zealand. Donated for the
benefit of the Welsh Rugby Charitable Trust. Not got them all? Fill
the gaps. Mostly G £20-30

115
1974 & 1980 British & I Lions Souvenir Items (3): Large 13cm
tall cream ceramic tankard with colourful logos for the Orange Free
State v Lions clash at Bloemfontein, 1974; 12cm square clear glass
ash/trinket tray with bright Lions logo for the National Sporting
Club Dinner celebrating their 1974 success; and 1980 Lions’
souvenir 14cm diameter.  cream ashtray with Lions’ and Boks’ logos.
Lovely, exc £40-80

116
1995 RWC S Africa etc Rugby Souvenir Items (15): From a visit
to the tournament, colourful commemorative matching items,
featuring Spingbok player pictures and the SA mascot etc: a water
botttle, large tray, ice bucket, plastic facsimile-signed mini ball, three
sets of 4 coasters, 4 30cm rulers and a Cape Town postcard including
stadium. Comes with a Rothmans’ Yearbook 1984-5, a NZ All
Blacks-logoed soft flat fans’ cap and a lovely 6” example of the
famous (and empty) ceramic Swn-y-Mor Welsh Whiskey bottle in
Rugby Ball shape. Interesting, less-seen items £20-40

117
Bumper Programme Bundle & 1997 Scarlets Signed Rugby Ball
(Qty): c.100 programmes from different clubs (inc v tourists) and
many capped games - 47 Wales matches inc several French aways;
an ‘A’ game v France 1996; 1999 RWC Final; Heineken Final 1997;
Baabaas v NZ 1973 & 1989 & Argentina 1990; Australia v W Samoa
RWC 1999; and the Currie Cup (SA) quarter final 1996, W Province
v Transvaal, inc tkt. Plus 10 (again international & club) tickets and
the Scarlets’ squad signatures, inc Welsh caps,  some fading, on ball.
Mixed conditions, maybe a bargain! £20-30

118
1977-94 Welsh Rugby Programme Hard Binders (21): Rarely
offered, an almost complete set of matching empty scarlet
customised hard bound binders, with plastic sleeves & gilt titles for
the seasons from 1977 to 1994, missing only 1979-80, with some
seasons needing more than one binder; plus, in black, one to hold the
issues from the Maori tour to Wales, 1982. Excellent condition,
could really help ‘make’ the look and neatness of a collection

£20-30
119
1958-96 Irish Home Rugby Programmes (c.100): Marvellous
collection over 40 years of almost all those Lansdowne Road clashes
in the 5/6 Nations, Autumns and v major & minor tourists,
Barbarians, and the 1991 RWC; plus all 5 from 2009. Mostly G/VG

£30-60
120
1957-96 Irish 5 Nations Away Rugby Programmes (c.50): Mostly
1960s onwards, including rarer at Paris v France 1968, 70, 72, 76,
82, 88 and 92. Also at Scotland RWC 1991 and the three in 2009’s 6
Nations. Great chance, most G/VG £30-60

121
1981-2013 Ireland on Tour Rugby Programmes etc (12): Scarce
official IRFU Media Guides for tours to the Americas (Canada USA
& Argentina 2000), NZ 1992(2) and S Africa 1998; programmes
from SA v Ireland at Durban 1981 and Bloemfontein & Pretoria
1998; v W Province, Griquas and Northwest (rare) 1998; and v
Canada 2009 (with rare team insert) and 2013 (insert only). A fine
selection, VG £30-40

122
1974-94 Irish Trials Rugby Programmes (5): Interesting and often
sought-after, the January trials of 1974, 1979 (poor), 1993 & 1994
plus the December match from 1987. Otherwise G with a little
writing to team pages £15-25
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123
Irish Provinces etc v Tourists Rugby Programmes (21): Leinster v
NZ 1972, 1974 & 1989; v Australia 1966, 1992 & 1996; v
Queensland 1986, Transvaal(2) & W Transvaal 1995; v Argentina
1978 and v Italy (with insert) 1979; Munster v NZ 1974 & 1989 and
v Australia 1976; Ulster v Queensland & Fiji Barbarians 1986 and
SA Barbarians 1993; Combined Univs v NZ 1974, Under 25s v
Canada 1986 and the 2010 ‘Aviva Returns’ four provinces U-20
match. Great collection £30-40

124
Keith Wood Grogg & Irish Rugby Fans’ Miscellanea (3): A near-
mint 6” Richard Hughes ‘World of Groggs’ figure of ex-Lion & Irish
skipper Wood from the 1999 RWC; plus a blue Italy v Ireland RMS
6 Nations 2007 baseball cap & a Carlsberg Irish visor with comedy
green & white hair. Exc £25-40

125
Rugby World Cup Programme Selection (10): 1991 Final, Aus v
NZ semi & Zimbabwe’s RWC Guide; 1995 England v Argentina & v
Italy; 1999 European Qualifiers Media Guide & interesting RWC
‘fixtures & mascot’ teacloth; 2003 NZ v Australia semi & Italy v
Canada; plus a  boxed near-mint earphone style RWC 2003 mini
radio. VG £20-30

126
British Lions & Overseas Rugby Programmes (10): 1959 Lions at
Taranaki; 1977 Lions v Baabaas Jubilee match; 2001 Australia v
Lions 3rd Test Sydney; 2005 Lions v Argentina & Official Tour
Guide; plus brochures for Villagers (SA), Dublin Insurers to
Zimbabwe 1987, Randwick v NZ 1988, SA to the British Isles 1994
& Newcastle West (Eire) 70th anniversary of 1928 Garryowen Cup
win. Some intriguing issues here, generally G/VG £20-30

127
International Rugby Programme ‘Specials’ Bundle (17): To inc
France v SA 1996 Paris & 1997 Bordeaux; Rosario (Arg) v SA 1997
and Australia v NZ, 3rd test Sydney; Argentina v NZ 2006 B Aires;
Italy v Australia 2008 Padua; England v Scotland 1969, France 1971
& Barbarians 1990; Baabaas v NZ 1989, S Africa 1994 & Penarth
(last clash) 1986; both England and Wales v respective President’s
XVs 1984; the Home Unions v Overseas XV 1986; and the Four
Nations match for the 1974 Irish Centenary. Great selection £25-50

128
1994 Signed Scrumpy Jack ‘England’ Rugby Jersey & Ball (2):
Competition prize (inc confirmation letter) from a sponsor at the
time, ‘Scrumpy Jack’ & red rose-logoed white jersey, signed by Will
Carling, Jerry Guscott, Brian Moore, Rob Andrew, Dewi Morris,
Tony Underwood and Paul Hull. Also an uninflated Scrumpy Jack
full size rugby ball. VG £50-90

129
1946 Framed WW2 & Victory International Rugby Photos (4):
Rarely seen b/w action shots, neatly and consistently mounted and
framed, three probably from England v Scotland 1945 at Leicester
and one Scotland v England, April 1946. Interesting badges on the
first’s jerseys, & nice history from during and just after WW2. VG

£40-80
130
1926/1939/2000s Framed Rugby Photographs (3): Nice clean
framed amber flyer for WJA Davies’ XV v Wolverhampton RFC at
Molineux for the club’s Jubilee, 1926; good b/w shot of goalkick at
1939 England trial, Twickers; and striking larger colour pic of
Martin Johnson on floor for Leicester, threatened with punch! VG

£40-60
131
2003 Striking England RWC Win Commemorative Cap: Near
mint, a bold scarlet and gold tasselled velvet honours cap to mark the
win, neatly decorated with the English Rose and the scores of all the
English games on their campaign Down Under. Marvellous quality
and comes with matching red velevet drawstring bag. Seldom
available £50-90

132
1908/1936 Vintage Edinburgh Accies etc Rugby Caps (2): A
lovely mid-blue and gold tasselled velvet honours cap from the
club’s 1936-7 season, named internally to EIC Elliot, good
condition; and an unpanelled, lighter blue, unidentified cap
embroidered 1908 in gold. Fine pair £100-150

133
2001 Leicester Tigers Ltd Ed Commemorative Trophy: Struck by
Lumbers Ltd to celebrate Leicester’s Triple Premiership seasons
1999-2001. A brown resin base with engraved plaques recording the
exploits’ stats, a white metal ball and a stylish scuplpted tiger yet to
be affixed in the approve ‘foot on ball’ pose: plus pair of hospitality
passes for Tigers v Milan. Perfect for Tigers &/or trophies fan. Exc

£60-120
134
1950s Signed Photo A Domenech, French Rugby Star: A crisp
clean 6” x 4” professionally-posed in kit b/w photo neatly hand-
signed by ‘The Duke’, Amedee Domenech, French prop 1954-63 &
later businessman/politician. Exc £15-20

135
Rugby Book Selection, Rothmans’ & Reference etc (29): 4
Rothmans’ Annuals, 1974-5, 88-89, 89-90,  and 95-6; two years’ R
Union Who’s Who; Welsh Rugby Quiz; Men in Black, great NZ
book; Phoenix Book of International Rugby Records, J Griffiths;
The Scarlets, G Hughes; Welsh Rugby Clubs, D Parry-Jones;
Guinness, the Records; RWC 2019 Official Book; Welsh Rugby, G
Edwards; Rugby Scrapbook, G Davies; Guinness Book of Rugby
Facts and Feats 1, C Rhys; The Barbarians,  Starmer-Smith; Varsity
Matches, H Marshall; Dunlop R Union, D Guiney; RU
Compendium, Young; 1987 (Welsh) RWC Guide; Great Days in NZ
Rugby, T McLean; Ireland’s Triple Crown, K Johnston; Barry John
Book of Rugby; Rugby Lists, N Giller; Encyclopaedia of Rugby,
Jones; Report on Rugby, Morgan & Nicholson; & Rugby Football, H
Tanner. What a lot! VG £50-60

136
Rugby Book Selection, Rothmans’ & Reference etc (29): 4
Rothmans’ Annuals, 1974-5, 88-89, 89-90,  and 95-6; two years’ R
Union Who’s Who; Welsh Rugby Quiz; Men in Black, great NZ
book; Phoenix Book of International Rugby Records, J Griffiths;
The Scarlets, G Hughes; Welsh Rugby Clubs, D Parry-Jones;
Guinness, the Records; RWC 2019 Official Book; Welsh Rugby, G
Edwards; Rugby Scrapbook, G Davies; Guinness Book of Rugby
Facts and Feats 1, C Rhys; The Barbarians,  Starmer-Smith; Varsity
Matches, H Marshall; Dunlop R Union, D Guiney; RU
Compendium, Young; 1987 (Welsh) RWC Guide; Great Days in NZ
Rugby, T McLean; Ireland’s Triple Crown, K Johnston; Barry John
Book of Rugby; Rugby Lists, N Giller; Encyclopaedia of Rugby,
Jones; Report on Rugby, Morgan & Nicholson; & Rugby Football, H
Tanner. What a lot! VG £50-60

137
Rugby Book Selection, Histories, Tours & Alfie! (13): Book of
English Rugby, J Griffiths; English Rugby, B Bowker; Springboks
1891-1970, AC Parker; Springboks Down The Years, Danie Craven;
Haka, the All Blacks Story, W McCarthy; Touch of Glory, WRU at
100, A Richards; Rugby Special 1987, BBC; Battle Of The Giants,
RWC, G Davies; Guinness World Rugby Records 2012; All Blacks
in Wales, J Billot;  Men In White, English Rugby and There Was
Also Some Rugby, ‘Boks ‘1969-70, both W Reyburn. Plus Alfie! the
Gareth Thomas Story. VG £25-40
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138
Rugby Book Selection, Reference, History & Tours (23):
Breathing Fire, Wales 2005 Grand Slam; Five (Nations) Go To War;
The Joy of Rugby, D Norrie; Rugby, A Way of Life, Starmer-Smith;
British Lions, J Griffiths; Rugby World Annual 1996; Illustrated
History of Welsh Rugby, 1980, &  Springbok Glory, both JBG
Thomas; Ripley’s Rough Guide to Rugby; Giants of Postwar Welsh
Rugby, C Rowlands; Golden Years of Welsh Rugby & 100 Great
Rugby Players, both G Edwards; Bill McLaren’s Dream Lions; The
Unsmiling Giants & World of Rugby, both W Reyburn; Have Balls,
Will Travel & Alternative Coaching Guide, both M Burton; Rugby
World 2000; Tangled Mane, 2001 Lions, E Butler; Springboks in
Wales, J Billot; All Blacks 1953-4, J Hayhurst; Lions v All Blacks
1983, Robertson and McLean; and Lions Down Under, VGJ Jenkins.
Splendid lot £50-60

139
Victorian etc Baines Cards, Scottish Rugby Clubs (4): These
colourful paper shield-shaped items are the great survivors, many are
130 or so years old. They include Galashiels, Hawick, Warriston
School and, rugby ball shaped and only 101 years old (1),
Linlithgow. Gen good £70-100

140
Victorian Baines Cards, Cumberland/W’moreland Rugby Clubs
5): These colourful shields for Ulverston (2, very attractive), Kendal
Town, Wigton & Hornets date back 130 years or so and are most
collectable. VG for age £80-120

141
1956/65 N Otago S/M Canterbury v S Africa Rugby
Programmes (2): Scarce 1956 issue and the example from the same
Timaru venue a decade later, some scores noted. Facsimile autogs
cover both covers. Generally G/VG £60-100

142
1940s/50s Quirky Rugby Programme Selection (14): Splendid
survivors, full of interest: seven from the old-style County Ground-
based Exeter, v Bridgwater(2), London Welsh & Devonport Services
1945-6; Old Blues 1946 & 1947; and Cross Keys with ‘B L
Williams’ at fly half, Dec 1947. Abertillery v Cross Keys April 1954;
four immaculate copies of E Kent v West Kent at Dover, March
1949, plus one with neat changes; and the Dover Sevens of April
1948. Very typical of just postwar and with some big names, v
collectable and VG for age £25-40

143
1954 Varsity Match Signed Mini Rugby Balls (2): These come up
from time to time, doubtless from the post-match dinners, and here
are a similar pair of the familiar brown leather Gilbert laced mini
balls bearing many signatures, some clearer, some fading, and dated
from that 1954 Twickers clash won 3-0 by Cambridge, with many
caps in each side. Good and v desirable £50-80

The following eight lots, nos. 144-151, come from the collection of
thrice British Lion hooker, former Welsh

captain and currently one of the oldest surviving Welsh caps, Bryn
Meredith of Newport & Wales.

144
1950s/60s British Lions and Wales Cuttings Scrapbooks (3):
From the collection of Bryn Meredith, a trio of large, well-used old
scrapbooks with huge numbers of press cuttings & pictures etc
following his career as one of the greatest hookers in rugby history.
Includes Lions in South Africa 1955 & 1962, in New Zealand 1959,
and for Wales 1954-62 (captain in that last season) etc etc.
Fascinating, unique opportunity £100-200

145
Welsh Charitables Cap & Other Meredith Mementoes (5):
Attractive red & dark green panelled cap with gold tassel and title, in
excellent condition; London Welsh members’ booklet mid-1950s;
Crawshay’s Centenary Handbook 2021-2; ‘The Hookers’ Club’
wooden rugby ball shaped memento, 1999 RWC; and Newbridge
(Eire) RFC’s 1955 Lions Legends Reunion Dinner, signed by nine of
those tourists plus Jack Kyle; lovely! From the personal collection of
Bryn Meredith. £60-90

146
The Lions meet the 2007 Rugby World Cup: (3) Items very hard
to find elsewhere: Tony O’Reilly organised a British Lions’ Reunion
in Paris for the 2007 RWC. Here we have Bryn’s ID lanyard with
ticket for the final, plus a unique Hotel Le Bristol, Paris-logoed new,
uninflated full size rugby ball presented to guests; with also a
Waterford Crystal-framed full colour Lions’ badge captioned ‘This
Man Is A Lion’, struck by 1962 Lion and much-capped England
skipper ‘Budge’ Rogers for each of his fellow tourists. Very rare and
striking memorabilia, most desirable. From the collection of Bryn
Meredith. £100-150

147
Bryn Meredith’s Welsh etc Rugby Programmes, some Signed
(24): Three multi-signed to centre pp, v Scotland (last Swansea test,
lacks cover) 1954 and 1958 (inc Carwyn James), and v France 1962
(Bryn captain); plus Ireland v Wales 1958 & (last cap) Nov 1962;
Wales v Scotland 1960, 78(2), 2002 and 2018; v France 1958; v
England 1969, 2001, 2003, 2009, 2010 and (Aug) 2011;  v S Africa
2004 and v Australia 2011; plus 1999 RWC Final, Newport v S
Africa 1961 and v NZ 1973, and E Wales v Australia 1973. From his
personal collection, inc many he played in. Gen G £60-100

148
Rugby: Meredith’s Memories Miscellany (Qty): A wonderful
grouping of ephemera from Bryn Meredith’s very long career on and
off the pitch. Invitation to play (and skipper) v France 1962; lots of
more recent named match tickets, invites & menus  in WRU folders
from Welsh games in recent decades; Welsh Rugby First Day
Covers; Lions and other congrats messages & other correspondence
inc from JBG Thomas; Barbarians Centenary Dinner Brochure; St
Luke’s College literature; Crawshay’s 50th Year Brochure; postcards
from the 1955 Lions tour; Tribute Dinners to Bryn himself; Cuttings:
a very large, often worn selection from the 1950s-2000s inc Lions,
Wales and Newport etc plus Bryn’s own later journalistic work for
the Observer; Magazines: inc some Rugby Worlds 1960s-2000s with
content on Bryn, eg inclusion in ‘Greatest Ever’ compilations, etc
etc. Mixed condition, much G, don’t miss! £100-120

149
Bryn Meredith’s Rugby Book Selection (12): From Bryn’s own
shelves: Playfair 1948-9, (1st Ed); Great Rugby Matches & Lions at
Bay 1966, both JBG Thomas; History of the Lions, Clem & Greg
Thomas; The Barbarians, A Evans; David Rollo (Lions pal), Local
Hero (signed); The Priceless Gift (Welsh Captains), S Lewis; Try!,
the WRU Centenary; Whitbread Rugby World 1993; Rugby is a
Funny Game, Ripley, Windsor etc; Rugby Remembrances, the RMS;
and The Wizards, Aberavon History. Great selection. Gen G/VG

£20-40
150
1960s Newport RFC Official Framed Team Photographs (3):
From the collection of Bryn Meredith, an original pair of c.10.5” x
9” mounted, framed & glazed team photos, titled, captioned &
named, for 1960-61 & 1961-2 (Bryn Captain); and a similar 16” x
13” example for the Snelling Sevens winning squad 1962 (Bryn
again skipper). Very mild foxing, o/wise v good £50-100

151
1950s Newport RFC Official Framed Team Photographs (2):
From the collection of Bryn Meredith, an original 16” x 13”
mounted, framed & glazed team photo for 1954-5, titled, captioned
& named, and a c.10.5” x 9” example (unglazed) for 1955-5. Some
light foxing, o/wise G/VG £40-60
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152
Met Police/Centaurs Rugby Items (16); Met Police v Bristol, RFU
KO Cup Quarter Final 1973(3); v Paris Police May 1973(2) & May
1975(2); and v The Bosuns RFC Oct 1975(5); also three copies of
the Centaurs RFC (formerly J Lyons) 50th Jubilee Brochure, 1973.
G/VG £10-20

153
1982 Boland v Transvaal Rugby programme: Issue from this June
clash in S Africa. VG £10-15

154
1948-85 Varsity Rugby Match and Middlesex Sevens Rugby
Programmes (9): Oxbridge games of 1948, 1965, 1966 & 1975; &
the Sevens for 1965(2), 66, 81 & 85. Gen G £30-40

155
1951-2006 Wales Rugby Programme Selection (11): v England
1951 & 1995; v Scotland 1980, 82, 88 & 2006; Fiji & NZ 2005 and
Australia 1975. Also scarcer England v Wales 1950 and France v
Wales 1987. G/VG £20-30

156
1951/1977/1986 British Lions Rugby Programmes (3): Cardiff’s
75th Celebration Game v ‘The 1950 Lions’, 1951; Lions v
Barbarians Queen’s Jubilee 1977; and Lions v The Rest, IRB
Centenary1986. G/VG £10-20

157
Down Under Interest Rugby Programmes (6): RWC 1999 Final
Australia v France, Semi NZ v France; RWC 1991 Final, Australia v
England; Australia v France, Sydney June 17th1972; London
Counties v NZ 1978; Barbarians v Australia 1976 with two tickets.
G/VG £20-40

158
English Interest Rugby Programmes (6): England v Wales 1950, v
France 2015; Scotland v England (G Slam) 1980; scarce S African
Rugby Federation v England 1984; Pikington Cup Final 1990, Bath
v Gloucester, and the Aviva Premiership Final 2018, Exeter v
Saracens. Mostly VG/Exc £20-30

159
1948-1990 England Home Rugby Programmes v Wales (22): A
splendid run of Twickenham issues from 1948 (some loss & stain to
top margin) to 1990, missing only that for 1950; also present is the
2000 edition. Generally G/VG £20-40

160
1953-1989 etc inc scarce England Home Rugby Programmes v
Scotland (19): A run of HQ issues for the Calcutta Cup from 1953 to
1989 missing only 1955 & 1985, but also present are the scarce
wartime edition at Leicester, Feb 1945 (some inner tape) and that
from 2001. Gen G/VG £30-50

161
1954-1986 England Home Rugby programmes v Ireland (16):
Twickenham’s offerings during that period missing 1974 & 1980 but
also present is that from 1986. Generally G/VG £20-30

162
1955-2003 Wales v England Rugby Programme Selection (10):
The Cardiff issues from 1955, 57, 59, 61, 65, 67, 73, 79, 81 & 2003.
G/VG £15-30

163
1955-2003 Wales v Ireland Rugby Programme Selection (12):
Cardiff offerings for the Celtic clashes of 1955-1965 inc, plus 1971,
1973, 1977, 1979, 1981 & 2003. VG £20-30

164
1952-1988 Wales v Scotland Rugby Programme Selection (14):
To inc the Swansea issue of 54 (insert for delayed game present, and
from Cardiff for 1952, 56, 58, 60, 64, 66, 68, 72, 76, 82, 84, 86 &
88. Generally VG £20-40

165
1951-1998 Wales and S Africa Rugby Programme Selection (3):
Interesting lot, the then-normal white paper Cardiff issue v the
Springboks of 1951-2, and the magazine style 1960 issue, plus Wales
on tour in SA 1998, the test at Pretoria (don’t mention the score!!).
Excellent £20-40

166
1963-1999 Wales v New Zealand etc Rugby Programme
Selection (10): To inc the All Black clashes of 1963, 72, 78 & 1997
(Wembley), plus the 1963-4 4pp glossy tourists pen-pics leaflet sold
outside grounds, and Wales v Tonga 1974, Japan 1983, Romania
1988, Italy 1992 & Canada 1999. VG £20-30

167
RFU Centenary History & Other Rugby Ephemera (Qty): Good
copy with d/j and plastic wrappers of the fine 1970 book; five large
colourful fabric/plastic rugby club pennants for Saracens, Cardiff,
London Welsh, RFU Twickenham & Gosforth; Tickets for RWC
Final 1999 (3) & England v NZ (grubby); Varsity Match 1991 &
1992; match at Newlands, Cape Town, 05.10.96; Comb Serv’s v
Baabaas 2006 and (sad) Worcester Warriors v Manchester Rugby
Club (2), 2003; mint Barbarians fans’ rosette; full packet of
Rubstuds from the 1950s; small rough turned wood trophy for
Nicholl Shield winners; three mint press lanyards for France v
England 1998, N’ton Saints v Cardiff & Twickenham Varsity Match
2001; five ties, Aberdare,  RBS Scotland v France 1994 & v England
1998 and one with ‘R, Rose & Gauntlets’ logo; plus Rugby League,
Australia v GB at Brisbane, 2nd test, 1966, and a printer’s negative
block of a R League side, 1933-4. Real mixture, G £20-30

168
Rugby Badge Collection (53): 1” diameter coloured enamelled
badges with gold metal backs and pins, 35 for different English and
Welsh clubs, a few interesting spellings, 12 rugby action scenes, five
more general, eg Isle of Wight, Esso, Welsh Squash, Eagle Star; and
a larger ‘medal’ for Coventry Saracens RFC. All except the last from
the same firm - possibly samples, sent to clubs looking for orders?
Mostly VG and certainly interesting £25-50

169
Superb Special Edition British Lions Book: The Lions, by David
Walmsley: Published by Genesis Publications. The Complete
History of the British & Irish Lions Rugby Union Team 1888-2005.
Limited Ed number 1028, with signatures of four Lions super stars
inc Willie John McBride, two opposing skippers Down Under & the
author. The British & Irish Lions is an epic tale: this full history of
the touring team has been produced on an equally massive scale. The
first 30 tours since 1888 are detailed in more than 120,000 words,
through the memories, diaries and letters of more than 50 Lions and
their opponents, and through piecing together the evidence
assembled from two years of research in both the northern and
southern hemispheres. Very large, weighty, in decorative slipcase
and customised drawstring bag: special memorabilia. Two similar
examples were much in demand in two recent sales. Excellent

£300-400
170
Very Rare & Special S African Rugby Documents Volume: Lappe
Laubscher’s personal publication in 1990 of six documents he
deemed pivotal in Springbok rugby history: an 1888 Report, a 1906
meeting’s minutes on Bok Colours, the rules for the British tour of
1906, fascinating, a Paddy Carolin diary entry from that tour, and
article on the 1912 Springboks to Europe, and a diary extract from
the 1932 Junior Springboks’ tour. Carefully copied, presented in an
impressive leather bound volume with gold titles: very much a
limited edition and rarely to be obtained. Excellent £100-150
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171
V Rare 1870-1912 RU Football Record Book: A little hidden gem,
smaller than A5 225pp hardbound volume by  L M Holden of
Birkenhead, who compiled within all the stats for the international,
North v South and Varsity matches over those 40 or so years. Neat,
comprehensive and most desirable. VG £80-120

172
Splendid Ltd Ed 1999 S African Sport inc Rugby Art Volume:
Beautifully done, artist Richie Ryall & writer-adminstrator Ed
Griffiths’ ‘A Brush with Sport’, their homage to Springbok sporting
success stories to that date, with super colour portraits and action
scenes well described in an impressive large format coffee-table
book. Much rugby included. No. 285/1300. Excellent £60-100

173
Welsh Vintage Rugby Caps’ Autobiographies (2): One, ‘America
Bid Me Welcome, is the rare & intriguing 1943 work of 1886 early
Cardiff & Wales Cap Dai H Lewis, who became a UScycle star,
businessman and automobile guru. Fascinating content on his rugby
years. The other is the popular ‘Rugby Playing Man’, Watcyn
Thomas’ honest and striking account of the sporting and teaching life
of Wales’ captain in the first Welsh win at Twickers, 1933. Great pair

£30-40

174
Historic Memories Rugby Books (4): Noted volumes of rugby
wisdom and recall: ‘Rugby Reminiscences & Opinions’ by Judge
Rowe Harding, Welsh Cap of the 1920s; and 1948s ‘Rugby
Recollections’, by the South Wales Argus’ press guru, ‘Dromio’ - W
Townsend Collins, who followed and described the game for over 60
years; plus ‘Fields of Praise’, the great Smith & Williams WRU
Centenary History, 1980; and ‘Taff’s Acre’, D Parry-Jones on
Cardiff Arms Park 1984. The first of four v clean & plastic covered,
the second with a well ripped bright dust jacket, o’wise all VG

£40-60
175
1906 Rarest All Blacks’ Rugby Tour to Europe Book: Manager
Geo H Dixon’s account of ‘The Triumphant Tour of the NZ
Footballers, sought-after volume published soon after the Originals’
record-setting trip. In quite poor condition, well worn,  hence level
of guides, but whole other than lacking cover to spine, and a
desirable and very collectable volume in the absence of competition!
A must £150-250

176
Trio of Famous New Zealand Rugby Tour Books (3): Great trio:
‘With the All Blacks in GB etc’, Read Masters, 1925; ‘Heroes of the
Silver Fern’, All Black Tours up to 1928, 96pp; and ‘The Tour of the
Third All Blacks 1935’ by Oliver & Tindill, 200pp. Some of the most
keenly wanted vintage NZ rugby literature. All VG condition too
£100-150

177
Scottish/Irish Interest Rugby Books (4): The Story of Scottish
Rugby, RJ Phillips, 1925; The History of Scottish Rugby 1985,
Sandy Thorburn; ‘No Borders’, Playing for Ireland, Tom English
2015; & Tony Ward, ‘The Good, The Bad & The Rugby’ (with
signed letter), 1993. VG £15-25

178
Rugby etc Spoons Selection (7): Six silver metal teaspoons about
5” long, most with coloured enamel badges at handles’ end, for
Twickenham, S Africa & four different for W Transvaal; plus new, in
box pewter Welsh lovespoon. VG £20-30

179
Rugby Badge Collection ‘A’ inc 1966 Lions (29): National rugby
badges with almost no duplication and several different versions
across many decades from: the British Lions (one gold 1966, one
generic), the five nations countries, the three giants of the Southern
Hemisphere, esp S Africa (9), plus Argentina, Japan, Portugal,
Canada and the ‘VRU PRU 1905’(?) VG overall £90-120

180
Rugby Badge Collection ‘B’ inc Nations (13): Each on
appropriately coloured felt ‘ribbons’ or patches, 1950s style large
national rugby pin badges for the Lions(2), Springboks(4) & NZ(2),
all different, plus Ireland (with two extra shamrock pins), Wales,
Scotland, Australia & Japan. Generally VG, lovely £60-90

181
Rugby Badge Collection ‘C’ inc SA Provinces on felt (10): Pinned
on felt ‘ribbons’ or patches, 1950s style large fans’ badges for
Eastern(2) & Western Province, Transvaal & N Transvaal, SW
Africa, NE Cape, Border, Boland & the Griquas. Fine range for
display, very much of their time. G £50-80

182
Rugby Badge Collection ‘D’ inc SA Provinces (25): Pin badges
across the decades for Natal, Boland, NE Cape, Northern, Eastern(4)
& Western(2) Transvaal, Western & Eastern Province(2 each), Far
North(6 same), Orange Free State, Border, Griqualand West, King’s
Park Durban 1970 and (key ring) Vaal Triangle. £70-90

183
Rugby Badge Collection ‘E’ inc NZ Ferns etc (8): Super selection
of five coveted NZ All Black silver ferns, one small and old, two
bigger with ‘NZRFU’ embossed, and two different with ball & ‘All
Blacks’, all with age. Plus moderns from the King Country Rams,
Southland and the NZ Barbarians. Generally G/VG £70-100

184
Rugby Badge Collection ‘F’ inc SA interest etc (15): Some
attractive pin badges here: SA to NZ 1949, French Tour 1958, SA
1960(3) inc NZ tour badge & one on plastic green and yellow
ribbon, NZ Tours of 1976, 1992 & 1994, SA Rugby 1980,
SA/Argentina flags (recent) & 5 identical modern gold SA Rugby
Boks. Distinctive & collectable, in generally ‘G or better’ order

£60-90
185
Rugby Badge Collection ‘G’ inc French interest (9): Six pin
badges, SUA, Bordeaux-Begles, Narbonne, Beziers, Brive &
Toulon, plus new in packet Stade Francais key ring & two neat
plasticised Toulouse sticker shields. Excellent £25-40

186
Rugby Badge Collection ‘H’ Miscellany (9): Good, neat colourful
pin badges from Ballymore & Swan (both Australia), Leicester and
New Brighton (England), Watsonians & Murrayfield Wanderers
(Scotland), two different IRF(?) and the BCRU. Excellent £20-30

187
2018 Welsh Rugby President’s 6 Nations Presentation Touchflags
(4): Hugely & understandably popular in previous sales, with only
two produced for each match, one for each president, and missing
only the Ireland (away) clash, the 2018 versions, near mint, for
Wales’ home games with Scotland, France & Italy and away at
England. Ireland won the Grand Slam with Wales second and
Scotland third. Beautifully embroidered with nations, logos and
dates, in colourful quality materials, magnificent memorabilia which
you will scarcely ever find again! £200-300

188
1956-1994 England v Wales Rugby Programmes (20): Terrific full
run of the Twickenham issues for the famous clashover 40 yerars.
All G or VG £25-40

189
1960-1987 Wales Home Rugby Programme Selection (11): Wales
v England 1961, 1963 & 1987; v Scotland 1960 & 1964; v Ireland
1965 & 1971 (both Triple Crowns, 71 G Slam); v France 1962, 1964
& 1978 (G Slam) & v Romania 1979. Plus v Australia & v W Samoa
RWC 1991. All G/VG £10-20
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190
1953-1980 NZ in Wales Rugby Programmes etc (16): From 1953,
Wales; 1963, Wales, Cardiff, Aberavon/Neath,
Abertillery/EbbwVale, Pontypool/Cross Keys, Llanelly, and a tour
press publicity photo flyer; 1967, West Wales; 1972, Cardiff & East
Glamorgan; 1978, Wales, Cardiff & Monmouthshire; 1980, Cardiff
& Newport. All G/VG  £40-60

191
1955-79 + 1992 England Home Rugby Programmes (9): England
v Scotland 1955, France 1975, S Africa 1961, NZ 1964, 1973, 1978
& 1979, Australia 1967, and Canada at Wembley 1992. Mild old
damp marks to a few, otherwise G§ £20-30

192
1954-2004 Ireland Mostly Home Rugby Programmes (10): v
Scotland 1954, 1978 & 1992; v Wales 1960 (with interesting
‘pirate’, 1966, 1992 & 2006; v Italy 2004 and v New Zealand (away)
at Wellington 1976. Plus Ulster Select v Tunisia 1985. VG 

£30-40
193
1951-1993 Scotland v Wales Rugby Programmes (20): v 1951
(shock 19-0 win), 1955-1985 inclusive & 1989-1993 inclusive.
Great, almost complete run of issues from this historic fixture over
50 years plus, in G/VG condition £25-40

194
1950-1981 Scotland Home Rugby Programmes & one 2001 (12):
v France 1950, v England 1962, 1964, 1966, 1968, 1972 & 1976; v
Ireland 1981, v NZ 1964, v Australia 1975, Romania 1981 & v
Tonga (Devel’t) 2001. Plus Scotland v W Samoa & England, RWC
1991. G/VG £20-30

195
1947-1973 Australia and S Africa in the UK Rugby Programmes
(8): Australia v Newport & v the Barbarians 1947-8, v Cardiff & v
Newport 1966, v Swansea 1973; S Africa v Newport & the Midland
Counties XV 1951-2; & v Newport 1961. £25-40

196
1981/87 France v Wales Rugby Programmes/Tickets (4): The
Paris issues for these big clashes, along with a pair of tickets for the
1981 game. G/VG £10-15

197
Wales & Lions etc Rugby Miscellany (22): Wales v Scotland 1994
programme plus ticket, WRU Lunch, Tea & Dinner tickets, Menu &
Guest List; British Lions 1977 in NZ LP record of songs, attractive
photographic sleeve(s); five air tickets Cardiff-Dublin 1968; plus
tickets for Wales v Ireland 1965, Wales v France 1966(2) & 1968,
England 1987; England v Wales 1962 & v France 1975; Ireland v
Wales 1966(2); and the Varsity Match 2005. £20-30

198
Scarce Rugby Memorabilia Society Magazine Set (30): Great
illustrated source of memorabilia & articles, a fine selection between
May 1998 and April 2022 of these exclusive members-only
periodicals from the Society, in near mint condition. Not to be
missed £15-20

199
Rugby Miscellany (12): First ever copy of Rugby World mag, Oct
1960, FG; results sheet 1987 RWC with facsimile NZ autogs;
striking long Guinness illustrated rugby bar-runner; RBS 6 Nations
Media Guide 2010; 1999 RWC, Australia v France (Final) and v
Wales (Qu-final), & Wales v Argentina progs; and Ireland away
issues at Scotland 1969, at Wales & Scotland 1987, England 1988
and France 1992.  Good selection £10-15 

200
Rugby Jerseys etc, Possible Bargain..! (5): Official orange WRU
Principality-sponsored referees’ jersey, shortsleeved, unworn, large;
Murrayfield Wanderers and Ayr, players’, both large; fans’, Glasgow
Sevens, Emirates-sponsored, red polo shirt; and Bedlinog RFC, S
Wales, light blue dress shirt, unworn, 16” collar size. All very clean
and excellent £10-20

201
Scarce Wales v New Zealand 1905 Rugby Programme Reprint
1981: The well-known and increasingly sought-after reprint of the
famous official issue from Wales’ 3-0 win over the ‘Original’ All
Blacks. Clean & splendid £25-40

202
Rare 1925/1932 Northumberland/Durham County
Championship Rugby Programmes (2): Hard to find issues, from
Gosforth for the game with Durham Nov 1925 & Blaydon for
Durham v N’land Nov 1932. Well worn, esp the latter, but whole,
evocative & very collectable. G for age £25-50

203
1949-1960s County Championship Rounds Rugby Programmes
(20): Including some very early and different-looking issues,
programmes from this increasingly collectable competition from the
likes of Surrey, Mddx, Yorkshire, Devon, Durham. Cheshire,
Lancashire, Cornwall, Glos, Berks, Somerset, Leics, Sussex, N’land
& Herts. £50-70

204
1960s-2000s County Championship Rounds Rugby Programmes
(56): Including some very interesting issues, programmes from this
increasingly collectable competition over the last 45 years. Mostly G
or better £25-50

205
1940s-2000s County Champ’s Quarters/Semis Rugby
Programmes (25): A great collection which does exactly what it
says on the tin! G £30-40

206
1950-2001 County Championship Final Rugby Programmes
(c30): Fine selection of the showdowns of the county contest over
some half a century. Mostly G £30-50

207
1969-1996 Barbarians v Clubs Rugby Programmes (21): at
Cardiff 79, 80, 81, 83, 85, 90, 96; at Penarth 78-81 inc & 83-86 (last
game); at Leicester 69; at East Mid’s (Mobbs) 76, 80 & 90; at
London Welsh 1985 and at Cornwall 1983. G/VG £15-20

208
1998-2018 European Cup Rugby Final Programmes (8): A4
colourful editions from 98, 00, 02-05 inc, 11 & 18. VG £15-20

209
Rugby Programmes from Australia (2): Less often seen issues for
NSW Country v Fiji 1976 & the Wallabies’ Trial in Aug 1979. Both
G £10-15

210
Rugby Programmes from S Africa (5): June 1976, Tukkies v
Maties; Currie Cuo Final 1976 OFS v W Province; Natal v W
Province 1978; Natal v Transvaal 1980; & Natal Invitational v S A
Barbarians 1981. G/VG £15-20

211
1965-1979 Test Rugby Programmes involving New Zealand (6):
3rd test 1965 v S Africa; 1st & 2nd tests 1972 v Australia; July 1976
S Africa v NZ at Durban; July 1979 NZ v France; NZ XV v
Argentina 1979. G/VG £20-40
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212
Tour Match Rugby Programmes etc in NZ & SA (6): 1961
Waikato v France; 1970 Wellington v Queensland; 1972 Otago v
Australia; 1979 Wellington v France; & two copies of Stormers v
Western Force, Super Rugby 2007. G £15-25

213
1960s-2000s NZ interest games (32): Wide ranging choice from
NZ, many Ranfurly Shield games, and also noted NZ v The Rest
1965, and Wellington 1970 & Canterbury 1984 v Queensland. G/VG

£30-40
214
Vintage/Modern Rugby Cigarette & Trade Cards (Qty): Wills
Rugby Internationals by Mel, 1920s, 32/50; 1938 British Team in SA
etc, 11; Liverpool (2) & Manchester Univ, Ardath Teams, 1930s; NZ
Footballers, 1920s, Kivell, Taranaki; Full set of 50 Great Welsh
Rugby Players by Gren, WRU 1980, plus 10 of the S W Echo’s
similar set. G £20-30

215
1970s-1990s Welsh Club Rugby Programmes (c70): Wide range
of first & second-class club issues over 30 years, mostly in good or
better condition £20-30

216
1970s-2000s English Club Programmes (c70): Wide range of first
& second-class club issues from more than 30 years, plus Cornwall v
Korea 1987, mostly G or better condition  £20-30

217
1990s-2000s Scottish Club etc Progs (c20): A selection of club
issues over 20 years, plus Borders v Northampton 2004 & Edinburgh
v Biarritz 2000 in European competition, mostly in good or better
condition £10-15

218
1970s-1990s Welsh Rugby Sevens (26): Snelling 7s 1977-1995 inc
except for 1983; Mon RU 198(2); Middlesex 7s 1987 & 89; Old
Penarthians 1989; Blackwood 1988; National 7s 1980, Pontypool &
Sports Aid 7s 1986. Gen G £15-20

219
1986/2009/2013 British Lions Rugby Programmes (5): Lions v
The Rest, IRB 1986; 2009 in S Africa, 1st & 2nd tests and the
Emerging Boks; and 2013, 3rd test, Sydney. VG £25-40

220
1959-2003 Welsh H & A Rugby Programmes (18): Small selection
across the years, inc women’s, Wales v England Newport 1988 and
men’s, Australia away, 2003 2nd Test. G £15-20

221
1964-1989 Tourists in Wales Rugby Programmes (12): NZ v
Baabaas 64, 78; Monmouthshire 78 & Cardiff 89; Maoris v Mon 82;
Australia v Baabaas 84 & 88 and v Cardiff, Llanelli & Pontypool
1984; plus Spain v Wales B & Pontypridd 85. G/VG £20-30

222
1978-98 Wales Rugby Programmes, Various levels (11): Wales
‘B’, Trials, Students, Schools, WRU Cup Finals... G £10-15

223
Rugby Tickets in Wales (80): Wide selection inc Heineken Finals
1996 & 97; RWC 1991. All 3 Wales group games plus æ playoff;
Lions v Rest 86; plus many others, tests, cups etc. Gen G £20-30

224
England Rugby Programmes and/or Tickets (c30): To inc Varsity
Matches 1959 & 1988; S West v USA 1989; Comb Services v NZ
Comb Serv 1985; NZ v USA, RWC 1991, England v Baabaas 1990
plus tkt from Glasgow v Sale, H Cup 2004. Generally G £15-20

225
1929 ‘Welsh’ Rugby or otherwise Honours Cap: Not an official
Wales Rugby Cap but a lovely, 1929 with white three feathers badge,
six-panelled dark red honours cap. VG outer, a little fraying within,
silver braid & tassel. Nice lot £30-50

226
English etc Rugby Badges (71): To inc, rather sadly & ironically,
Wasps & Worcester examples, a terrific wide-ranging selection of
pin badges of various kinds from a host of first-class and lesser
clubs. Most different, even if from the same club: 55 English, 8
Scottish, and 3 each from France & from Rugby League. Mostly
excellent £50-100

227
Welsh etc Rugby Badges (71): To inc a spendid & wide-ranging
selection of pin badges of various kinds from a host of first-class and
lesser clubs. Most different, even if from the same club: 69 from
Wales and two general rugby fan badges. Mostly excellent £50-100

The following 16 lots, nos. 228-243, constitute a fine opportunity
to fill gaps in or start a collection of match

tickets from the 1930s to the last decade. The earlier issues and
many of the French homes are particularly unlikely

to be frequently available.

228
Rare 1939 England v Ireland Rugby Ticket: Bold large West
Stand 10/- issue for their last meeting pre WW2, pink with green
band. Marvellous condition £40-50

229
Scarce 1948 England v Ireland Rugby Ticket: Lovely clean &
clear card ticket for this important Irish Triple Crown & Grand Slam
season clash. Still 10/- (no wartime inflation!) for this East Stand
issue. VG £20-30

230
Scarce 1949 England v Scotland Rugby Ticket: Very clean buff
West Ring player’s issue for the Calcutta Cup game at Twickenham.
Excellent £20-30

231
Scarce 1947 England v France Rugby Ticket: Splendid buff card
issue for the first official cross-Channel meeting after WW2. West
Stand 10/- ticket in VG condition £20-30

232
Scarce 1949 England v France Rugby Ticket: 5/- West Ring
yellow card ticket for England’s 8-3 win (pencil score to front),
player’s issue. A little old paperclip rust, otherise VG for age

£20-30
233
Scarce 1948 England v Australia Rugby Ticket: 5/- East Ring
yellow card ticket for the Wallabies’ 11-0 win, player’s issue. One
fold , o/wise VG £20-30

234
1953-84 England Home 5/6 Nations Rugby Tickets etc (14): v
Wales 62, 64 & 84; v Scotland 61 & 63; v Ireland 62, 64, 72 & 84; v
France 53 (Scarce), 63, 65 & 73 and v The Rest (Trial, scarce)
January 1947. VG £25-40

235
1948-84 England Home v Overseas etc Rugby Tickets (9): v NZ
64, 73, 78 & 83; v Australia 97, 82 & 84; and v the RFU President’s
XV 1971 & 1984. VG £20-30

236
1972-2010 Wales Home 5/6 Nations Rugby Tickets (16): v
England 81, 09 and both Feb & Aug 2011; v Scotland 72, 74, 76 &
84; v Ireland 79 & 83; v France 76, 80 (2 different), 82 & 94 and v
Italy 2010. VG £15-20
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237
1972-2011 Wales Home v Overseas etc Rugby Tickets (17): v NZ
72, 78, 80 & 2010; v Australia 75, 81, 84, 08, 10 & 11; v S Africa
2010; v Argentina 76 & 11; v Japan 73 (C’ttee); v Fiji 2010 & WRU
President’s XV 81 & 84. VG £25-40

238
1963-1983 Scotland Home Rugby Tickets (13): v England 82; v
Wales 79 & 83; v Ireland 63, 75, 77, 79, 81 & 83; v France 76, 78 &
82; and v NZ 1983. VG £15-25

239
1978-1999 Ireland Home 5/6 Nations Rugby Tickets (25): v
England 79, 81, 87, 93, 95, 97 & 99; v Wales 78, 80, 84, 86, 88, 90,
92, 96 & 98; v Scotland 92, 94, 96, & 98; and v France 85, 91, 95,
97, & 99. VG £30-40

240
1989-1998 Ireland Home v Overseas Rugby Tickets (9): v NZ 89
& 97; v Australia 92; v Argentina 90; v Romania 93 & 98 (RWC
Qualifier 99) & W Samoa 88 (2 different, inc C’ttee Box) and 96.
VG £10-15

241
1969-2007 France Home Rugby Tickets v England and Wales
(15): v England 84, 88, 92 (2 different), 96, 98, 00, & 07 (2
different);  v Wales 69, 77, 81, 85, 97 & 99. VG £15-30

242
1981-2011 France Home Rugby Tickets v Scotland, Ireland &
Italy (15): v Scotland 81, 83, 93, 97 (4 different) & 05; v Ireland 96
(3 different) & 11; and v Italy 06 (2 different) & 2010. VG £15-30

243
1967-2009 France Home Rugby Tickets v Tourists (8): v NZ 95; v
Australia 67; v S Africa (both tests) 96; v Canada 01 and v Samoa (2
different) 2009. VG £10-20

244
1984 England Official RFU Team Photo v Wales: Mounted to a
large white c15” x 12” captioned, titled & badged RFU card & sent
to the players, a coloured team photo of the side, inc a chunky Stuart
Barnes as sub to Les Cusworth, Wakefeld’s Brian Barley; & Nick,
(Ben & Tom Youngs’ dad) that lost 24-15 to Wales at Twickenham.
Slightly marked but generally good £10-20

245
1961/75/2005 NZ Interest Rugby Programmes etc (3): Rare
substantial illustrated booklet for the Star RFC of Invercargill 75th
Jubilee 1886-1961, great detailed history of Billy Stead etc’s Club. A
little of rear cover only absent, o/wise good; scarce S Canterbury v
Romania 1975; and NZ v Australia at Auckland, Tri-Nations Sept
2005, excellent £10-20

246
1989 British & I Lions to Australia Rugby Programmes (7): All 3
tests, plus the Anzac match and at Queensland, Qu’land B &
Canberra. VG £30-40

247
1989 British Lions to Australia Test Rugby Programmes (2): The
issues from the 1st & 3rd tests, G/VG except with neat loss from
back cover of the First £5-10

248
1993 British & I Lions to NZ Rugby Programmes etc (13): Full
set of 13 substantial issues from the tour, including of course the
tests. VG £40-60

249
British & I Lions to Australia Rugby Programmes (7): v W
Australia, NSW Cockatoos, Queensland President’s XV(2), Australia
A, Waratahs, 1st & 3rd tests, the Brumbies, & the Western Mail’s
glossy tour brochure. VG £40-60

250
1964 S Africa President’s XV v The Rest Rugby Programme:
Glossy foldover illustrated programme from SA’s big 75th
Anniversary celebrations. A little foxing £10-15

251
1994 NZ’s S Africa Rugby Tour Lapel Badges (17): Large number
of similar badges from that trek, brand new on card, VG £10-20

252
1997 British & I Lions to S Africa Rugby Programmes (8): v
Eastern Province, Mpumlanga, N Transvaal, Natal Sharks, Orange
Free State, Northern Free State and the 1st & 3rd Tests. VG

£100-140
253
Very Scarce Japan Rugby Programme Selection (7): Japan RFU
President’s ZV v NZ 1987; v NZ Universities 1980 & 1982 (with 2
Tickets), the latter joint with Japan B v England Students; Japan and
Japanese Universities v Canada 1982 (each with 2 tickets); Waseda
Univ v Dublin Univ 1981 (with 2 tickets); and the USA v Japan, San
Francisco, 1997. Excellent and very collectable lot £60-120

254
Scarce USA Rugby Programme Selection (6): Large format issues
for the US Eagles and the ERU v England at Hartford & New York
1982 & Scotland 1991, plus smaller versions for USA v Hong
Kong(3) and Japan 1997. VG £25-40

255
Scarce Italy v France Rugby Programmes (2): From the ‘Coppa
Europa’ Tournament, issues from Rome 1991 and Treviso 1993.
Lovely colourful editions £15-20

The following 22 lots, nos. 256-277, represent some of the better
rugby postcards we have handled recently, and again offer a fine

opportunity to fill gaps in or begin a collection of vintage or
modern rugby cards, or both...

256
1900s-1940s Vintage Rugby Postcards in Album (22): In super
partially-filled specialist album, lovely selection of school, college,
unit and club etc rugby union team groups, largely unidentified but
to include Victorian, looking back at ‘The Original Tigers, 1875’,
Somerset County c.1905, HC & AC Yorkshire Combination 1911-
12, White Rose 1908-9, A Rugby School House team (?) and maybe
Warwickshire County, plus three different Bruntsfield RFC 1st XVs
of the 1920s. VG, a great lot £70-120

257
1905 Rugby Action Postcards at Queen’s Club (2): Slightly
marked but lovely 1905(?) pair of Kensington-based action photos
of, probably, London Welsh v Newport: ‘A Lineout’ and ‘A Rush’. V
desirable £40-60

258
1905 Original NZ All Blacks Rugby Postcards (4): The
thoroughly deserving much photographed, much praised 1905 All
Blacks in four different team poses. VG esp for age £40-60

259
1906 SA Springboks in the UK Rugby Postcards (4): Four team
shots of those first Springbok tourists here, one coloured version of
another b/w issue, and two other different ones. Neat bold exultant
Scots pencil message to reverse of one after their win over the Boks!
VG £40-60

260
1906-32 SA Springboks in the UK Rugby Postcards (4): Scarce
SA cartoon preview of the 1906 tour, with leaping Boks over a
crossbar & written Xmas greetings, used; 1912-13 team (at Cardiff?)
& two different 1931-2 groups. VG £50-90
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261
1908 Australians etc in the UK Rugby Postcards (2): The first
Wallaby tourists of 1908 & 1911-12 Australasian R League visitors,
with several ex-Aussie & All Black caps. G £20-30

262
1924/1953 NZ All Blacks in the UK Rugby Postcards (2): 1924
‘Invincibles’ team group with Fern & Kiwi ‘badges’ and fully named
caption; and 1953-4, named with facsimile signatures to reverse. G
£20-40

263
1924 Paris Olympics Famous Rugby Colour Postcard: Unused,
bright clean example of the well-known, attractive and sought-after
rugby issue from the ‘Jeux Olympiques’ Series from that famous
Colombes Olympics. Excellent £40-60

264
1920s/30s Future King George VI at Sport (Rugby?) Postcards
(2): Named thus in handwriting to reverse, the characteristic figure
on both of Prince Albert, later George VI & a frequent Twickenham
visitor, at a sports scene: possibly indeed rugby, and maybe outside
the UK. VG £30-40

265
20th Century French Rugby Postcards (3): One b/w from the real
photograph action Rugby Series of around 1912, France v England
at Twickenham, ‘Une Touche’; and two of the 1956 pre-stamped at
Toulouse issues, b/w Jean Prat in action; and pastel coloured rugby
action art. Lovely trio, VG £20-30

266
1900s Rugby Cartoon Postcards Selection A (4): Tom Browne,
famed cartoonist inc sport, four of his coloured early 1900s issues:
‘A Throw In’, ‘A Scrimmage’, ‘That’s A Try Anyway!’ and ‘Are We
Downhearted? No!’ VG £40-60

267
1900s Rugby Cartoon Postcards Selection B (4): Two ‘Write
Aways’ style issues: ‘I am bound for home’ & ‘I will try...’ plus ‘I
caught the post’ and from the Rugby Series, ‘Well-Collared’. All
coloured and attractive. VG £40-60

268
1900s Rugby Cartoon Postcards Selection C (4): Cartoons: ‘A
Try’ and ‘A Scrimmage’, plus ‘There’s Many A Slip’ and (with
seasonal greetings), ‘A Record Punt’. Lovely clean quartet £40-60

269
1900s Rugby Cartoon Postcards Selection D (4): Another cartoon
quartet: a Write Away card, ‘Sorry I Missed You’; plus A Bold
Charge, The Hero of His Side and A Hard Head & A Weak Stomach.
All G or better £40-50

270
1900s Rugby Cartoon Postcards Selection E (4): Two classic
Donald McGill cartoons, ‘I tried very hard’ & ‘I hope to get over’
(McGill lost a foot in a rugby accident); plus ‘Sorry I couldn’t get
away’ Write Away card and Lawson Wood’s ‘A Hand-Off’. VG

£40-50
271
1900s Rugby Cartoon Postcards Selection F (4): Coloured rugby
scene; 1908 Calendar/Almanac card sent in Australia with Rugby
Cartoon; ‘Weakly’ Rugger Cartoon & Rabbit Rugby, ‘I am coming
through’ card. VG £40-50

272
1900s Rugby Postcards Selection G (4): Classic c.1900 set of well
designed, impressive cards, much reproduced in a variety of formats
back then, but here with the standard decoration & coloured artwork
of Gould (Newport/Wales), Mahon (Scotland), Byrne (England) &
Magee (Ireland) in rugby action, with a small blank box provided for
comment; two have been neatly filled (one in English, one in Danish
from Cardiff!), two left blank. VG indeed, a fine opportunity 

£60-100
273
1900s Rugby Postcards ‘Football Incidents’ (3): c. 1905, two
coloured rugby action artworks by S T Dadd & one Varsity Match by
C M Padday. VG lot £20-30

274
1908 Durham/Cornwall Rugby Mourning Cards etc (3): Two
different versions of the then-popular mocking ‘mourning’ cards sold
and sent by the winning side’s fans to those of the losers.... These to
Durham after Cornwall’s 1908 County Championship win; plus an
‘ethnic’ style card from Cardiff of a white toddler with rugby ball in
the charge of a black nanny, possibly. VG £20-30

275
All Blacks 1905/1953 Rugby Postcards (6): Collection of team
photographic cards, four from 1905 (3 different) and two of the same
shot from the 1953-4 visit, facsimile signatures to reverse, one much
cleaner than the other, o/wise rest VG. Possible bargain? £25-40

276
Springboks 1906 Rugby Postcards (3): Collection of three team
photographic cards from 1906 (2 different), all postally unused and
two of the same shot, one much cleaner than the other, the rest VG.
Worth a bid £15-25

277
Modern Rugby Postcards etc (c.85): Great colourful & attractive
selection from the 1950s to the 2000s from across the rugby world,
including player pics fron Ken Jones to Jonah Lomu, many NZ,
French and Australian cards, a beer mat or two, stickers,
reproductions of old classic images, advertising cards, the French
‘Rugby Church’, comic, caricature, art, photographic & a large Tom
Browne greetings card. Super condition £60-100

278
Sportscaster Rugby Cards (12): Nice clean collection of these
sought-after large format cards from the late 1970s. To include JPR
Williams, Tony O’Reilly, John Pullin, Jack Kyle, Roger Uttley, Jean
Prat, Beziers, Some Herculean Goals, the Camberabero Bros, The
Tackle, S Africa & 1977 - Season at a Glance. VG £15-25

279
1998 Ian Gough’s Signed Welsh Training Kit etc (4): Reebok
Rockport branded official Wales Training jersey with logos etc;
green leisure jumper, Reebok ‘Golf’ from the 1998 S African tour;
water-repellent black Reebok training bottoms and a grey Reebok
Brains-branded pullover-style fleece. All XL or XXL. Excellent
scarce opportunity £40-70

280
1980s England U23 Rugby Player’s Issue Tracksuit Top: Purple
Nike U23 top with English rose, ‘23’ legend and maker’s logo. VG
condition £30-60

281
1982 NZ Maori UK Tour Player’s Issue Training Top: Very clean,
attractive and collectable black top with silver fern badge and
‘Maoris’ logo. Excellent £50-80

282
1984 Australian Rugby Tour of the UK Full Tracksuit: Great XL
Adidas green & gold tracksuit with Australian Rugby embroidered
badge. VG £50-80
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283
S African Match worn Rugby Shorts and Socks (2): Still bearing
a few signs of action, XXL white shorts with badge and logo and
green ‘springbok’- badged socks. VG £20-40

284
2005 British & I Lions Boxed Set of Rugby Programmes: Mint in
shrink wrapped customised slipcase, full set of test & provincial
issues from the Lions’ NZ tour. Fine chance £25-40

285
1949 NZ Rugby Tour to S Africa Itinerary Booklet: Lovely small
12pp blue card & paper item with Fred Allen pic to front, the usual
hotel-promoting giveaway with lovely detailed historical stats etc.
From the collection of 1970 All Black Grahame Thorne. V clean and
excellent for age§ £20-40

286
1953-1982 S Hemisphere Rugby Interest Selection (7): Brochures
ñ NZ in UK 1953-4; NZ in SA, large, packed, 1960; All Black
Annual 1977-8; All Blacks in Wales 1980; Australian Tour Guide,
UK 1981-2; Programmes ñ Springboks v Wallabies 7 Sept 1963; SA
President’s XV v the Rest SARB 75th Jubilee, 1964. Great lot,
G/VG £15-30

287
1984-1996 England v Tourists Rugby Programmes (5): v
Australia 1984 & 1988; S Africa 1992, NZ 1993 & NZ Barbarians
1996. VG £10-20

288
1972-1995 Scotland v Tourists Rugby Programmes (12): v NZ
1972, 1983 & 1991 (RWC play-off); Australia 1981; Argentina
1990; Fiji 1982 & 1989; Romania 1981 & 1989 & 1995; Japan
1986; Canada 1991. VG £15-25

289
Rare 1960s T Bedford’s Varsity Rugby Match Jerseys (2):
Magnificent chance to obtain the Oxford No. 7 and Cambridge No. 8
jerseys from the collection of Springbok legend Tommy Bedford,
who earned Oxford Blues 1965-6-7, skippering the Dark Blues in
1966, and S Africa for 3 of his 25 caps. Both are clearly match worn,
with old mud stains and dried blood to the collar area of the Light
Blues’, and some wear to the Oxford example. The No.8s whom
Tom played against in the Vasity games were T Drake, C Duncan &
England cap Charlie Hannaford. A lovely evocative pair from the
heart of that 150-year rivalry, and from one of the game’s great
players of any generation. Not to be missed, what a display
opportunity! £750-1000

290
Rugby Books, NZ Interest (7): Century in Black, Palenski; Haka!,
McCarthy; Whineray’s All Blacks, Evans; The Lions Speak & The
Victorious Lions 1971, both Reason; Mourie’s Men 1978, Reyburn;
the 4th All Blacks, Hayhurst. Gen VG £20-30

291
Rugby Books, British Lions Interest (14): 59: Lions Down Under,
Jenkins; 68 Lions, Reason; 71: Victorious Lions &  The Lions
Speak, both Reason; Lions’ Share, David; 74: Unbeaten Lions,
Reason; 77: Lions Down Under, Reason, Life with the Lions,
Hopkins, & The Long Lost Tour, Thorne & John; 80 Lions, Hopkins;
83: Backs To The Wall, Reason; 97: Heroes All, McGeechan; 01:
Tangled Mane, Butler; & General: History of the B & I Lions,
Thomas. VG £25-40

292
Rugby Books, Welsh History Interest (12): Hist Of Welsh Int’l
Rugby, Billot; Touch of Glory, Richards; Taff’s Acre, Parry-Jones;
This Rugby Spellbound People & Call Them To Remembrance, both
Prescott; Seeing Red, Carter & Bishop; Wales, Lewis & Griffiths;
Priceless Gift, Lewis; Fields Of Praise, Smith & Williams; Wales
Defeated England, L Davies; Calon, Sheers; and Nobody Beats Us,
Tossell. Most in VG condition £25-40

293
Rugby Books, Playfair Annuals, 23 out of 25 issues: An almost
complete run of this lamented ‘Bible’ of the game, from 1948-9 to
1972-3, missing only the issues for 1952-3 and 1956-7. G/VG

£30-50
294
Rugby Books, Rothmans/IRB Yearbooks etc, 15 issues: Again,
crucial references from 75-6, 77-8, 80-1, 81-2, 83-4; 90-1; 91-2; 96-
7, 01-2, 02-3, 03-4, 2007, 2010 & 2015; plus the S African Yearbook
2003. G/VG £20-30

295
1924 All Black ‘Invincibles’ Signed Rugby Ball: What an object!
An historic survivor almost providing its own provenance. A tad less
oval than today, the case of a leather rugby ball of the period, now
tissue-stuffed, lace present. With some fading but legible, the legend
‘Presented to Stanley Darbey by the Second All Blacks, 1924-5’ and
the neatly organised signatures in black ink of the touring party,
including of course skipper Cliff Porter, and the young genius
George Nepia, who won all 32 of their games. Whether for love or
otherwise, the small section signed by ‘Gus’ Hart has been removed,
while elsewhere heavy rubbing has all but erased traces of Bill
Dalley’s name. Stanley Darbey, the named recipient, was a
bootmaker & retailer in Newton Abbott, often the base for periods of
their tours for New Zealand sides from 1905 on; he had clearly
earned their gratitude. A wonderful piece of Invincibles
memorabilia: hard to find another such! O/wise VG for age 

£500-750
296
1926 Wales v Ireland Rugby Programme: In VG condition, the
Swansea issue for this 11-8 Wales win, neatly noted to cover, from a
clash almost 100 years ago. Lovely £60-100

297
Wales v Ireland 1928/ Scotland 1929 Rugby Tickets (2): Blue and
pink respectively, attractive card stand tickets for these games at
Cardiff & Swansea. VG £40-70

298
1930 & 1932 Wales v England Rugby Tickets (2): Pink and lilac
respectively, crisp, neat & clean stand tickets for these games at
Cardiff & Swansea .VG £40-70

299
1931 & 1939 Wales v Scotland Rugby Tickets (2): Orange & dark
blue respectively, neat stiff card stand tickets for these games, both
at Cardiff. Wales won 11-3 in the latter, their last home game before
WW2. VG £40-60

300
Very Rare 1904 Leicestershire RU Match Posters (3): In
marvellously evocative, boldly coloured printing fonts, from nearly
120 years back, three large wall posters advertising rugby in
Leicestershire: for Stoneygate v Belgrave, Oadby v Kecks Victoria
(Jnr Cup) & Medway Athletic v Anchor (Senior Cup), and
Lutterworth v Leicester Crusaders, Rollaston Cup Semi Final. Some
fraying to edges of one or two, but not affecting printing block.
Great memorabilia £70-120

301
1947 on Australian UK Tours Programme & Tickets (4): Early
magazine-style issue (with unidentified autograph to cover) for this
tour match post WW2, plus tickets for later Wallabies at Wales B
1981, the Barbarians 1984 & Neath 1992. Overall G £20-30

302
1949-1951 NZ Rugby Almanacks (3): The second, third and fourth
editions of this mainstay of NZ rugby statistics, not to be missed, VG
for age    £40-80

303
Scarce 1953 South of Scotland v NZ Rugby Selection (4): Great
extras here, the programme from Galashiels but accompanied by a
bold large multi silver-ferned tour players’ tie, a South of Scotland
tie and a ‘S of S’ jersey badge from the game. VG £80-100
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304
1961-73 Rugby World etc Magazine Selection (10): To inc the
very first issue with Colin Meads, Oct 1960, eight more 1961-71 and
‘Welsh Rugby’ for April 1973. Gen G £10-15

305
Rugby Miscellany inc 1950s Welsh Autographs (Qty): Springboks
tie (Lion Lager logo too); five coaching/’know-how’ booklets; and a
host of separate autograph book pages with the neat signatures of a
great many Welsh and other club players and internationals from the
1950s. Desirable £40-70

306
Rugby Books, World Rugby Selection (7): Rugby, The Golden
Age, Tennant; World In Union, scarce ‘coffee table’, lovely, Thau;
RFU Centenary, McWhirter & Titley; Irish Rugby, Esbeck; 50 Yrs
Italian Rugby (in Italian); 100 Yrs of PA Rugby Photos, great; & The
World of Rugby, James & Reason. VG £20-40

307
Rugby Books, General Rugby History Selection (14): Report On
Rugby, Morgan & Nicholson; The Rugby War, Fitzsimons; Touch Of
Glory, Richards; Rugger The Man’s Game, Sewell; Bryn Thomas’
Book of Rugger; World Cup 2003, Stafford; Barbarians, Starmer-
Smith; Heroes All, 97 Lions, McGeechan; French Rugby, Dine; Italy
to the Pacific 1980 (in Italian): World of Rugby, James & Reason;
Hist of the RWC, Gerald Davies; Winter Colours, McRae; and the
Rothmans 1976-7. G/VG £25-40

308
Rugby Books, Coaching Interest (8): Focus On Rugby, Carwyn
James; Rugby Football in Italian; Rugby Under Pressure, Jones &
McJennett; Rugger, Do It This Way, Sugden & Hollis; Rugby
Tactics, J Gwilliam; History of the Laws of Rugby, Royds; Rugby
Football, Cliff Jones, 1939; Rugger Practice & Tactics, MacDonald
& Rees. G/VG £15-25

309
Rugby Books, Autobiographies etc (11): Self written or ghosted on
KJ Jones, Chris Laidlaw, WJA Davies, Fergie McCormick, G Henry,
J Guscott, Brian Moore (Dog); W Hare, M Burton and Carwyn
James, plus Ivan Fallon’s ‘The Player’, on Tony O’Reilly. VG

£15-30
310
Rugby Books, Welsh Autobiographies (9): Cliff Morgan, Gareth
Davies, Carwyn James, JPR (2 different), Ken Jones, Gerald Davies,
Mike Watkins & Graham Henry. VG £15-30

311
1963-1989 NZ in the UK Rugby Collection (22): Super selection.
Progs: 1963-4 v England (with ticket and menu), London Counties,
North-West Counties (at White City Manchester, with ticket),
Cardiff (with song sheet for the Wales game) & the Barbarians;
Tickets etc: 1967, East Wales, grubby; 1978, Barbarians (2) and
dinner menu for the Wales ‘lineout’ match; 1980, dinner menu for
the Wales Centenary match; 1989, Neath, Swansea & Llanelli (2
different). Also a lovely Gilbert Match leather mini rugby ball signed
by Gavin Hastings & Sean Fitzpatrick; the Pall Mall Almanacks for
1961 (to France) and 1967 (to the UK); and the Central Glam RU’s
menu for the NZ ‘Sports News’ Tourists, 1987. Great lot £100-150

312
Jonah Lomu NZ Rugby Collection (c.50): The giant late star on a
special thin wooden pictorial rugby postcard with genuine
autograph, on over 40 various colourful trading cards in protective
hard plastic snap on covers, some duplication; and in the shape of a
Corinthian-style plastic figure, unopened in plastic bubble pack, and
two ready to make figures in large kinder-egg type cases. Perfect for
Xmas! VG £40-80

313
NZ, Australia, Argentina, Scotland Rugby Itineraries etc (11): S
Hemisphere planning for the visits to NZ of Australia (1978, 1982 &
1986); France & Argentina, (both 1989) with a Barbarians (GB) v
Argentina 1990 ticket; & Scotland 1981, also with the Otago Media
Brochure, and the 1975 Auckland Test dinner menu; and for NZ to
the UK 1972-3 & to Australia 1980. VG £50-80

314
Rugby Dinner Menus, Invites, Tickets etc, Wales & Beyond (17):
Fine clean collection of celebratory commemoratives, with some
special examples included, plus a ticket for England v the President’s
Overseas XV, RFU Centenary Year 1971. VG £20-40

315
Signed Mini Rugby Ball: Lovely Gilbert Match leather mini rugby
ball signed by opposing Lions and All Blacks skippers Gavin
Hastings & Sean Fitzpatrick. These are often made available at after-
match dinners or corporate functions. Excellent £15-25

316
Framed Andy Ripley England Rugby Jersey: Intriguing
opportunity, suck it and see!  An England Rugby jersey, Bukta make,
1970s style, very securely housed in a wooden box-mount frame,
strongly tacked shut, formerly on a pub wall and bearing some signs
of outer wear but the jersey safe inside. We have not opened it for
any verification purpose, but the fading card also enclosed seems in
typical Ripley style and bears every similarity to other examples of
the late no.8’s signature. So within may well be a genuine
matchworn Ripley jersey. Well worth a punt at these guides.

£100-200
317
J-P Rives French Rugby Jersey: Again, a great chance to ‘suck it
and see’: a French Rugby jersey, 1970s/80s style, deep blue with
official red FFR shield badge with cockerel, very securely housed in
a wooden box-mount frame, strongly tacked shut, formerly on a pub
wall and bearing some signs of outer wear but the jersey safe inside.
We have not opened it for any verification purpose, but the
dedication note on official WRU card within certainly looks like
Rives’ hand, and he couldn’t at first spell ‘Malcolm’! This could
easily be the great man’s matchworn item, and the guide price starts
low... £100-200

318
Terry O’Connor, Daily Mail Reporter’s Archive (Qty): A large
package from the archive of one of the doyens of British rugby
reporting in the second half of the 20th century containing S African
& British newspaper and magazine pages & cuttings, a few press
photographs, RFU official reports inc Centenary Congress 1971,
business & other correspondence (inc Keith Rowlands and Cliff
Morgan), often a tad tetchy, and detailed IRB and RWC planning
and review documentation over several years. A bit of a treasure
trove, mixed conditions, generally G £40-60

319
Rugby Books, Welsh Brewers Annuals (23): A healthy selection of
the much missed compact, packed Welsh data source, from 1969-
2007, but missing 73-4, 78-9, 80-1, 82-3 to 86-7 inc, 89-90, 94-5,
99-00 & 01-2 to 04-5 inc. G/VG £40-50

320
Rugby Books, Club Histories (11): Newport, Davis; Cardiff,
Davies; The Army, McLaren; The RAF, Mace; Gloucester;
Barbarians; London Welsh; Harlequins, both 1953 & 1991; Swansea,
Matthews; and Pontarddulais. £50-100

321
Rugby Books, Histories etc (9): Wales, S Lewis; Barbarians,
Starmer-Smith; History of the RFU, Owen; Hist of the British Lions,
Thomas; Rothmans 90-1 & 96-7; Report on Rugby, Morgan &
Nicholson; IRB Yearbook 2007; World of Rugby, James & Reason.
G/VG £20-40
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322
Rugby Books, JBG Thomas Volumes (11): The prolific writer’s
books on Springbok Glory, Rugger In The Blood, Avenging All
Blacks, Wallabies Walkabout, Rugby in Black & Red, On Trek
Again, Rugby In Focus, Trial of Strength, Bryn Thomas’ Book of
Rugby nos.1 & 2 and The Illustrated History of Welsh Rugby. G/VG

£30-50
323
Rugby Books, Miscellaneous Selection (13): Rugby Records,
Rhys; Odd Shaped Balls, Scally; Bryn Thomas’ Book of Rugger;
Barry John’s World of Rugby no.2; Touchdown, the RFU 1970;
Michael Green’s Rugby Alphabet; Rugby’s Strangest Matches,
Griffiths; Rothmans 96-7; RU Yearbook, M Cleary; Rugby World
Wooden Spoon Yearbook; & RU Football Book, J Cox. G/VG

£15-30
324
Pair of Signed Rugby Balls, Full Sized (2): A Cardiff Rugby ‘Blue
& Blacks’ ball signed by many of a club squad from the 1990s
squad, including Derwyn Jones, Leigh Davies and other Welsh caps,
and some opponents from Rosario/Argentina; and an
advertising/corporate ball signed by the Scottish Hastings brothers
and one other. Both excellent £15-30

325
Rare 1952 Argentina v Ireland Rugby Programme: Much in
demand of late, the issue for the first test, 24 Aug. at Buenos Aires,
of Ireland’s first ‘overseas’ tour to Argentina in 1952, The
programme opens outwards into a large single pictorial sheet with
team pictures etc & team line-ups. It has been signed within by
squad scrum half Mark Berthistle. Comes with a clean photocopy of
the squad under captain Des O’Brien. Very collectable indeed

£300-500
326
Tiny ‘Autograph’ Notebook with 50s/60s Rugby Stars: A v small
leatherette bound slip-in book with press stud closure, with a
surprising wealth of neatly pencilled signatures by dozens of
Newport, Wales, England Scotland and Ireland stars from those
decades. Only the great Ken Jones, Olympic medallist & British
Lion wing, has signed in ink. A little gem, VG £20-40

327
2005 British & I Lions Boxed Set of Rugby Programmes: Near
mint in shrink wrapped customised slipcase, all the test & provincial
issues from the Lions’ NZ tour. Good chance £25-40

328
Rugby Miscellany (7): Fixture Cards, Kilmarnock 1929-30,
Porthcawl 1950-1; Single Sheet Scotland Final Trial 1987; Morley v
Huddersfield YMCA 2019; and Leeds v Reading & v Otley 1997-8.
VG £10-15

329
British & I Lions Rugby Jersey: This jersey is baffling the experts:
hence the guide level. Worth a punt? Given to the vendor by Lion
Ray Gravell and supposedly matchworn from the 1980 SA Tour, the
label and badge seem right to many but the number, a clean white
12, is clearly controversial, whether in style or of course Ray’s
positioning (not that he ever said it was actually HIS jersey. So: in
red, embroidered crest, white no.12 to reverse, Umbro label
internally, no size on label, long sleeve. Very good: and who knows,
you might get an intriguing bargain! £100-200

330
2003 RWC Full Set of Rugby Programmes: Near-mint set of the
48 issues from Down Under with England of course beating their
Aussie hosts in the final, nearly 20 years ago already! Exc

£120-150
331
2001 British & I Lions in Australia Test Rugby Programmes (3):
All three large glossy test issues from Brisbane, Melbourne &
Sydney for this close-fought 2001 series. In excellent condition
overall £15-20

332
1950 Wales v France  Pirate Rugby Programme: Typical of the
genre, 4pp issue with ‘hoped for’ teams, disclaimer, colour to cover
and, for Wales v France (!), team pics of England, Scotland &
Ireland plus the Welsh training squad in Belfast for the previous
Triple Crown game, tragically marred by fans’ Air Crash, & marked
by a minute’s silence before this Grand Slam winning clash. One
mark, VG £20-30

333
Re-entry: was 1929/1947 French Rugby Photographs (2): A giant
postcard style shot (Editions Prestine-Velox), 7” x 5”, lovely action
of French scrum half dive passing from lineout v England at
Colombes, 1929; & a small but crisp & clear 2.5” x 2” team picture
with facsimile autographs of the French side which beat Ireland 12-8
at Dublin. 1947. Lovely, VG £25-50

334
1968 SARB Magazine inc Boks’ French Rugby Tour: 32pp well-
worn but wholly legible official SARB  bilingual periodical for
Nov/Dec 1968, with splendid Springbok coloured cover, and
celebrating alongside the other news, the Boks’ winning French tour.
Good inside £15-25

335
1976 All Blacks in SA Rugby Programmes (2): The Quagga-
Barbarians and the Orange Free State games against NZ at
Johannesburg and Bloemfontein respectively. Both substantial issues
in VG condition £30-60

336
2020 France v Ireland Rugby Programme: Again, harder to find
as France sometimes printed only a short run for players Press &
VIPs. Near Mint £20-30

337
RWC 2011 Rugby Programmes (4): Quartet from Down Under in
the NZ RWC already a decade ago. Pool A, NZ v Canada, Pool C,
Australia v USA, Pool D S Africa v Wales and v Fiji. Near Mint.

£15-25
338
Rugby World Cups Package (20): 1987: S Wales Echo colourful
complete sticker album of stars, sides & stats, plus Gren caricature
of Wales squad mounted to card; several original team inserts for
France v Zimbabwe; 1991: super colour team shot of Wales squad,
mounted and annotated on red board; two copies each, all with tkts,
for Scotland v England, semi, and v NZ, play-off; 1995: Wales
official compact itinerary etc booklet; Wales v NZ & v Ireland,
Scotland v Tonga & England v W Samoa; 1999: Samoa v Wales (&
tkt) & Argentina; 2003: Italy v Wales; 2007: Wales v Japan (& tkt) &
quarter-final, NZ v France. VG £50-80

339
France Homes v Wales etc Rugby Programmes (7): Paris issues v
Wales 1967, 1987, 1995 & 2005 (w/tkt); v England 1980; v Ireland
& v Argentina (VIP, bound), both 1982. VG £70-100

340
1956-76 Wales etc Five Nations Rugby Programmes (20): Games
between England & Wales 1956, 58, 60, 63 & 68; Wales & Scotland
1956, 57, 62 & 64; Wales & Ireland 1957, 59, 61, 63 & 70; Wales v
France 1958 & 1964; England v France 1967, v Ireland 1976, & v
Scotland 1991;   plus Scotland v Ireland 1991. G/VG £50-80
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341
Rugby Miscellany (20): Whitbread Rugby World Book 1995 signed
by Ieuan Evans & Ben Clarke; Argentina 4pp folded card with team
shot & facsimile autographs for their Welsh tour, 1976; London
Counties v NZ 1963 & 1972, Australia 1966 & S Africa 1969;
Barbarians v Australia 1958; Penarth v Barbarians 1975 & 76;
Bridgend v Canterbury (NZ) 1994; Burlington (Canada) UK Tour
1983; Menus: WRU 125th Dinner, 2005; v France, 1994; Bedwas
RFC, 2006; The Hookers’ Club, 2006; Cardiff RFC: Centenary
Banquet, 1977, Fixture Lists 1980-1 & 1985-6; Season Ticket
Booklet 1977-8; plus a Rugby Post Fixtures Card 1983-4. Fine lot:
bargain? £25-40

342
Rugby Programmes etc from New Zealand (7): NZ v France at
Wellington 1968 & Christchurch 1984; v S Africa at Wellington in
both 2006 & 2010; Hora Hora v Old Boys at Whangerei 1968; and
the Rothman’s Pall Mall popular compact Almanacs for 1963-4 (All
Blacks to Europe) and 1971 (B Lions to NZ). VG £20-30

343
1960-1993 Varsity Match etc Rugby Programme Selection (16):
Issues from 1961-63 inc; 1965 & 1966; 1968-71 inc; 1976-78 inc;
1981 & 1993. Plus Oxford v Australia (Barnes v Ella!)1981. All
good or better £20-40

344
RWC 1987 Overall Rugby Programme: The large bold issue for
the whole of this inaugural Rugby World Cup tournament in
NZ/Australia, with squad details etc. There were two more editions
for the latter stages & final. Exc £20-30

345
1966-1982 Monmouthshire & its Clubs v Tourists Rugby
Programmes (5): Ebbw Vale-Abertillery 1966 & Pontypool 1981 v
Australia; Monmouthshire v Japan 1973 & NZ Maoris 1982;
Newport v New Zealand 1973. G/VG £15-30

346
Quirky Rugby Programme Selection (4): Random mix of the
exotic and traditional: Manu Samoa v Fiji, large colourful issue for
RWC Qualifier in 2002; Italy Under 19s v England Colts at Brescia
1994; Scotland ‘A’ v Italy at Melrose 1992; and England v Wales,
2015 Six Nations. VG £20-30

347
Rugby Programme Pot-Pourri, Principally Welsh (16): Wide
selection: Monmouthshire v Australia 1992, Snelling Sevens 1969,
Cardiff v Bristol Floodlit at Ninian Park, (Cardiff City AFC), 1961;
homes from Ebbw Vale(2), Newport, Bridgend & Glamorgan
Wanderers; WRU Cup clashes at Builth Wells, Abertillery &
Maesteg Celtic; Mon Under-23 v East Glam U-23 & Pentyrch v
Rhiwbina, East Dist. Cup Final; Ospreys v Feeder Clubs August
2014, Neath; and the South-West Division v the Midlands
(Gloucester) 1985 & v London & the South-East at Twickenham,
1994. VG £20-30

348
1946 & 1951 Wales v Ireland Rugby Programmes (2): Near mint,
the Victory International issue from 1946 and the 1951 clash, both at
Cardiff.  Lovely crisp memorabilia £40-70

349
1946-7 Newport Rugby Programmes (6): Homes v Cardiff (both
games), Plymouth Albion, Cambridge Univ & Cardiff, and away at
Cardiff (Nov 46). VG/Exc £20-50

350
1950-1 Newport Rugby Programmes (5): Homes v Wasps,
Cambridge Univ, Blackheath, Devonport Services and Llanelly.
G/VG £20-40

351
1945 to 1954 Newport v Cardiff Rugby Programmes (7): v
Cardiff (h) March 1946, Nov 1950, March 1951, March 1952 & Oct
1952 and away Oct 1950. G/VG  £20-40

352
Cardiff v Neath Supporters’ Special Rugby Cap 1927: The
programme exists for the special game which Norman Fender’s cap
commemorates and confirms that it was to mark another in the series
of games between Cardiff and Neath Supporters Club. Doubt if
many of these come to market. Lovely sky-blue panelled braidless
cap, silver tassle, black front panel with C v N monogram & April
30th 1927: an end-of season romp? Splendid rare item £50-80

353
Rare 1951/2 SA Springbok Rugby Tour Autograph Book Pages:
From the ‘Grand Slam’ tour, their test and some other opponents’
signatures, neatly collected. Here are the Barbarians (15) and to the
reverse France (15); the 1951 Ireland side (17), Jack Kyle, Karl
Mullen and all; & 23 of the touring party have neatly and clearly
signed two detached pages (on one side only), neat punch holes,
which could if required be snipped off pre display, otherwise
splendid. Note states the last were signed at Belfast’s Grand Central
Hotel, 1951. Lots of very famous names. VG £80-110

354
English & Welsh Clubs etc v Overseas Nations Rugby
Programmes (30): Cardiff v S Africa 1960, v NZ 1963(2), 1972,
1978(2), 1980(2) & 1989(2); v NZ Maoris 1982; and v Australia
1984; Ebbw Vale/Abertillery v S Africa 1960 & v NZ 1963;
Monmouthshire/Gwent v NZ Maoris 1982, v Australia 1976, v NZ
1967(3), 1972 and v S Africa 1969(2); Newport v NZ 1973 & 1989;
W Wales v NZ 1978; S & S West v Australia 1981 & v NZ 1983;
London & SE v NZ 1983; English Rugby Partnership v NZ 1987;
and Penzance & Newlyn Pres XV v Fiji 1998. Mixed, many G/VG

£50-70
355
English Interest Rugby Miscellany (19): To inc Rugby World
magazines for June & Sept 1963, May 1970, Oct 1971 & Sept 1972;
England Rugby Mag Issue 22: 125n Years RFU 1996 & Official
RFU Yearbook 1994; plus various tour brochures and progs inc a
Women’s prog v Moseley Men’s 1st XV c.1982 and England team
photocards 1993. G/VG £20-30

356
1968 Springboks 2nd Test Autographs: On Hotel Elizabeth
notepaper, 2nd Test v British & I Lions, 20 ‘Boks have signed. Good
condition £40-80

357
1989 Signed SA Rugby Board Centenary etc First Day Covers
(3): One signed by Danie Craven, one by Brewis & Du Toit, and one
for the 1984 S American Jaguars tour signed by Porta, Brewis &
Serfontein. VG £50-90

358
1989 Signed Transvaal Rugby Union Centenary First Day
Covers ‘A’ (2): VG covers with 44 autographs, inc 20 Springboks
(several captains) and 1 Scot, Chick Henderson £60-90

359
Irish First Day Covers/Stamps Rugby World Cup 2007 (3):
Three different FDCs with stamp inserts. Mint condition £15-20

360
Scarce 1984/88/96 Barbarians Itinerary Cards & Menu: (3): One
near mint, one a little creased to bottom of cover, the other near
mint, three interesting cards for the invitition side’s games v
Australia at Cardiff (2, inc menu) & Twickenham. Nice lot £15-25
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361
Rugby Stamp Collection: Very attractive Irish Post full mint 2007
RWC commemorative set in special illustrated folder, plus one loose
2007 rugby stamp; Australia Post 2003 RWC 3 stamp set, a little
damage to folder; Portugal miniature sheet with 2007 RWC rugby
stamp insert; NZ 1999 12 stamp set to mark Rugby Super-12, plus a
few used stamps; plus issues from Tokelau,  the Solomon Islands,
Australia, Fiji, NZ, S Africa, Italy, France, and the UK’s 1980 WRU
Centenary ‘JPR’ example. Over 40 rugby stamps, lovely lot, most
mint £40-80

362
Rugby First Day Postal Covers inc Signed (10): Lovely FDC’s for
the IRFU and the RFU Centenaries, 1971 & 1974, with special
rugby stamps; Scotland v Ireland 1979 for Arthur Smith Memorial
Fund (2, one limited edition 9/10 signed by Bill McLaren); Scotland
v Ireland 100th Match 1989, pictorial, signed by Rutherford &
Laidlaw; Ballymena Centenary 1987 signed by Willie John
McBride; CIYMS v Ulster President’s XV 1983; Western Province
(SA) Currie Cup 1982/Centenary 1983; SA Centenary of the SA
Rugby Board 1989 & RWC Champions with overprint stamp etc
June 1995. A splendid lot, mostly excellent £40-80

363
Welsh RWC, 6 Nations & Other Special Rugby Programmes (9):
RWC Semi-Final 2019, Wales v S Africa; Ireland v Wales & Wales v
France 2022 (all near mint); WRU Final Trials, 1956, 1962 & 1972;
Newbridge v a Wales XV 1989; Llanelli v the President’s XV
(Lions) 1974; and 1964 ‘New Laws’ Match pre SA Tour, Caerphilly,
grubby; otherwise all VG £30-50

364
1951-1970 Mostly Irish 5 Nations Rugby Programmes (9):
Ireland v England 1951, France 1957 & 1965, Wales 1958, Scotland
1958 & 1970 and Australia 1967 & 1968; plus Scotland v France
1964. Largely G or better £40-60

365
1947 Rugby Book ‘Broadcasting With The Kiwis’: Fine record of
the popular Kiwis’ tour of 1945 by the legendary broadcaster
Winston McCarthy, who was in uniform and accompanied these
players from the NZ Expeditionary Force just after WW2. Lengthy
introduction, full reports of all games plus v useful stats section and
historical overview of the King’s Cup at the end of WW1. Inevitable
browning of ‘wartime’ paper but VG overall inc pictorial cover.
Nice! £50-100

366
Rare Rhodesia Rugby 1898-1979 Book: Sought-after hardcover
152pp A4 issue with striking dustwrapper cover, Jonty Winch’s
careful history of rugby in the former Rhodesia over more than 80
years. Slight tears to edge of covers and a tiny amount of foxing,
dedication from the Rhodesian RU president and an item of research
correspondence inside. Overall VG

£40-60
367
1979 Wales v Ireland Huge Rugby Action Press Photos (7):
Marvellous b/w ‘thick of the action’ shots, approx 19” x 13”, over
half the 30 players on the day get a showing here, with bags of stars,
forward action and a classic lineout shot. Players named in captions
to rear. Great for display £40-70

368
1963-1981 NZ Rugby Pictorial Brochures (10): The large picture-
heavy reportage/reviews from tours to and from NZ: NZ in the UK
1963-4, S Africa in NZ 1965 (2 vols); Wales in NZ 1969; British
Lions 1971; Great All Black Test Wins 1946-1975; 1976 NZ to S
Africa, 2 different issues; Rugby NZ Magazine 1977; and the
Springboks in NZ 1981. G/VG £50-70

369
NZ Interest  Rugby Selection (25+): Whineray’s Men, 1963-4 Tour
Review Brochure, pic-packed; Wellington & Wairarapa Bush
Rosettes & W’ton tin lapel badge, 1982;  King Country, 3 Waikato &
2 Canterbury tickets or season ticket; 2 badges, NZ SA Tour 1994;
Kings’ Club W’ton Hospitality, NZ v SA 2006;  Ieuan Evans
Testimonial 1995, Lomu, Fitzy & Gallagher in team; NZ Rugby Hall
of Fame Coaster; Green Island RFC Review Year Books 1979, 1982;
Te Tiko RFC 100th, 1990; NSW v NZ Hospitality ticket; and several
big panoramic All Black squad photo posters. G/VG £25-40

370
2010-2011 Great Wales Rugby Programme Collection (20): 3 of 4
Autumn tests 2010 (Australia missing), the five Six Nations games,
the Barbarians, England (h) & (a) and Argentina RWC warm-ups,
and all 7 of Wales' RWC 2011 in NZ games (4 pool, quarter, semi
and bronze finals), plus v Australia in Cardiff in Dec. 2011. All
excellent £25-50

371
1960s/70s S Hemisphere Big Match Rugby Programmes (5):
1965 NZ v S Africa 4th Test at Auckland; 1967 75th Jubilee NZ v
Australia at Wellington; 1976 S Africa v NZ 2nd Test at
Bloemfontein and both the Quaggas & Northern Transvaal v NZ.
Good or better, the odd nick or mark £40-70

372
1962/1963 Rugby World Magazines (15): Good clean issues of the
world's largest selling, long-lasting rugby periodical. To inc Jan-July
1962, April to Oct and December 1963. Great picture content too

£15-25
373
Wales Down Under Rugby Programmes (6): Great selection
including scarcer issues, v Taranaki, Hawkes Bay, Otago and N
Auckland 1988; the '3 NZ v Wales tests in one' programme from
2016 (the insert here for the 2nd test), and the NSW Waratahs v
Wales at Sydney 1996. Excellent £20-40

374
Very Rare 1904 British Lions Signed Menu Pages: On glossy
white paper, a foldover sheet, 4 sides, from the Metropolitan Rugby
Union (Sydney’s) post-match menu hosting of the ‘Lions’ following
the tour’s fourth encounter, won 19-6 by the tourists in late June
1904. The reverse bears a b/w photograph of the Union’s committee,
12 of whom have flourishingly signed it. The meal, drinks and music
alongside the toasts all seem to have been sumptuous. One tiny
corner snip, otherwise excellent for age. £180-250

375
2000-10 France Home Rugby Tickets v England (6): The issues
for 2000, 2002, 2003 & 2007(RWC warm-ups) and 2010. VG

£15-30
376
Wales Away Rugby Programme Trio (3): v Australia 2nd Test
1978 (Sydney); v Portugal RWC Qualifier 1994 (Lisbon); and v
Canada 1994 (Markham, Ontario). G/VG £20-30

377
Signed Rob Howley/Sam Warburton Framed Photos (2): c. 15” x
12”, nicely autographed, mounted, framed & glazed, coloured action
shots of Wales captains & greats Robert Howley & Sam Warburton.
Excellent £40-70

378
1889 Liverpool Football (Rugby) Club Presentation to a Cap:
Over 130 years old, in original 37.5cm x 39cm mounting, framing &
glazing, a copperprint handwriting & calligraphic tribute on his 1889
marriage to English Rugby cap (3 caps 1885-7) and Lancashire
wicketkeeper Alfred Twiss Kemble. 58 members’ names have been
appended, including a Stoddart. Very evocative and VG £40-80

378a
The All Whites – The Life & Times of Swansea R.F.C. book by
David Farmer, HB with DJ £15-20
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Rugby League Memorabilia
379
Rugby League Miscellany (27): To inc fabric or plastic R Lge Club
pennants for Warrington, Barrow, Leigh, Swinton, Ryedale York,
Dewsbury, St Helen’s, Kent Invicta, Hunslet, Huddersfield, Keighley
(2) and Hull KR (2); a Widnes rosette; a Wigan scarf; four
programmes for 90s or 2000s Wales v England, NZ & France; five
tickets inc RLWC 2000; & the Souths (Sydney) mag for May’June
1968. VG £25-40

380
Early 2000s, Autographs on cards of Rugby League personalities
(c.80): Neatly collected and annotated, white cards, some great
names. G/VG £20-30

381
Interwar Rugby League Postcards (3): Nice examples, Rochdale
Hornets (possibly pre-WW1), Widnes 1930 and another, possibly
Harlesden from another League attempt in London. Good for age

£25-30
382
1950s etc R League Programmes (80+): Mostly from the whole
spectrum of leading clubs 1956-60, inc Cup, League and Benefit
games, & at least three v the Australians: v GB (Swinton) 1967,
Halifax & Hufddersfield (both 1959); plus modern issues, Grand
Final 2001, Salford v Leeds 1993; Barrow v Featherstone (N Rail
Cup) 2011 & v Leeds, Fully signed by Barrow, 1983. £60-100

383
R League Glassware & Cup Final Photo Album (4): Glass
Tankard inscribed in red for St Helen’s v Wigan 1989 Cup Final; St
Helen’s Kel Coslett Celebration Ashtray; English Rugby Tetley’s
Official Beer Tankard, new & boxed; and lovely leatherette Photo
album with gilt titles, Wigan v Hull Challenge Cup Final 1985.

£20-25
384
R League Collectors’ Cards (Qty): Four sets of Wigan Wembley
Wonders 1988-95 postcards; two of Andy Farrell etc new kit cards;
two sets of Crimestoppers Coppacards for Leigh Centurions; and one
set of the GB Lion Roars with many duplicates. VG £10-20

385
Vintage 1922-3 Programme & Old Fixture Cards (3): Leeds v
Huddersfield, Challenge Cup 1922-3, good and R Lge Fixture Lists
for 1948-9 & 1954-5. Fine lot £40-50

386
Rare First France v England Rugby League Programme: Great
survivor, substantial issue for the time from the first French
international v England, light pencil translation to brown covers,
historic item. VG £80-120

387
‘French Connection’ R Lge Programme Collection (9): F v
England 1980 Midi-Olympique edition from Narbonne; 1975 v
England (Amateurs); F v GB 1962 & 1991 World Cup (both
Perpignan); 1968 at Paris; 1982 at Venice tourney; 1972 (Toulouse)
& 1988 at Avignon; plus Western Suburbs (Sydney) v France 1968.
Good lot £50-80

388
Wigan R League Calendars & Posters Collection (c.25): Great
colourful selection of 10 large glossy Wigan calendars plus c.15
team posters etc inc huge matt Daily Mirror team fold out 1992,
many attractive, all VG £20-40

389
Wigan Summer Sevens R League Programmes (11): Some
programmes from this seasonal event between 1965-1995. Mostly
VG £20-30

390
Wigan ‘Specials’ R League Programme Selection (7): Charity
Shield v Leeds 1995; single sheet BBC Floodlit Trophy 1970 semi
replay v Wigan; Wigan v Bath, Twickenham, RU Rules 1996;
Challenge Cup v Leigh Miners’ Welfare 1969; Dewsbury Celtic v
Wigan at Batley 1978; JP Cup Pilkington Rec v Wigan 1979; &
Wigan v Halton Simms Cross, 2003. Mostly VG £20-40

391
Wigan R League mostly in the 50s Programmes etc (12): Central
Park 1935 Golden Jubilee Brochure; two early 50s progs, a 1958
Cup semi v Rochdale H at Swinton, and 5 later 50s/60s inc one
signed by Billy Boston & Wigan team; plus Wigan v Australia 1959
& 1967 and v NZ 1965. VG £50-60

392
1947-1996 Rugby League International Match Programmes etc
(14): England v Wales at Wigan, 1947 and Cardiff, 1995(2); v
France at Gateshead 1996 and v Australia (World Champs) 1975;
GB v France 1963, 1966 and 1967(2 autogs); v Australia 1978, 1st &
3rd tests at Wigan & Leeds; v NZ 1971 at Salford and 1985 at
Wigan; and 1970 World Cup, Australia v France at Bradford &
France v NZ at Hull. Generally G/VG £50-70

393
1946 Rugby League Special Programmes & Booklets (3):
England v Wales at Swinton, tape to centre, many stars; the R Lge
Official Guide 1945-6 and the 50th Jubilee Souvenir. Great stuff

£60-90
394
1947&1948 R League Challenge Cup Final Programmes: Leeds v
Bradford Northern, pirate issue 1947 & Bradford Northern v Wigan
at Wembley 1948, in VG condition for age, & eight 20s/30s cigarette
cards. Good lot £60-90

395
1963-84 R League Challenge Cup Final Programmes (22
seasons): Magnificent sleeved and ring-bindered collection in great
condition of every Wembley final and replay over more than two
decades.  Great opportunity £100-200

396
Rugby League Challenge Cup Final Programmes (8): The issues
for 1963-1966 inclusive, 1977, 1978, the 1982 replay and 1984. VG

£45-90
397
1958-66 Rugby League Cup Programmes etc (3): Two copies of
the Lancs Evening Post 1958 Final Souvenir, Wigan v Workington,
the Rugby Leaguer edition for 1966, St Helen’s v Wigan, and the
Lancs Challenge Cup 1965, Rochdale v Warrington. VG £20-25

398
Wigan, Hall of Fame, British Lions etc Collectors’ Cards (Qty):
Very large amount, with much duplication, of Crimestoppers
‘Coppacards’ and others, with pictures of Rugby League stars from
Wigan & beyond. There are lots! £20-40

399
Large Bundle of Rugby League Miscellanea (Qty): Trove from
across the decades, loving scrapbooks from the 1960s and more
recently, programmes, picture cards, a 1956 R Lge diary, magazines,
match reports, pic cuttings, pennants and much more. Worth a bid!

£30-50
400
Large Tray of Mostly Modern Programmes Rugby League
(Qty): Over 100 recent glossies, many Finals, Internationals and Big
Games. Also a few Warrington c.1960s issues. VG £20-40

400A
Large Glazed R Lge Card Displays, British Lions, Wigan &
Leeds stars etc (3): Attractively m, f & g, three sizeable items ideal
for display.VG £20-50

End of Rugby
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401
Original Wales FA Football Association Coat Of Arms Crest
Metal Sign- Large sign made of stainless steel with transfers - one
hung at the Wales FA Head Office size is # 100xm x 90cm Please
note: Former property of Welsh Football Association £150-300

402
Original Wales FA Football Association Presentation Engraved
Salvers, 19 plated salvers size #25cm diameter, (19) Please note:
Former property of Welsh Football Association £20-40

403
2004 Wales FA Four Nations Tournament Engraved Silver
Salver /Dish fully hallmarked Birmingham - size is 15.5cm
diameter, weight 145g - Please note: Former property of Welsh
Football Association £30-50

404
Wales FA Football National Team Passport Covers, to include
Men’s and Ladies teams, with noted names of Gareth Bale, Aaron
Ramsey, Gethin Jones Charlie Estcourt, Jonathan Williams, Daniel
James, Hannah Miles Emma Beynon, (18) Please note: Former
property of Welsh Football Association £20-40

405
Of Historical Importance 1876 The  Original 1st Wales
International Football Match V Scotland Football Team Sheet
Printing Block, 25th  March 1876 -this match was played at
Hamilton Crescent, Glasgow  with Scotland winning 4-0-and
attendance of 17,000 watched this match , mounted on its wooden
block size is #5” x7” plus 2 others a festival of Britain stamp and the
big 3 of Wales (3) Please note: Former property of Welsh Football
Association £300-500

406
c1950 Welsh Football Teams -Cups Copper Engraved Printing
Plates. a selection of 10 plates unknown Welsh teams -8 are on
wood - 1 is a team on Ss Duchess Atholl (10) Please note: Former
property of Welsh Football Association £40-60

407
c1950 Welsh Football Teams -Cups Copper Engraved Printing
Plates. a selection of 10 plates unknown Welsh, only 2 are wooden
blocks (11) Please note: Former property of Welsh Football
Association £30-50

408
c1950 Welsh Football Teams -Cups Copper Engraved Printing
Plates. A selection of portraits of Officials Managers and players -
only 1 has a name to it of Herbert Powal? OBE (28) Please note:
Former property of Welsh Football Association £20-40

409
c1950 Welsh Football Teams -Cups Copper Engraved Printing
Plates. A selection of portraits of Officials Managers and players -
with noted names of P J Cochrane, E Morgan, B W Jones, Sir
George Grantham, B Watts Jones, David Grey, Col J H Williams
(10) Please note: Former property of Welsh Football Association

£30-50
410
c1950 Wales Welsh Football Teams to include international
teams -Cups Copper Engraved Printing Plates. A good selection
of teams with noted teams of Swansea 1956-57, Swansea 1950-51,
Chester Fc Druids United, Saltney Juniors FC Cardiff Corinthians
juniors, Porthmadog FC, Chirk AAAF, Barry Town, Cardiff
Nomads? Wales v England at Cardiff 1953, Ireland v England 1953,
Wales v Scotland youth 1951, Wales v England 1947-48, plus more
(25) Please note: Former property of Welsh Football Association

£60-80

411
Wales FA National Team Football Collectables a box of mixed
items to include Wales Welsh dragon, Wales Kit bag, pennant Wales
v Austria 2018, miniature football, Wales scarf, a child swales Fa
track suit top adidas XXS 3 Welsh premier Teague polo shirts men’s
size L, XL, 2XL (Box of)Please note: Former property of Welsh
Football Association £30-50

412
2000-2002 Leeds United Football Home Nike Shirts -all are
child’s sizes XS -L with 5 still having tags, 2 are worn shirts with
wear plus UEFA not to racism T shirt 9-11 (8) Please note: Former
property of Welsh Football Association £30-50

413
2000-2002 Leeds United Football Away Nike Shirts -all are child’s
sizes XS -L (most are XS) 6 have tags and 2 have been used-plus 2x
UEFA not to racism T shirt and a craft track suit top XS (box) Please
note: Former property of Welsh Football Association £30-50

414
Wales FA National Football Team Adidas Waterproof Jackets,
both are size XL in good used condition. Please note: Former
property of Welsh Football Association £20-40

415
Wales FA National Football Team Adidas Training Tops, sizes
small +medium- Please note: Former property of Welsh Football
Association £20-40

416
FIFA Football Track Suit Jacket Top both by Adidas size small
+38/40 Please note: Former property of Welsh Football Association

£20-40
417
Welsh Premier League Referees Track Suit Top by Legge 2XL (2)
Please note: Former property of Welsh Football Association

£20-40
418
2016-18 European Qualifiers Press Photographers Vests x5 and a
Welsh Premier League Photographer vest Please note: Former
property of Welsh Football Association £20-40

419
Welsh Premier League +Wales FA Football Referees Tops a
complete set of top shorts and socks plus 3 black size XL, by Legga
1 is a Legga top orange short sleeved top size Xl and a Wales FA top
with Adidas Xl with tags (8) Please note: Former property of Welsh
Football Association £20-40

420
Wales FA Women’s Football Jackets, Trousers Skirts a collection
of 4 Jackets and a selection of trousers /skirts, the Jackets are made
by M&S  mixed sizes) Please note: Former property of Welsh
Football Association £20-40

421
Original Wales FA Football Silver Plated Salvers International
matches, to include Wales v Australia 10th August 2011, UEFA
Euro qualifying round group D Slovakia v Wales 12th September
2007, Wales v Netherlands Friendly 13th November 2015 (3) Please
note: Former property of Welsh Football Association £60-80

422
Wales FA International Football Plaques to include Wales v
Montenegro 2nd Feb 2012 23cm x 31cm ,2012 Wales v Bulgaria 8th
October small plaque 14cm x 20cm a plastic plaque to
commemorate the European qualifies of UEFA Euro 2016 has signs
of wear #23cm x 13cm (3) Please note: Former property of Welsh
Football Association £40-60

Football Memorabilia
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423
Wales FA International Football Plaques, to include Northern
Ireland v Wales Super cup NI 22 July 2017 loose with signs of wear,
a boxed Wales v Andorra UEFA 13th October 2015, a boxed Sweden
v Wales “4th September 2017 (3) Please note: Former property of
Welsh Football Association £60-80

424
Wales FA International Football Plaques Trophy’s, to include
glass Wales v Estonia 29/05/2009-Belarus v Wales 02/09/2000-
Wales v Liechtenstein 07/09/2019 and a 125th anniversary of the
Wales FA trophy from the Malta football association 2001 Please
note: Former property of Welsh Football Association £100-120

425
Wales FA Under 21’s Football Trophies Cups, Plaques to include
Bulgaria v Wales 25/03/2016 salver-Malta v Wales 10th August 2010
plaque, Wales v Romania Euro qualifying round 17/11/2015, Wales
v Chec Republic glass trophy -with damage 11/10/22011-Wales v
Armenia UEFA championship 13/11/2015 slavers -with wear, Wales
v Germany European championship 10/9/2019 plaque (6) Please
note: Former property of Welsh Football Association £80-120

426
Wales FA Lapel Badges Welsh Football Crest metal badges #100
Please note: Former property of Welsh Football Association £20-40

427
Wales FA Women’s Football Trophy, plaques Awards, with noted
items of UEFA Wales v Scotland 15/09/2012 plaque, Wales v
Northern Ireland under 17s 2014 Austria v Wales glass trophy 2015,
Italia under 19 women’s plaque 2014, Wales v Turkey plaque  U19
2011, Austria v Wale u17 2019, Armenia v Wales plaque 2018,
UEFA qualifying v Kazakhstan 2017 salver,18th Algarve cup 2011
medallion  plus a few other broken trophies (box of) Please note:
Former property of Welsh Football Association £40-60

428
Wales FA Football Cup Fitted Wooden Empty Travel Chest with
handles with travel labels for Europe, no trophy inside -size 34cm x
35cm x 69cm Please note: Former property of Welsh Football
Association £40-60

429
Wales FA Football Medal, Bronze and silver-coloured medals
with lanyards unused #75 Please note: Former property of Welsh
Football Association £20-40

430
Wales Welsh Glass Football Shaped Trophies fair players awards
to include 2016/17 Welsh national league Acrefair youth FC ,
Aberbargoed Buds, 2018-19 Bangor City Fc -this has a chip to base -
Please note: Former property of Welsh Football Association

£30-50
431
Chelsea 2008/09 Sidwell No 9 Champions League match issue
home football shirt Champions League badge to sleeve,
Adidas/Samsung, short sleeve, size L £140-160

432
Middlesbrough 2007/08 Aliadiere No 11 match issue away
football shirt Premier League badges to sleeves, Errea/Garmin,
short sleeve, size L £120-150

433
Charlton Athletic 2007/08 (Signed) Iwelumo No 16 away football
shirt autographed to the reverse in ink, with Football League badges
to sleeves, Joma/Llanera short sleeve, size XL £120-150

434
Wigan Athletic 2009/10 Diame No 27 match worn home football
shirt Premier League badges to sleeves, Vandanel/188Bet, short
sleeve, size L, v Manchester City 18 October 2009, result 1-1

£100-140

435
Charlton Athletic 2008/09 Elliot No 21 goalkeeper football shirt
with Football League badges to sleeves, Joma/Carbrini, long sleeve,
size XL £100-140

436
Leicester City 2010/11 Teixeira No 6 match issue away football
shirt with Football League badges to sleeves, Burrda/King Power,
long sleeve, size L £120-140

437
Birmingham City 2010/11 Fahey No 18 match issue home
football shirt Premier League badges to sleeves, XtepSoccer/F&C,
short sleeve, size S £120-140

438
Manchester City 2009/10 Ireland No 7 match issue home football
shirt Premier League badges to sleeves, Umbro/Etihad, short sleeve,
size 40” £120-140

439
Manchester City 2006/07 (Signed) Sinclair No 28 match issue
home football shirt signed to the reverse in ink, Premier League
badges to sleeves, Reebok/Thomas Cook, long sleeve, size L 42/44”

£130-150
440
Manchester City 2010/11 Milner No 7 match issue home football
shirt Premier League badges to sleeves, Umbro/Etihad, short sleeve,
size 40” £120-140

441
West Bromwich Albion 2012/13 Amalfitano No 18 match issue
home football shirt Premier League badges to sleeves,
Adidas/Zoopla, short sleeve, size L £90-110

442
West Bromwich Albion 2014/15 Lescott No 6 match issue home
football shirt Premier League badges to sleeves, Adidas/Intuit, short
sleeve, size M £90-110

443
Leicester City 2010/11 Bruma No 12 match worn home football
shirt Football League badges to sleeves, Burrda/King Power, short
sleeve, size XL, v Portsmouth 19 mar 2011, result 0-1 £120-140

444
Leicester City 2003/04 Impey No 2 match issue home football
shirt Premier League badges to sleeves, Le Coqsportif/Alliance,
long sleeve, size XL £120-140

445
Fulham 2009/10 Seol Ki-hyeon match worn League Cup away
football shirt Premier League badges to sleeves, Nike/LG, short
sleeve, size L, Man City v Fulham 23 sept 2009, result 2-1£120-140

446
Fulham 2005/06 (Signed) Brown No 9 match issue home football
shirt signed with dedication to the front, Premier League badges to
sleeves, Puma/Pipex, short sleeve, size XL £120-140

447
Nottingham Forest 2006/07 (Multi-Signed) match prepared No 9
home football shirt an official shirt autographed by the squad to the
front, short sleeve, size XXL £100-120

448
Nottingham Forest 2004/05 (Signed) Dawson No 5 match issue
away football shirt signed and dedicated to the front, Football League
badges to sleeves, Umbro/Capital One, short sleeve, size XXL

£120-140
449
Sheffield United 2001/02 (Signed) Brown No 7 match issue home
football shirt signed and dedicated to the front, Football League
badges to sleeves, Patrick/MiDas, short sleeve, size 50/52”

£120-140
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450
Birmingham City 2002/03 (Signed) Clemence No 32 match issue
home football shirt autographed and dedicated to front, Premier
League badges to sleeves, Le Coqsportif/Phones4U, long sleeve, size
50/52” £120-140

451
MK Dons 2011/12 Baldock No 18 (Multi-Signed) match issue
home football shirt autographed by the squad to the reverse,
Football League badges to sleeves, ISC/Double Tree, short sleeve,
size M £110-130

452
Southend United 2008/09 (Signed) Barnard No 9 match issue
home football shirt autographed and dedicated to the reverse,
Football League badges to sleeves, Nike/InsureandGo, short sleeve,
size M £100-120

453
Southampton 2010/2011 (Signed) Barnard No 9 125th
Anniversary match issue football shirt autographed and dedicated
to front, Football League badges to sleeves, Umbro, long sleeve, size
L £120-140

454
Bristol City 2010/11 (Multi-Signed) away football shirt
autographed by the squad to the front, Adidas/DAS, short sleeve,
size L £100-120

455
Manchester City 2015/16 Zabaleta No 5 match issue home
football shirt Premier League badges to sleeves, Nike/Etihad, short
sleeve, size M £120-140

456
Manchester City 2011/12 Pizarro No 8 match issue home football
shirt Premier League badges to sleeves, Umbro/Etihad, short sleeve,
size 38” £120-140

457
1931/32 Sheffield United Football Programmes Bound Volume
with decorative cloth covers, good tight binding, usual age related
wear throughout, generally good/clean examples noted £1700-1900

458
1932/33 Sheffield United Football Programmes Bound Volume in
bound cloth covers (light damage to covers), good tight binding,
generally good/clean examples internally £1600-1800

459
4x Early Charlton Athletic Football Contracts featuring John
Frederick David West 1957, Edwin Werge 1959, Ronald Thomas
White 1960 and Peter Francis Wakeham 1962 - typed and completed
by hand, detailing payment etc G overall condition £120-150

460
3x Early Charlton Athletic Football Contracts featuring Thomas
Anthony Sanders 1958, John Joseph Ryan 1958, and Francis Reed
1957 - typed and completed by hand, detailing payment etc G
overall condition £100-150

461
3x Early Charlton Athletic Football Contracts featuring George
Pearson 1959, Leon Rand 1960 and Edward George Robinson 1957
- typed and completed by hand, detailing payment etc G overall
condition £100-150

462
3x Early Charlton Athletic Football Contracts featuring John
Platt 1962, Brian Ord 1962 and Roy Miller 1962 - typed and
completed by hand, detailing payment etc G overall condition

£100-150

463
3x Early Charlton Athletic Football Contracts featuring David
Stocks 1962, Michael Stewart 1957 and John Summers 1958 - typed
and completed by hand, detailing payment etc G overall condition

£100-150
464
3x Early Charlton Athletic Football Contracts featuring Kenneth
Titcombe 1959, Donald Townsend 1959 and Edward Stone 1960 -
typed and completed by hand, detailing payment etc G overall
condition £100-150

465
Arsenal away football programmes (12) includes 59/60
Peterborough Utd, Ipswich Town, 60/61 Wimbledon, Northampton
Town, 61/62 Bohemians, Tooting & Mitcham, 62/63 Barnet, Hitchin,
63/64 Sutton Utd, 64/65 Stevenage Town, 64/65 Bath City, 83/84
Baldock Town - A/G overall £40-60

466
Aston Villa football programmes (10) features 58/59 G.A.I.S
Gothenburg Sweden (H) and aways 83/84 Wolverton Town,
Chelmsford City, Walsall Borough, 98/99 Barnstable Town, 89/90
Nettleham, Mirrlees Blackstones, 91/92 Pelsall Villa, 96/97 Stony
Stratford, 99/00 Redditch Utd - A/G overall £20-30

467
Chelsea away football programmes (9) to inc’ 57/58 West
Bromwich Albion, 59/60 Ashford Town, 63/64 Dartford, 64/65
Dulwich Hamlet, 64/65 Woking plus booklet, 69/70 Cambridge Utd,
88/89 Keynsham, 92/93 Brook House - A/G overall £30-40

468
Liverpool football programme selection (6) features 57/58 Everton
(H) and aways 57/58 Everton, 62/63 New Brighton, 69/70 South
Liverpool, 77/78 Marine, 87/88 Ellesmere Port & Neston - A/G
overall £30-40

469
Leeds United away football programmes (5) to incl’ 64/65
Wellington Town with newspaper report, 80/81 Sutton Town, 82/83
Harrogate Town, Stevenage Town, 86/87 Ossett Albion - A/G overall

£15-20
470
Leicester City football programme selection (7) features 57/58
Borussia Dortmund (H) and aways 64/65 Nuneaton Boro, 81/82
Desborough, 89/90 Derry City, 90/91 Huntingdon Utd, 97/98
Coalville (All StarXI), Heather St John’s FC - A/G overall £15-20

471
Manchester City away football programme selection (6) to incl’
66/67 Wigan Athletic, 72/73 Droylsden, 79/80 Chorley, 81/82
Leyland Motors, 86 Curzon Ashton and 91/92 Bamber Bridge - A/G
overall £15-25

472
Manchester United away football programme selection (7) to
incl’ 53/54 Millwall, 80/81 Horwich R.M.I., 86/87 Irlam Town,
Shildon, 89/90 Flixton, 05/06 Newcastle Town and 94/95 Cheadle
Town - A/G overall £40-50

473
Tottenham Hotspur away football programmes (6) to incl’ 62/63
Enfield, 64/65 Leytonstone, 79/80 Hertford Town, 83/84 Stansted,
85/86 Yeading, 87/88 Welwyn Garden City - A/G overall £15-25

474
West Ham United away football programmes (14) to incl’ 58/59
Barking, Cambridge City, 59/60 Margate, 61/62 Bedford Town,
62/63 Romford, Ilford, 64/65 St. Johnstone, 66/67 Wembley, Bexley
Utd, 67/68 Bishop Stortford, 75/76 Tring, 77/78 Billericay Town,
78/79 Walthamstowe Av, 89/90 Ashford Town - A/G overall £60-70
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475
Wolverhampton Wanderers H and A football programmes (11)
featuring Bert Williams autographed 55/56 Tottenham Hotspur first
floodlit match at Molineux and aways 62/63 Hendon, 65/66 Bristol
City, (Signed) 80/81 Eastwood Town with 6 autographs on cover,
81/82 Forest Green Rovers with 19 signatures of Wolverhampton
Wanderers & F.G.R, Dudley Town, 83/84 Matlock Town, 84/85
Rushall Olympic, Halesowen Town, 01/02 Halesowen Town
(opening of new floodlights), plus menu - A/G overall £40-60

476
Scottish assorted football programmes (12) to incl’ 57/58 Hearts v
Hibernian, 60/61 Raith Rovers v Aston Villa, 59/60 Third Lanark v
Blackpool, 59/60 Queens Park Rangers v Eintract Frankfurt at
Hampden Park, 70/71 Ayr Utd v Newcastle Utd, 71/72 Forfar
Athletic v Aberdeen, East Fife v Preston North End, Arbroath v
Dundee, 78/79 Buckie Thistle v Highland league select, 81/82
Hawick Royal Albert v Celtic, 89/90 Broxburn Athletic v Hearts,
97/98 Fort Williams v Hibernian - A/G overall £40-60

477
1959/60 Shrewsbury Town v Stoke City football programme
floodlight match plus v West Midlands Services XI floodlight match,
both missing staples, otherwise in A/G condition (2) £15-25

478
Selection of Welsh Clubs opening of Floodlights football
programmes (16) to incl’ 59/60 Wrexham v Swindon Town (with
insert), 60/61 Cardiff City v Grasshoppers Zurich, 64/65 Merthyr
Tydfil v Wimbledon, 69/70 Bangor City v Stoke City, 71/72 Rhyl v
Sheffield Wednesday, 78/79 Merthyr Tydfil v Wrexham, 82/83
Brecon Corries v Hereford Utd, Maesteg Park v Cardiff City, 85/86
Rhayader Town v Cardiff City, 92/93 Portmadog v Cardiff City,
92/93 Caersws v Cardiff City, Connahs Quay Nomads v Mold,
Caldicot Town v Newport County, 96/97 Lampeter v Aberystwyth
Town, 97/98 Llandrindon Wells v Wrexham, 18/19 Croesyceiliog v
Aberdare Town - A/G overall £30 -40

479
1959/60 Dundee v Liverpool football programme floodlight
inauguration at Dens Park date 23 Mar, single sheet, G overall

£30-40
480
1951/52 Doncaster Rovers v Hibernian football programme
floodlight opening date 4th Mar, no staples, team changes in ink,
light centre fold, G overall £10-20

481
1952/53 Sunderland v Dundee football programme floodlight
opening date Dec 10, no staples, light folds, o/w G overall together
with 1952/53 Hull City v Dundee football programme floodlight
opening date 19 Jan light pocket fold o/w G (2) £60-70

482
1952/53 Newcastle United v Celtic football programme floodlight
opening date 25 Feb, light creasing, o/w G overall £30-40

483
1952/53 Derby County v Notts County football programme
floodlight opening date 16 Mar, holes punched, no staples, G overall
plus Notts County v Derby County floodlight opening date 23 Mar
staple missing/bleed, A/G overall (2) £20-30

484
1952/53 Drumcondra v St Mirren football programme floodlight
opening at Tolka Park, date 30th Mar, tape to centre, light folds, o/w
G £20-30

485
1952/53 West Ham United v Tottenham Hotspur football
programme floodlight opening 16 Apr, single sheet, G overall

£20-25

486
1953/54 Crystal Palace v Chelsea football programme floodlight
opening 28 Sept, tears at edges, creases, A overall, plus 1954/55
Brentford v Chelsea programme floodlight opening 5th Oct no
staples, o/w G overall (2) £40-60

487
1953/54 Manchester City v Hearts football programme floodlight
opening 14 Oct, no staples, staple bleed, o/w G plus 1954/55
Hibernian v Hearts programme floodlight opening 18 Oct, single
sheet small nicks ad edge, A/G overall (2) £50-70

488
1953/54 Coventry City v Queen of the South football programme
floodlight opening 21 Oct no staples, creases, A/G overall £20-30

489
1953/54 Accrington Stanley v East Fife football programme
floodlight opening 15 Feb, no staples, light creasing o/w in G overall
condition £30-40

490
1953/54 Sheffield United v Rotherham United football
programme floodlight opening 16 Mar single sheet, light
folds/creases, team change, A overall £20-30

491
1953/54 Servette FC (Switzerland) v Distillery (Northern
Ireland) football programme floodlight date 4 Oct, single sheet,
light folds, G overall £20-30

492
1954/55 Poole Town v Boscombe football programme floodlight
fixture 20 Oct, G overall condition £30-40

493
1954/55 Yeovil Town v Tottenham Hotspur football programme
floodlight fixture 8th Mar name changes in pencil, o/w in G
condition £40-50

494
1983/84 Caernarfon Town v Everton football programme
floodlight fixture 25 Oct, G clean condition overall £20-25

495
1960s/1980s Opening of Floodlight fixtures Assorted football
programmes of (#60) featuring 64/65 Bishop Auckland v Jim
Baxter XI signed to cover by George Mulhall & two others, 67/68
Tamworth v Gillingham, 72/73 Witney Town v Swindon Town,
65/66 Weymouth v Portsmouth, 66/67 Southall v Queens Park
Rangers, 69/70 Lowestoft v Ipswich Town, 72/73 Colchester v St
Mirren, 75/76 Willesden v Queens Park Rangers, 80/81 Frome Town
v Southampton, 67/68 Chesterfield v Sheffield Wed, plus many
others, Crystal Palace, Notts Forest, Luton Town, Norwich City,
Watford and Non League etc - A/G overall £60-80

496
1980s-2000s Opening of Floodlight fixtures Assorted football
programmes of (#55) features 88/89 Cleveland Bridge v
Middlesbrough XI, 84/85 Witham v Colchester Utd, 85/86 Vauxhall
Motors v Luton Town, 85/86 Lowestoft v Ipswich Town with
newspaper report, 90/91 Stockbridge Park Steels v Sheffield
Wednesday, Felixstowe v Ipswich Town, 94/95 Ipswich Wand v
Ipswich Town and others including Charlton, Norwich City,
Sheffield Wednesday, Luton Town, Newport I.O.W and non league
noted - A/G overall £50-70

497
1945/46 Chelsea v Moscow Dynamo FC football programme date
13 Nov single sheet, G overall £50-70

498
1945/46 Cardiff City v Moscow Dynamo FC football programme
single sheet, light folds, G overall £60-80

Text Rugby Football Dec 2022  23/11/22  15:59  Page 24



25 All lots are illustrated on www.mullocksauctions.co.uk

499
Multi-Signed 1945/46 Arsenal v Moscow Dynamo FC football
programme date 21 Nov featuring autographs by Ted Drake,
Tommy Lawton, Stan Mortensen, Stan Matthews and Joe Bacuzzi,
single sheet, folds, good signatures apparent £60-80

500
1945/46 Rangers v Moscow Dynamo FC football programme 28
Nov single sheet, light creases, o/w G overall £60-80

TOM FARMER

A Councillor, President/Chairman of Shropshire FA; former
footballer, referee and in personal life a JP. Also a supporter of
women’s football for which, in the Shropshire area, a cup is
named after him. Tom’s involvement in the sport is represented,
in part, by his collection of memorabilia, put forward by his
close family and included in this auction.

501
1966 England football team in World Cup training at Lilleshall,
Shropshire; framed, glazed 10” x 8” b&w photos of players in
training (2), plus a 10” x 7” b&w photograph of the full England
squad including players (25) + staff (3)and an autograph book
containing the 1966 England W.C. team with signatures of Bobby
Moore, Jack Charlton, George Easham, Norman Hunter, Gerry
Byrne, Gordon Banks, Harold Stephenson, Bobby Charlton, Nobby
Stiles plus others including Wolves players, Sheffield Utd players,
Eric Morecambe (Luton director), Joe Mercer, Lawrie McMenemy,
Denis Law, Colin Bell, Tony Book, Ron Harris, Steve Kimber, Peter
Osgood, David Webb, Don Revie, Peter Lorimer, Ray Wilkins,
Kenny Swain, Ron Suart, Charlie Cook plus many more; also a
ticket for 1976/77 Telford Utd v England 1966 World Cup team
(Telford Centenary match). (A Lot) £60-80

502
Euro 96 England: Official UEFA banquet at Guild Hall, London
7 June 1996 complete menu with reception committee (has gold
tassel) x 2 + gift (original Euro 96 paperweight “Talisman” in box) +
official invitation card + official Euro 96 card (fold out type); Group
A opening ceremony England v Switzerland programme, plus
Scotland v England, semi-finals match programme  (covers both
matches including Germany v England; also premium seats ticket for
Netherlands v England. (A Lot)  £60-80

503
Collection of football programmes to include 1961/62 Aston Villa
v Crystal Palace, v Bolton Wanderers, 1970 Charity Shield Chelsea v
Everton, 1970/71 Brighton v Wolves (friendly), 1976/77 Matlock
Town v Wigan Athletic (FAC) x 2, 1977 Birmingham City v Bristol
City (Anglo Scottish Cup), 1963/64 QPR v Shrewsbury Town,
1967/68 Nottingham Forest v Eintracht, 1976/77 Reading v Walsall
(team autos to cover), 1963/64 WBA v Chelsea, 1977 Debenhams
Cup final Chester v Port Vale, 1966/67 Leicester City v Borussia
Dortmund, 1971/72 Stoke City v Arsenal (FAC s/f replay), 1972/73
Crystal Palace v Hearts (Texaco), 1969/70 Dundee Utd v Newcastle
Utd (Fairs Cup), 1963/64 Preston NE v Swansea Town (FAC s/f),
1976/77 Altrincham v Atherstone Town (FA trophy), 1976/77
Workington v Colchester Utd, 1977/78 Northampton Town v
Southend Utd (FLC) plus many others 1960s/1970s, fair condition.
(175+ in 4 files) £40-60

504
Selection of FAC finals/semi-final match programmes to include
1997 Chelsea v Middlesbrough (+ FA ticket + banquet ticket), 1998
Arsenal v Newcastle Utd (+FA luncheon menu, table plan, guest +
team sheet), 1999 Manchester Utd v Newcastle Utd (+ FAC ticket +
refreshment hall ticket), 2000 s/f Bolton Wanderers v Aston Villa
(+team sheet, FA tickets x 2 + refreshment hall ticket pinned in),
2000 s/f Chelsea v Newcastle Utd (+ team sheet, FA ticket pinned
in), 2000 final Chelsea v Aston Villa (+ team sheet, FA ticket pinned
in; FA luncheon menu, table plan, guests, also 1923 FAC final
programme reproduction included), 2001 Arsenal v Liverpool ( +
Royal box ticket, team sheet, luncheon tickets x 2 pinned in, FA
luncheon menu, table plan, guests); Charity Shield match
programmes 1996 Manchester Utd v Newcastle Utd (+ FA ticket +
refreshment ticket pinned in, also Euro 96 post cards x 2), 1997
Chelsea v Manchester Utd (+ FA ticket, refreshment ticket + team
sheet), 1999 Arsenal v Manchester Utd + pack (FA ticket + team
sheet + menu + others), 2000 Chelsea v Manchester Utd (+FA ticket
+ team sheet), 2001 Liverpool v Manchester Utd (+ team sheet + FA
ticket in Royal box, refreshment ticket pinned in, FA luncheon menu,
table of events, plus C.S. history); good. (A Lot)  £80-100

505
Collection of Wolverhampton Wanderers memorabilia to include
home match programmes 1969-1977 (86) to include 1976/77
Manchester City (centenary match), 1975/76 Liverpool
(championship decider), 1975/76 Leeds Utd (Jimmy Hill autograph),
The Doog 1957-1975 (Dougan autograph), 1975/76 Dougan
testimonial, 1973/74 Norwich City FLC s/f (signed by Sammy
Chung, Mike Bailey, John Richards, Phil Parkes), 1973/74
Manchester City (Geoff Palmer autograph), 1972/73 Bristol Rovers
FLC (Danny Hegan autograph), 1971/72 Sheffield Utd (Steve Daley
autograph), 1970/71 Morton (Texaco), 1970/71 Ron Floweres XI
(testimonial); also has the following match tickets 1974/75 Fulham
(2), 1973/74 Southampton, Chelsea, Sheffield Utd, 1971/72 Chelsea,
WHU, Liverpool, Manchester City, 1970/71 Liverpool, Ron Flowers
XI, 1969/70 Tottenham Hotspur; olus away programmes 1987/88
Burnley (Sherpa Van trophy) 1980/81 Spurs (FAC s/f), 1993/94
Kispest Honved (friendly), 1997/98 Arsenal (FAC s/f),, 1973/74
Manchester City (FLC final); book - Wolves in Pictures 2007,
Wolves 1970s scrapbook (has autographs), Wolves Supporters club
scrapbook 1970s (+ autographs), book- Captain of England 1950
Billy Wright (complete with autograph), 1863 Association Football
Rules (small book from 2006), book - Britains best football grounds
s/b 2008, book - Football Laws Illustrated (1970), book - Man in the
Middle - David Elleray 2004 (with autograph), book (1984) Football
Grounds of England & Wales (Inglis); (A Lot) £30-50

506
Collection of England international home match programmes to
include 1996 Poland (WC) + team sheet; 1997 Italy (WC) + team
sheet (+ 2 autographs), Glenn Hoddle (photograph), 2006 FA World
Cup bid card message, 1996/97 England squad postcard photo, FA
seat ticket (autographed by Robbie Fowler, Nick Barmby, Robert
Matteo, Tim Flowers); 1997 Georgia + team sheet + FA seat ticket
(pinned in), official card Glenn Hoddle, John Gorman, Ray
Clemence, Peter Taylor featured; FA Gold magazine 1997 Autumn;
1997 Moldova (WC) + team sheet (autographed Nigel Martin, Emile
Heskey, Rio Ferdinand) + FA seat ticket: 1997 Cameroon (autograph
Rio Ferdinand) + team sheet (Alan Shearer autograph) + FA seat
ticket (pinned in); 1998 Chile + FA seat ticket (pinned in), 1998
Portugal + team sheet + coach travel list, + FA ticket; 1998 Saudi
Arabia; 1998 Bulgaria + team sheet; 1998  Czech Republic + team
sheet + FA seat ticket + private buffet ticket; 1999 Poland + team
sheet + FA seat ticket, 1999 Sweden (Euro 2000) + team sheet + FA
seat ticket; 1999 U16’s joint programme England girls + Scotland
girls + England boys v Argentina boys (+ team sheet); 2000
Luxembourg (Euro 2000) + team sheet + team sheet (6 autographs);
2000 Argentina + team sheet x 2 + FA seat ticket + 2006 World Cup
bid publication; 1999 Scotland (Euro 2000 play-off) + team sheet
(autograph Colin Hendry Scotland captain) + FA seat ticket (pinned
in). (A Lot) £50-60
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507
Collection of international, FAC enamel badges to include
England 3 Lions x 5, The FA Cup x 4, The FA x 4, Norway Football
Federation x 1, Fair Play x 1, Euro 96 England x 1, The Football
League x 2, UEFA x 1, France 98 x 1, German Football Federation
Frauen x 1, Northern Ireland FA x 1, Netherlands KNVB x 1, Italian
Federation x 1, Welsh Dragon badge x 1, The FA/McDonald’s
Community Shield Partnership x 1, The FA/McDonald’s standard
chartered clubs x 1, The Football Association x 2, plus The Football
Association (with badge) key ring (as new, still in wrapper, all in
official Football Association box. (30) £30-50

508
The FAC final Chelsea v Aston Villa 20 May 2000 match ticket in
glazed surround size 160mm 130mm it states “Presented by the
Football Association to Commemorate the last FA Cup Final at the
‘original’ Wembley Stadium”, superb. (1) £60-80

509
Collection of FAC final programmes to include 1971 (+ ticket +
song sheet), 1972 Centenary Cup final + Eve of the Final Rally
(centenary issue), 1974, 1975, 1976, 1977 (+ ticket), 1978, 1979,
1981; Football League Cup finals 1969, 1971, 1974 (+ ticket), 1975,
1982, 1983; 1968 FAC s/f WBA v Birmingham City; 1968 FAAC
final; fair/good. (A Lot) £25-30

510
FAC final Chelsea v Manchester Utd 2007 limited edition no. 79
(boxed) match programme, has list of events + menu, invitation x
2, wallets with tickets, pre-match, half time and post-match passes
x2, programme is signed by Sir Bobby Charlton, Sir Richard
Attenborough & Sir Trevor Brooking, and has the relevant letter
from the Football Association, unique. (A Lot) £60-80

511
Collection of England international home match programmes to
include 1999 Sweden (Euro 2000) + team sheet (1 signature) + FA
seat ticket; Brazil  + team sheet + FA seat ticket + luncheon ticket
(all pinned in; 2000 Germany(last match at Old Wembley) +
luncheon menu with table of events/table plan + FA seat ticket; May
2000 The End of an Era 82 pages remembering the old Wembley
plus Wembley fund raising pack (application for Wembley Turf,
Venue of Legends show, with certificate of authenticity for the
Wembley Turf); 2001 Spain + VIP ticket; 2001 Finland (David
Beckham signature) + team sheet + fanzine + ticket (pinned in) +
luncheon ticket; 2001 Holland + team sheet + ticket + ticket for
luncheon & post-match; 2001Sweden (Nobby Stiles signature) +
team sheet + match ticket + luncheon ticket in wallet + menu with
table of events, + England direct official goods catalogue; 2001
Greece (WC) (Bobby Robson signature) + team sheet + ticket +
luncheon ticket (pinned in); 2002 Italy + team sheets x 2 + VIP ticket
+ sportswear catalogue + FA newsletter, + Leeds Utd lottery ticket x
2, all in a pack; 2002 Portugal + team sheet (pinned in) + match
ticket with luncheon/post-match ticket (both pinned in), 2003
Australia + team sheet x 2, David Beckham picture x 2, kit
catalogue, table of events/menu, match tickets + post-match
refreshments (pinned in); Turkey (Euro 2004) + team sheet + match
ticket/wallet (pinned in), table of events/menu; 2003 Slovakia (Euro
2004) + team sheet + match ticket (both pinned in) plus anti-racism
leaflet; Liechtenstein ((Euro 2004) + team sheet + match
ticket/luncheon ticket (both pinned in). (A Lot) £50-60

512
Collection of Shrewsbury Town items to include Centenary
Souvenir 1886 - 1986 + Centenary dinner menu 10 November 1986
at Lord Hill Hotel, Shrewsbury; 1986 Shropshire FA invitation card
to Oakengates Leisure Centre (opening by Dave Sexton); 1995
Shrewsbury Town v Wolves souvenir programme for Arthur Rowley
testimonial; Auto Windscreens Final at Wembley 1995/96
programme (signatures of Geoff Hurst, Jackie Charlton) + luncheon
menu, table plan + guest list + dedicated paperweight in box; 2007
League 2 Play-off at Wembley programme + team sheet +
menu/guest list + Royal Box tickets (2) + Wembley suite
luncheon/post-match tickets (2); 2007 End of an era (last league
match at Gay Meadow),with programmes Shrewsbury Town v
Grimsby Town x 2, team sheets x 2, directors box x 2 tickets, pre-
match luncheon menu at Lord Hill hotel; 2006/2007 Shrewsbury
Town v MK Dons programme + team sheet + directors box tickets x
2 (play-off s/f); other programmes include 1967/68 homes (11)
including Arsenal (FAC), Darlington (FAC), 1969/70 (1), 1970/71
(3), 1971/72 (5) including Aston Villa plus more (4) with Goodbye
Gay Meadow h/b 256 page photographic book by Matthew Ashton.
(A Lot) £40-60

513
Collection of football memorabilia to include 1971 Cleveland
Great Britain soccer squad (Joe Mercer’s) (16 head/shoulder figures
complete with original stand), 1976/78 Shoot magazines (90), 1970s
Topps’s chewing gum footballers A - W (290+) & Topp’s/Shoot
cards mixed (37) + International soccer stars (PG Tips) (19), 1970
World Cup coin collection by Esso (complete with original board),
1969/70 Soccer Stars in Action (George Best to cover) picture stamp
album (not complete), 1970 World Cup Soccer Stars (cards of teams
in Mexico) (incomplete), 1968/69 Soccer Stars picture stamp album
(incomplete), England 1970 World Cup squad vinyl 45 rpm record
“Back Home” (No. 1 hit), Enamel badge 1970 Mexico World Cup &
Enamel badge Argentina 1978 FIFA World Cup tournament, 1960
Vinyl 45rpm record “Football Crazy” by Robin Hall & Jimmy
McGregor (minor hit), Xmas cards to include 1996 The year football
came home (FA issue signed by Keith Wiseman & Graham Kelly),
1995 The Football League seasons greetings, 1995 Xmas from the
FA (signed by Bert Millichip & Graham Kelly), 1994 Xmas from the
FA (signed by Bert Millichip & Graham Kelly) plus 1982
Nottingham FA centenary banquet menu (signed by Bobby Robson);
varied condition. (A Lot) £50-60

514
Collection of Telford Utd items to include 1970 FATrophy final
match programme x 2 plus ticket x 1; 1971 FA Trophy final match
programme, 1988 FA Trophy final match programme (Gordon Banks
autograph), 1988 FA Trophy final souvenir match programme, 1989
FA Trophy final match programme + ticket, 1983 FA Trophy final
match ticket + Telford Utd reception ticket, 1989 FA Trophy final
match programme + VIP box ticket + luncheon table plan + list of
guest + separate menu; then a selection of 1970s Telford Utd
programme (11) to include 1971 Salop Cup final v Shrewsbury
Town, 1970/71 official handbook (player/manager Ron Flowers),
1975 5-A-Side tournament at GKN Sankey (Wellington) (Billy
Wright autograph), 1977 Salop Cup final  Shrewsbury Town (April
& October), 1971 Yeovil Town v Telford Utd (FA Trophy s/f);
Telford Utd aways at Rochdale 1983/84 (FAC), at Preston
NE1984/85 (FAC) (Tom Finney autograph), 1984/85 Everton (FAC)
+ ticket, 1984/85 at Darliungton (FAC) + directors ticket, 1980s
homes (5) to include 1984/85Bradford City (FAC) + directors ticket,
Darlington (FAC) + ticket, 1995/96 Telford Utd v Manchester Utd
(including Gary Neville, Phil Neville, David Beckham, Paul
Scholes) testimonial programme x 2, 1996 Sportmans Charity
Evening at Wellington (guest speaker Billy Bremner signature), 2000
Telford Utd v Wolves (Salop Snr. Cup final plus others; fair/good. (A
Lot) £40-60
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515
Collection of England international home match programmes to
include 2003 Denmark; 2004 Japan/Iceland (summer tournament) +
Japan team sheet, car park pass, boardroom suite level 2 x 2; 2004
Wales (WC) + team sheet + directors box tickets + VIP lounge
ticket; 2005 Holland + team sheet + directors box ticket (pinned in);
2005 Northern Ireland (WC) + team sheet + directors box tickets x 2
+ VIP tickets (pinned in); 2005 Azerbaijan (WC) + team sheet +
directors box tickets x 2 (pinned in); 2005 Wales (WC) at Cardiff +
ticket + England fanzine; 2005 (WC) Austria + team sheet +
directors box ticket + VIP lounge ticket (all pinned in) + menu/table
of events; 2005 Poland (WC) + team sheet + directors box ticket +
VIP lounge ticket + car park ticket (pinned in); 2006 Uruguay +
team sheet + directors box ticket + trophy room dinner ticket (pinned
in) + menu/table of events; 2006 Hungary + team sheet + directors
box tickets x 2, VIP tickets x2 (all in a wallet) + menu/table of
events; 2006 Jamaica + team sheet + directors box ticket + VIP
tickets x 2 + menu/table of events, signatures to programme include
Mark Lawrenson, Alan Hansen, Ian Wright, Gary Neville, Peter
Beardsley, Nancy Del Olio (Sven’s girlfriend), 2006 Greece + team
sheet + directors box tickets x 2, + VIP lounge tickets x 2 (all pinned
in); Andorra (Euro 2006 + team sheet x 2, + directors box tickets x 2,
+ VIP lounge tickets x 2 + menu/table of events; 2006 Macedonia +
team sheet + directors box tickets x 2, VIP lounge ticket (all pinned
in); 2007 Spain + team sheet + FA tickets x 2, + VIP ticket (pinned
in) + menu/table of events; 2007 Brazil + team sheet + Royal box
tickets x 2, + Wembley Suite tickets x 2 (in wallet) + menu/table of
events all in 1 official FA pack; 2007 Germany (1st England match
at New Wembley) + team sheet (creased + Royal box ticket +
Wembley Suite ticket (pinned in), programme has signatures of the
German party Franz Beckenbauer, Uwe Seeler, Berti Vogts, German
FA president + Martin Peters, in official FA pack; 2008 Israel (Euro
2008) + team sheet + Royal box ticket + VIP lounge ticket (pinned
in), menu/table of events, programme has signatures of Mark
Hughes, Sir Trevor Brooking, John Motson, Mark Lawrenson, Alan
Curbishley, Gary Mabbut; Fair/Good. (A Lot) £80-90

516
Collection of England international home match programmes to
include 2008 Czech Republic (3 signatures to cover) + team sheet +
Wembley suite ticket + menu; 2008 Kazakhstan (WC) + team sheet
+ Royal box ticket + Wembley suite ticket + menu, 2009 Ukraine
(WC) (signatures of Martin O’Neil & Alex McLeish) + team sheet +
Royal Box ticket + Wembley suite ticket + car park ticket + menu;
2009 Andorra (WC) (signatures of Roger Hunt, George Eastham,
John Connelly, Chris Tarrant) + team sheets x 2 + Royal Box ticket +
Wembley suite ticket + car park ticket + event ticket + menu; 2009
Croatia (WC) (signature of George Cohen) + team sheet x 2, + Royal
box ticket x 2, Wembley Suite ticket + event ticket + menu; 2009
Belarus (WC) + team sheets x 2, + Royal box ticket +  Wembley
suite ticket + menu; 2010 Egypt (2 signatures of Brian Kidd,
Roberto Mancini) + team sheet x 2, Royal box ticket x 2, + event
ticket + car park ticket + menu; 2010 Mexico programme; 2010
Hungary (signatures of Sir Trevor Brooking, Jackie Sewell, Viv
Anderson, Alex McLeish, Doug Ellis, Ray McFarland, Roger
Burden (FA (acting) Chairman), Howard Webb (2010 World Cup
final referee) + team sheet + car park ticket + menu; 2010 Bulgaria
(Euro 2012) + team sheet x 2, (signatures of George Cohen & Martin
Chivers) + Wembley suite x 2 + car park ticket + event ticket + menu
x 2; 2010 Montenegro (Euro 2012) (signatures of Martin Keown,
Paul Elliot, Collino (international referee), Phil Neal, Martin
Chivers, Roy McFarland) + team sheet; 2010 France (signatures of
George Cohen, Geoff Hurst, Howard Wilkinson, Sam Allardyce,
Dave Jones + 1 other) + team sheet + Royal box ticket + Wembley
suite ticket + menu + event ticket; 2011 Wales (Euro 2012)
(signatures of Martin Chivers, Geoff Hurst, Martin Peters) + team
sheet x 2, Royal box ticket, Wembley suite ticket, menu; 2011 Spain
(signatures of Eggert Magnusson former WHU chairman, David
Moyes, Martin Peters, Tony Mowbray, George Cohen, David Ellery,
Doug Insole CBE, Brian Barwick, Jez Moxley, Steve McClaren,
Laurie McMenemy) + team sheet + Wembley suite x 2, menu x 2,
car park ticket; Fair/Good. (A Lot) £50-60

517
Collection of international, FA Cup etc. enamel badges to include
England 3 Lions x 6, England 3 Lions (larger version) x 4, 2006
England “The bid”, Fair play (square shape) x 1, Fair play (round) x
2, Euro 96 England x 1, Ireland x 1, England 2006 x 1, Norway
football federation x 2, UM55 x 1, OFB x 1, The Football League x
2, The FA cup x 5, UEFA x 1, The AXA FAC x 1, The
FA/McDonalds Community Shield x 1, The FA Community Shield x
1, The FA 3 Lions badge x 3, The Football Association 3 Lions
badge x 3, Czech Football pin badge x 1, The FA 150 years x 1,
Netherlands KNVB badge x 1; Good. (A Lot) £30-50

518
Euro 96 competition in England official pack at Villa Park,
Birmingham; Participants guide (48 page), Schedule of matches,
match officials list, The Venues (each ground & city details),
Welcome to Villa Park with full details of the competing
nations/teams, Euro 96 The Finalists (full details of the 17 teams);
match programmes England v Switzerland (opening ceremony),
Scotland v England, Netherlands v England + team sheet, º finals
programme incl. England v Spain, 1/2 finals programme including
Germany v England + team sheet + Grandstand tickets x 2 (pinned
in); The Final Czech Republic v Germany + team sheet; Good. (A
Lot) £30-50

519
Collection of FA Community Shield match programmes issued to
the VIP Guests with sundry items to include 2002 x 1, 2003 x 1,
2004 x 1 (has wall chart), 2005 x 1, 2006 x 1, 2007 x 2, 2008 x 2
(Geoff Hurst signature), 2009 x 1 (signatures of Fabio Cappello,
Alex McLeish, Geoff Hurst, Trevor Brooking & Chelsea FC
Chairman), 2010 x 1 (signatures of Chris Hughton, Trevor Brooking,
Fabio Capello, Doug Ellis, Roberto Mancini), 2011 x 2 (signatures
Martin Johl, Patrick Viera, David Gaskell), 2012 x 1 (signatures of
Roy Hodgson, Ron Harris, Mike Summerbee), 2013 x 1, 2014 x 1
(signatures of Bob Wilson, Pat Rice, David O’Leary); Good. (A Lot)

£40-60
520
Collection of England international home match programmes
issued to VIP guests with sundry items 2012 v Holland (signatures
Martin Peters, Martin Chivers, Hans Laymann, Graham Poll), 2012
v Belgium (signatures Chris Coleman, Peter Shilton), 2012 v San
Marino (signatures of Ladies Rowing team), 2013 v Brazil, 2013 v
Republic of Ireland, 2013 v Scotland (signatures to cover Denis Law,
Alex McLeish, Ally McCoist, + John Motson), 2013 Moldova
(signature of Jimmy Armfield), 2013 v Montenegro (signature of
Jose Mourinho), 2013 v Poland (Delia Smith, Jimmy Armfield,
Martin Peters), 2014 v Slovenia (2 signatures), 2015 Lithuania; (A
Lot) £30-50

521
Collection of England/FA enamel pin badges issued to the VIP
section on match days to include England (50), The FA (73), FA 150
years (9), England/McDonald’s sponsors (17), Football Association
(3), Norwegian Football Federation (2), England 2006 (22), Euro 96
(14), 2006 FA Cup (30), 2006 Charity Shield (3), 2006 UEFA U17;s
(5), FA cup 125 years (2), Scotland (1), England v Scotland
Nationwide (1), many still in sealed bags, duplication noted. Good.
(230+)   £60-80

522
Collection of England international pennants to include England
‘The Football Association’ x 1, England showing commemorative
kit) x 3, UEFA Euro 96 England x 1, England 3 Lions (dark blue
border) x 2, England 3 Lions (red border); collection of England
opponents to include Netherland (KNVB) with pin badge attached x
2, Netherlands (KNVB) x 1, Norway (with pin badge attached) x 2,
Norway (NFF) x 1, Iceland (KSI) x 2, Switzerland (fringed border) x
1, Switzerland (red border) x 2, FA of Ireland x 1, Austria (OFB) x 2
+ 1 pin badge, Denmark (DBU) x 2, Germany (DSB) + pin badge
attached x 2, Faroe Islands (FFA) + pin badge attached; also fair play
(flag style) and an England rosette. Good. (A Lot) £60-80
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523
Collection of football programmes at Wembley of Manchester
City interest to include 2011 FAC s/f v Manchester Utd programme
+ VIP pack (signatures of Sir Trevor Brooking, Mike Summerbee,
Sir Bobby Charlton, David Bernstein (FA Chairman); 2011 FAC
final v Stoke City + VIP pack (signatures of Brian Marwood, Sir
David Richards (Football League), Tony Book, David Gold (WHU),
David Dein (Arsenal), Richard Beardsmore (Premier League CEO),
Francis Lee, Mike Summerbee, Doug Ellis (Aston Villa); FAC s/f v
Chelsea + VIP pack (signature of Roy Hodgson, England manager);
2013 FAC final v Wigan Athletic + VIP pack; good. (A Lot) £40-60

524
Collection of big match football programmes of Chelsea interest
to include 2002 FAC s/f v Fulham programme + team sheet, 2006
FAC s/f v Liverpool programme + ticket + refreshment ticket; 2009
v FAC final programme + VIP items (programme has signatures of
Fabio Capello, Stuart Pearce (U21s manager), Matt Dawson
(England rugby); 2010 FAC s/f v Aston Villa + VIP items
(programme has signatures of Doug Ellis (Aston Villa), David Dein
(Arsenal), Fabio Capello, Stuart Pearce); 2010 FAC final v
Portsmouth + VIP pack (programme has signature of Bruce Buck
Chelsea chairman, Boris Johnson future PM, Sven Goran Eriksson);
2012 FAC s/f v Tottenham Hotspur + VIP pack (programme signed
by Bruce Buck Chelsea chairman, Sir Trevor Brooking); 2013 FAC
s/f v Manchester City + VIP items; Good. (A Lot)  £60-80

525
Collection of big match football programme of Manchester
United interest to include 2004 FAC final v Millwall + team sheet +
tickets; 2005 v Newcastle Utd FAC s/f + VIP pack; 2005 v Arsenal
FAC final + VIP pack; 2007 Chelsea FAC final |+ ticket (and ticket
for FA annual general meeting); 2009 v Everton FAC s/f + VIP pack
(programme signed  by Sir Bobby Charlton, Sir Trevor Brooking,
Fabio Capello (England manager), Stuart Pearce, Bill Kenwright
(Everton), Brian Barwick); 2011 v Manchester City FAC s/f + VIP
pack; Good. (A Lot) £60-80

526
Collection of big match programmes of Arsenal interest to
include 2003 FAC final v Southampton + VIP pack (pinned in); 2005
FAC s/f v Blackburn Rovers + VIP pack (pinned in); 2007 Carling
Cup final v Chelsea + VIP pack (pinned in); 2009 FAC s/f v Chelsea
+ VIP pack (programme has signatures of Sir Trevor Brooking, Sir
Alex Ferguson, Hope Powell (England’s Woman’ manager), Fabio
Capello); 2014 FAC s/f v Wigan Athletic + VIP pack (programme
has signatures of Bob Wilson, Pat Rice, Steve Bruce (Hull manager),
David Whelan (Wigan Athletic manager); 2014 FAC final v Hull
City + Royal box VIP pack (programme has signatures of Pat Rice,
Brendan Batson, Paul Gascoigne & Steve McClaren (Man. Utd
fame);good. (A Lot) £60-80

527
Collection of big match programmes of Liverpool interest to
include 2006 FAC final v WHU + VIP pack; 2012 FAC final v
Chelsea + VIP pack (programme has signatures of David Bernstein
(FA Chairman), Jimmy Armfield (Blackpool fame), Laura Wright
(National Anthem songstress), Phil Dowd (referee); 2012 FAC s/f v
Everton + VIP pack (programme has signatures of Dame Judi
Dench, Ian Rush, Amanda Holden, Bill Kenwright (Everton
chairman); Good. (A Lot) £30-50

528
Collection of football memorabilia, to include England “baseball
type” cap, in red, 3 Lions badge, T-shirt England’s road to South
Africa (World Cup) (screen stars), T-shirt England 2006 Germany
(World Cup), Mitre mini footballs FA issue (4); FA key ring,
collection of FA football pin badges (36), autograph book 1970s with
signatures of Wolves, WBA, Shrewsbury Town, Aston Villa,
Birmingham City; FA Sunday Cup finals programmes, Youth Cup
programmes, History map of football, Football League reviews
(approx.. 30), England U16’s, U19’s, U21’s programmes with
tickets, New Wembley publications/brochures, Football flags for
FAC finals (the type you wave at the match) 2009 Chelsea v Everton
x 4, 2010 Chelsea v Portsmouth x 7, 2012 Chelsea v Liverpool x 2,
2013 Wigan Athletic v Manchester City x 3, 2014 Arsenal v Hull
City x 1, plus other items. (A Lot)  £20-30

529
Selection of Women’s football programmes to include 1999
England v Scotland (girls) + team sheet, 2012 England v Croatia +
VIP (team sheet & tickets), 2007 England v Spain x 2, 2013 England
v Italy, England team pictures (4), Germany v England (has insert +
handwritten team sheet) + German pennant + ticket, 1999 Norway v
England, 1998 France v England; (A Lot) £25-30

530
2006 The Official England World Cup Bid, in one package, as
issued to the officials of the Football Association; has to be unique.
(1) £25-30 

531
Collection of football memorabilia to include 1985 The 90th
Birthday Celebration Dinner of Sir Stanley Rous CBE, organised by
the FA at the Royal Garden Hotel, London 25 April 1985 (menu with
seating plan + list of guest, ticket + Sir Stanley “A life of football”;
Tribute Dinner to Sir Bert Millichip (President of  West Bromwich
Albion/Chairman of the FA), Metropole Hotel 15 May 1992; The
Football Association 125th Anniversary Celebration Royal Lancaster
Hotel 3 June 1988 brochure, invitation card, menu + list of guest +
seating plan; 1996 The FA Dinner to honour Sir Bert Millichip at the
Grand Ballroom, London Hilton, 19 September 1996 menu + seating
plan + list of guests + (2) cards signed by Bert Millichip, menu has
braided gold tassel; plus other including Bobby Robson signature,
Graham Poll (referee) signature, Terry Venrables signature, FA Xmas
card, picture of 1994/95 England squad; Good. (A Lot) £30-50

532
Collection of England international home match programmes to
include 1963 Rest of World, 1968 Spain, 1969 France, 1971
Scotland + song sheet, 1973 Scotland, 1973 Poland, 1974 England,
1976 Finland, 1976 Finland (signatures of Bobby Robson, Ron
Suart, Kevin Beattie, plus the whole of the Finnish squad & coach,
16), 1977 Netherlands + ticket, 1977 Italy, 2010 Hungary + VIP
pack, 2012 Belgium + VIP pack, 2014 San Marino + VIP pack +
signatures, 2007 Croatia + VIP pack + signatures, 2007 Russia +
ticket, 2008 Switzerland + VIP pack; Good. (A Lot) £40-60

533
Selection of football programmes 1964/65 Rangers v Rapid Vienna
(EC), 1967/68 Scotland v England U23’s, Manchester Utd v Benfica
(European Cup final), 1968/69 Manchester Utd v Estudiantes (World
Club championship), 1968/69 Rangers v Atletico Bilbao (ICFC),
1969/70 Macclesfield Town v Telford Utd (FA Trophy final) + ticket,
1970/71 Hillingdon Borough v Telford Utd (FA Trophy final) +
ticket, 1971/72 Aberystwyth Town v Welshpool Town (Welsh
Amateur Cup final), England v N. Ireland (boys clubs international),
1972 Anglo-Italian tourny programme, 1972/73 Oswestry Town v
Bath City, Solihull Borough v Walsall Wood (FA Amateur Cup) 1970
Hull City v Manchester Utd (Watney Cup), 1976/77 Chester v Port
Vale (Debenhams Cup final), 1990/91 Tottenham Hotspur v WHU
(Ray Clemence testimonial-with autograph), 2009 Gillingham v
Shrewsbury Town (League 2 play-off final) + VIP pack (tickets,
team sheet, etc.); also The Story of the FA Cup (1949 edition).
Fair/Good. (A Lot) £40-60
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534
Collection of England international home match programmes
1977 Italy, Netherlands x 2, 1976 Finland, 1974 France (schools),
1973 Scotland + ticket, 2012 Belgium,2013 Montenegro + team
sheet, 2013 Moldova + VIP pack, 2013 Republic of Ireland + VIP
pack, 2013 Brazil + VIP pack (Moldova programme has signatures
of Jimmy Armfield, Kenny Dalglish, Trevor Francis, Peter Shilton);
Good. (A Lot) £20-30

535
Collection of FA C match programmes 1975 final Fulham v WHU,
2005 FAC s/f Manchester Utd v Newcastle Utd + team sheet +
ticket, 2007 FAC final Chelsea v Manchester Utd, 2008 FAC s/f
WBA v Portsmouth + VIP pack, 2009 FAC s/f Manchester Utd v
Everton, 2011 FAC s/f Stoke City v Bolton Wanderers + VIP pack,
2012 FAC s/f Liverpool v Everton + VIP pack (signatures of Judi
Dench, Ian Rush, Bill Kenwright, Amanda Holden), 2013 FAC s/f
Millwall v Wigan Athletic + VIP pack (signed by David Whelan +
David Bernstein). A Lot) £50-60

536
Collection of England international home programmes 1966
West Germany, 1968 Bulgaria, 1969 Wales, 1972 West Germany,
1973 Scotland, Poland, 1974 at Scotland, 1976 Finland, 1976
Finland (signatures of Bobby Robson, Ron Suart, Kevin Beattie,
plus the full Finnish squad of players + management (17) ), 1977
Netherlands + ticket, Italy, 1978 Brazil, 2007 Germany (+ team sheet
& ticket), 2007 Estonia + VIP pack + signatures of Hope Powell,
Peter Reid, Jack Straw (JP), + Portugal Ambassador; 2010 Mexico +
VIP pack + signatures of Trevor Francis, Phil Neal, Mick Mills,
Terry Butcher, 2010 Montenegro + VIP pack + signatures of Phil
Neal, Martin Chivers, Roy McFarland, 2011 Spain + VIP pack +
signatures of David Moyes, Martin Peters + Eggert Magnusson (ex.
WHU chairman), 2012 Holland + signatures of Haus Leymann,
Martin Chivers, Martin Peters; Good. (A Lot) £40-60

537
Collection of FAC match programmes 2006 FAC s/f West Ham
Utd + team sheet + tickets, 2008 FAC s/f WBA v Portsmouth + team
sheet + tickets, 2008 FAC s/f Barnsley v Cardiff City + VIP pack,
2008 FAC final Cardiff City v Portsmouth + team sheet + tickets
(pinned in), 2011 FAC s/f Bolton Wanderers v Stoke City, 2011 FAC
final Manchester City v Stoke City + team sheets + tickets plus
signatures of Brian Marwood, Khaldoon Al Mubarak (City Chief
Executive Officer), Mike Summerbee, Frances Lee, Tony Book,
Doug Ellis (Villa), Richard Scudamore (PL CEO), David Dein
(Arsenal), David Gold (WHU), Sir David Richards, 2013 FAC final
Manchester City v Wigan Athletic + team sheet + tickets; also 2015
FAC final Royal Box Wembley Suite VIP ticket pack; Good. (A Lot)

£40-60
538
Scarce UEFA Super Cup Final programme 1976 Bayern Munich
v SC Anderlecht 17 August 1976 has AUTOGRAPHS to include
Franz Beckenbauer, Gerd “Der Bomber” Muller, Kappellmann,
Franz Beckenbauer (again), plus Bayern team autographs on centre
page including Franz Beckenbauer (again); with the autographs a
unique item. Good. (1) £400-600

538A
Football memorabilia to include 22 1/2 “ x 18 3/4 “ frame, with
picture of Wolverhampton Wanderers FC depicting players in action
plus list of club honours (copyright 1995); The Esso collection of
Football Club badges (complete). The FA England 2006 World Cup
Bid brochure x 2 + letter from the FA; also additional publication
‘The Stage is Set 2006 Bid’ + letter from the Football Association;
notification dated 15 November 1999, The new Wembley planning
application with details and artist impressions of the new stadium;
1987 Official Opening of the FA National Rehabilitation/Sports
Injury Centre at Lilleshall, Shropshire with brochure + letters; 1991
FA issue ‘The blueprint for the future of Football’ 120 pages, 1999
Calendar, official neck-tie (in sealed wrapping) + ‘Dawning of a
New Era,’ Xmas card + 4 signatures; also a small pack of football
tickets including 1974 FLC final, 1972 Aston Villa v Santos (Pele) x
2, 1973 England v Scotland x 2 plus others (9) (A Lot) £15-20

539
1969/1970 Scarce European Cup Winners Cup semi-final, the
rare issue, Schalke 04 v Manchester City Sonder Vorfchau stadium
issue, b&w match programme large 220mm x 300mm 6 page issue;
slight edge tears, fair condition. £400-600

540
1956/57 FC Saarbrucken v Honved Budapest large 4 page b&w
match programme for this friendly fixture 18 November 1956;
centre fold, o/wise Good. (1)  NB: match played during the uprising
in Hungary; Honved had Puskas, Kocsis, Budai, Bozsik, Czibor,
Machos - all international players in the team. £25-30

541
1959/60 Vfb Stuttgart v Ujpest Budapest programme 27
December 1959; 4 page, Good. (1) £20-30

542
1962/63 FC Koln v Dundee newspaper type programme
European Cup, 26 September 1962; fold, slight tear, o/wise
fair/good. (1) £60-80

543
1956/57 Borussia Dortmund v Manchester Utd European Cup
programme 21 November 1956, large 6 page issue; fold, has tears
to bottom of the programme, small paper loss. (1) £40-60

544
1978/79 UEFA Cup programmes Borussia Monchengladbach v
Manchester City 20 March 1979 + team sheet; Borussia
Monchengladbach v Red Star Belgrade UEFA Cup final; fair/good. (3)

£30-50
545
Liverpool away European programmes v 1964/65 FC Koln 10
February 1965 (EC) v 1964/65 FC Koln replay match in Rotterdam
24 March 1965 (EC) v 1967/68 FC Koln 4 August 1967 friendly, v
1984/85 KKS Lech (Poland) (EC) fair condition. (4) £30-50

546
Collection of Germany international programmes 1956 v USSR
(7 from Moscow Spartak), 1959 v Poland, v Switzerland ‘B’, v
Holland, v Finland, 1961 v Denmark (newspaper style at
Dusseldorf), 1963 v Turkey; Good. (7) £40-60

547
1959/60 Hamburg SV v Manchester Utd friendly match
programme 12 August 1959; good. (1) £60-80

548
1959/60 SV Werder Bremen v Blackburn Rovers match card 4”
x 2 1/2 “, end of season tour. (Rated, by some, as the smallest ever
match programme. (1) £20-30

549
Selection of programmes to include 1960/61 Koln v Real Madrid
(newspaper style) friendly, 1962/63 Borussia Dortmund v AS
Monaco (friendly), 1962/63 Nurnberg v BK Odense (ECWC),
1963/64 Borussia Dortmund v Lyn Oslo (EC), 1965/66 VFB
Stuttgart v Partizan Belgrade (friendly), 1983/84 Bayern Munich v
PAOK Salonika (UEFA), Borussia Monchengladbach v Rangers
(UEFA); fair condition. (7) £30-50

550
Selection of Hamburg SV home programmes1955/56 v Altona 93
(also has Einsbuttel v Eintracht Nordhorn + others), 1958 Spartak
Prague, 1962/63 Red Star Belgrade, 1961/62 Racing Club Paris,
1964/65 Dukla Prague; fair/good. (5)  £30-50
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551
Selection of football programmes 1955/56 Berlin Select XI v Wien
Select XI 1 May 1956, 1959/60 Eintracht v Phoenix Lubeck,
1960/61 Berlin XI v West German XI 12 February 1961 at Olympic
Stadium, 1961 Koln v Inter Milan Fairs Cup 27 September 1961,
1961/62 Viktoria Koln v Preussen Munster 28 October 1961, 1993
SC Norderstedt v 1860 TSV Munich 2 June 1993; fair/good. (6)

£25-30
552
1954 Viktoria 89/Tennis-Borussia Combined XI v Bangu (Rio de
Janeiro Brazil) friendly match programme 4 April 1954 at the
Olympic Stadium; good. (1) £30-50

553
Selection of programmes 1965/66 VfB Stuttgart v West Ham Utd,
1963/64 Koln v Sheffield Wednesday (Fairs Cup), 1965/66 VfB
Stuttgart v Chelsea, 1969/70 Eintrach Braunschweig v Sunderland,
1984/85 FC Kaiserslautern v Glasgow Rangers, 1984/85 Hamburg
SV v Southampton UEFA Cup; fair/good. (6) £30-50

554
Selection of programmes 1956/57 VfB Neumunster v Concordia
Hbg, 1956/57 FC Saarbruchen v Tus Neuendorf, 1959/60 VfL
Heideuheim v TSG Ulm 46, 1959/60 Stuttgart Kickers v Eintracht
Frankfurt, 1961/62 Eintracht Frankfurt v FC Koln,1961/62 Holstein
Kiel v Bremer SV, 1961/62 Holstein Kiel v VfB Oldenburg, 1961/62
SV Friedrichsort v Kilia Kiel; fair/good. (8) £25-30

555
1961/62 Holstein Kiel v Ipswich Town friendly match
programme; Good. (1) £40-60

556
1957/58 Double fixture issue Stuttgart Kickers v Wolverhampton
Wanderers 10 May 1958 kick off 5.30pm; also Stuttgart Kickers v
Swindon Town 10 May 1958 kick off 3.45pm. 4 pager, fair/good. (1)

£60-80
557
1959/60 VfB Stuttgart v Bolton Wanderers friendly match
programme 22 May 1960; 4 pager, Good. (1) £25-30

558
1958/59 VfB Stuttgart v Leeds Utd friendly match programme
23 May 1959, 4 pager, Good. NB: Don Revie at No. 9 for Leeds) (1)

£100-150
559
1937/1938 Portsmouth v Grimsby Town Div. 1 match
programme 18 April 1938; team changes, o/wise fair/good. (1)

£70-80
560
War-time 1943/1944 Grimsby Town v Rotherham Utd Football
League North War Cup 11 March 1944, single sheet; fair
condition. (1) £30-40

561
War-time 1945/1946 Stoke City v Grimsby Town War League
North programme, 4 pager; notes to cover, crease, o/all fair. (1)

£30-50
562
War-time 1944/1945 Sheffield Utd v Grimsby Town War League
North programme 4 November 1944, 4 pager, o/all fair/good. (1)

£30-50
563
Pre-war 1937/1938 Grimsby Town v Arsenal Div. 1 match
programme 6 November 1937; has very neat punch holes o/wise
good. (1) £100-120

564
Pre-war 1934/1935 Chelsea v Grimsby Town Div. 1 match
programme 29 September 1934; has age wear, rusty staple, fair at
best. (1) £30-40

565
War-time 1945/1946 Grimsby Town v Sheffield Utd War League
North 16 February 1946, 4 pager, good for year. (1) £30-50

566
Pre-war 1919/1920 Fulham v Grimsby Town Div. 2 match
programme Xmas Day 1919, 4 pager, ex. b.v., no writing, fair. (1)  

£60-80
567
Pre-war 1934/1935 Sheffield Wednesday v Grimsby Town Div. 1
match programme 4 May 1935; FAC final Winners souvenir for
Wednesday with 4 page cup final insert, selotape to spine, marks,
age wear, fair at best but good souvenir. (1) £40-60

568
War-time 1945/1946 Sheffield Wednesday v Grimsby Town War
League North 20 October 1945, fold out type programme, fair/good
condition. (1) £30-50

569
Pre-war 1931/1932 Liverpool v Grimsby Town FAC 5th round
match programme; ex. b.v. but in very good condition. (1) £80-100

570
War-time 1945/1946 Bury v Grimsby Town War League North
27 April 1946; 4 pager, slight marks to back page, the rest fair/good.
(1) £25-30

571
1947/48 Manchester Utd v Grimsby Town Div. 1 match
programme 11 October 1947; slight crease. (1) £30-50

572
1946/47 Middlesbrough v Grimsby Town Div. 1 match
programme New Years Day 1947, fold out type, score on front,
o/wise fair condition. (1) £60-80

573
1947/48 Grimsby Town v Liverpool Div. 1 match programme 27
March 1948; slight crease, slight edge tear, no writing, o/all fair. (1)

£30-50
574
1946/47 Preston NE v Grimsby Town Div. 1 match programme 4
January 1947; slight crease, fair condition. (1) £40-50

575
1946/47 Bolton Wanderers v Grimsby Town Div 1 match
programme 28 September 1946; team changes, fair at best. (1)

£40-60
576
1947/48 Grimsby Town v Sunderland Div. 1 match programme 3
January 1948; slight crease, fair condition. (1) £30-50

577
1946/47 Grimsby Town v Sheffield Utd Div. 1 match programme
18 January 1947; fair/good condition. (1) £30-50

578
1946/47 Grimsby Town v Blackburn Rovers Div. 1 match
programme 5 April 1947; Good. (1) £40-60

579
1946/47 Grimsby Town v Aston Villa Div. 1 match programme 7
December 1946, good; Aston Villa v Grimsby Town return match 12
April 1947, ex. b.v. with heavy perforated uneven edge; (2) £30-40

580
1946/47 Grimsby Town v Middlesbrough Div. 1 match
programme 3 May 1947; slight creases, o/wise good. (1) £30-40

581
1946/47 Sheffield Utd v Grimsby Town Div. 1 match programme
14 September 1946; slight crease, o/wise good. (1) £25-30
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582
Collection of Grimsby Town 1954/55 Div. 3 (N) home match
programmes to include Scunthorpe Utd, Tranmere Rovers, Chester,
Hartlepools Utd, Crewe Alexandra, Darlington, Wrexham, Mansfield
Town, Barrow, Halifax Town (FAC), Oldham Athletic, Southampton
(FAC), Rochdale; fair condition. (13) £35-40

583
1954/55 Grimsby Town v Wolverhampton Wanderers FAC 3rd
round match programme 8th January 1955; also a seat match
ticket section Y, row F, seat no. 1; programme fair, ticket good. (2)

£30-40
584
1954/55 Grimsby Town v Carlisle Utd Div. 3 match programme
Tuesday 8 March 1955, 4.15pm kick-off, single sheet, team changes,
o/wise good. (1) £20-30

585
1948/49 Grimsby Town v Cardiff City Div. 2 match programme
22 January 1949, reverse fixture Cardiff City v Grimsby Town 11
September 1948; fair/good condition. (2) £20-30

586
1948/49 Grimsby Town v Plymouth Argyle Div. 2 match
programme 1st January 1949, good, Plymouth Argyle v Cardiff
City 28 August 1948; has small stains, fair condition. (2) £20-30

587
Collection of Grimsby Town 1954/55 Div. 3 (N) home match
programmes to include Internationals XI (including Shankly,
Finney, Milburn, Broadis), Barnsley, Stockport County, Gateshead,
Chesterfield, Accrington Stanley, Workington, Southport, Bradford
PA, Halifax Town, York City, Bradford City; fair condition. (12) 

£30-50
588
Collection of Grimsby Town 1954/55 Div. 3 (N) away match
programmes Bradford City, York City, Hartlepools Utd, Mansfield
Town, Darlington, Carlisle Utd (ph), Barnsley, Halifax Town,
Workington, Chesterfield, Gateshead, Scunthorpe Utd; fair
condition. (12) £35-40

589
Collection of Grimsby Town 1954/55 Div. 3 (N) away match
programmes Barrow, Bradford PA, Wrexham, Oldham Athletic,
Tranmere Rovers, Southport, Accrington Stanley, Crewe Alexandra,
Chester, Stockport County, Rochdale; varied condition. (11) £30-50

590
War time 1945/46 Manchester City v Grimsby Town War
League North 22 September 1945, 4 pager, fair/good. (1) £25-30

591
1955/56 Grimsby Town home match programmes Chester,
Tranmere Rovers, Carlisle Utd, Halifax Town, Derby County,
Mansfield Town, Chesterfield, All Star XI (Mitten, Briggs, John
Scott and Walter Whitehurst both Manchester Utd, Mercer),
Rochdale (ph); fair condition. (9) £40-50

592
1955/56 Grimsby Town away at Netherfield (FAC), v Barrow
(away) single sheet, v Barrow (home); fair condition. (3) £25-30

593
1956/57 Grimsby Town away match programmes Doncaster
Rovers, Sheffield Utd, Port Vale, Rotherham Utd, Barnsley, Lincoln
City, Huddersfield Town, Swansea Town, Bristol City, Fulham,
Stoke City, Bristol Rovers, Middlesbrough, Notts. County,
Nottingham Forest; fair. (15) £40-60

594
1956/57 Grimsby Town, British Rail Day Excursion card January
12th to London Kings Cross for match v Leyton Orient plus match
programme also includes home match programme v Leyton Orient
(8 September 1956); fair. (3) £20-30

595
1955/56 Grimsby Town v Accrington Stanley home and away
issues; fair/good. (2) £20-30

596
1955/56 Championship season Grimsby Town player photos as
depicted in the News Chronicle series to include Maddison, Crosbie,
Brown, Evans, Allenby Chilton (player/manager), De Gruchy,
Priestley, Richardson, Player, Johnston, Williams + 1955/56 Town
Supporters club official membership card; good. (A Lot) £25-30

597
1956/57 Grimsby Town v West Ham Utd home & away league
programmes plus away at West Ham Utd. (FA cup); fair. (3) £20-30

598
1955/56 Grimsby Town v Southport home programmes to include
14 January 1956 (POSTPONED), 25 April 1956 league, 14
December 1955 (FAC); AWAYS at Southport 10 December 1955
(FAC), 10 September 1955 league; fair. (5) £30-50

599
1956/57 Grimsby Town home match programmes Port Vale,
Sheffield Utd, Huddersfield Town, Lincoln City, Barnsley, Doncaster
Rovers, Rotherham Utd; fair. (7) £25-30

600
1955/56 Grimsby Town championship season away match
programmes Halifax Town, Mansfield Town, Derby County,
Stockport County, Tranmere Rovers, Bradford PA, Oldham Athletic,
Bradford City, Carlisle Utd (ph), Southport (selotape, poor), Chester;
fair. (11) £30-50

601
1956/57 Grimsby Town v Leicester City home (Xmas Day)
programme; away at Leicester City (Boxing Day) (POSTPONED),
away at Leicester City 26 January 1957; fair. (3) £25-30

602
1955/56 Grimsby Town v Hartlepools Utd (home & away) v
Gateshead (home & away) v Darlington (home & away); fair. (6) 

£25-30
603
1956/57 Grimsby Town v Blackburn Rovers (home & away), v
Bury (home & away (poor)), v Liverpool (home & away); fair. (6)

£25-30
604
1956/57 Grimsby Town home match programmes v Stoke City,
Notts County, Middlesbrough, Swansea Town, Nottingham Forest,
Bristol Rovers, Fulham, Bristol City; fair. (8) £25-30

605
1955/56 Grimsby Town away match programmes v Workington,
Scunthorpe Utd, Hartlepools Utd, Portsmouth (FAC), Wrexham,
Rochdale, Crewe Alexandra, York City, Chesterfield; fair. (9)£25-30

606
1955/56 Grimsby Town championship season home programmes
Bradford City, Wrexham, Crewe Alexandra, Scunthorpe Utd,
Stockport County, York City, Oldham Athletic, Workington,
Bradford PA; some scores on front; fair. (9) £25-30

607
Pre-war Harwich & Parkeston homes v 1933/34 Clacton Town
(poor), Crittall Athletic (FAA Cup), 1934/35 Romford (FAC)
1938/39 Shoeburyness (Essex Cup); fair. (4) £40-60

608
Selection of Worcester City home programmes v 1946/47 Walsall
(poor), 1954/55 Rugby Town (ph), 1957/58 Bedford Town, 1958/59
Millwall (FAC), Sheffield Utd (FAC), 1960/61 Coventry City,
1965/66 Lockheed Leamington (Mid floodlit cup), 1967/68 Walsall
(friendly), 1969/70 WBA (friendly), Wolves (friendly), 1978/79
Plymouth Argyle (FAC), 1983/84 Aldershot (FAC), 1984/85
Maidstone Utd; fair/good. (13) £30-40
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609
1940s Harwich & Parkeston home programmes 1946/47
Metropolitan Police (Harwich Charity Cup final), 1948/49 Bury
Town (Harwich Charity Cup final), aways 1946/47
Newmarket,1947/48 Brantham Athletic (FAA cup) 1948/49
Newmarket, 1952/53 Clevedon AFC (FAAC); fair. (7) £50-60

610
Pre-war 1929/1930 Horsham ‘A’ v Bognor ‘A’ Boxing Day 1929
County League match; good. (1) £20-30

611
Pre-war 1919/1920 Woking v Nunhead 1st November 1919
Isthmian League programme; fair at best. (1) £30-40

612
Pre-war 1935/1936 Gorleston v Harwich & Parkeston 19 October
1935 Eastern Counties league programme; fair condition. (1) £30-40

613
Scarce 1950/51 Walthamstow Avenue v Queens Park (Scotland)
Jubilee Commemoration match programme 26 March 1951
(worn, heavy selotape to spine), 1948/49 Isthmian League reserves v
Middlesex Senior League reserves (heavy selotape to spine) (at
Walthamstow), 1950/51 Walthamstow Avenue v Dagenham 3
February 1951 (heavy selotape to spine), 1952/53 Walthamstow
Avenue v Ton Pentre (Welsh FAA Cup holders) friendly match
(good); varied condition. (4) £30-60

614
Selection of Walthamstow Avenue home programmes 1948/49
Oldham Athletic, 1950/51 Portsmouth (friendly), 1952/53 Stockport
County, 1953/54 Finchley (FAAC), 1954/55 Isthmian League v
Athenian League, 1955/56 Bromley, 1959/60 Bournemouth &
Boscombe (FAC), 1961/62 Romford (FAC), 1977/78 Orient
(friendly), 1970/71 Internationals Club XI (Sonny Walters Memorial
match); fair/good. (10) £40-60

615
Collection of Worthing FC home programmes 1954/55 Bognor
Regis (Sussex SC s/f), 1955/56 Slough Town, 1959/60 Dagenham,
1960/61 Chesham Utd, 1961/62 Uxbridge, 1962/63 Epsom & Ewell,
1963/64 Lewes (Sussex SC), 1966/67 Wycombe Wanderers (AFA
Cup), 1971/72 Horsham (FAC), 1972/73 Carshalton (League Cup),
1973/74 Ware, 1975/76 Edmonton/Haringay, 1976/77 Haywards
Heath (Sussex SC), Brighton & H.A. v Rediffusiion All Stars
(floodlights opening charity) 1990/91 Bosham; fair. (15) £20-30

616
Collection of Walton & Horsham FC home programmes 1948/49
Champions v The Rest, 1949/50 Corinthian League v Nigeria,
Tooting & Mitcham (FAC), 1951/52 Hendon, 1955/56 Hayes,
1956/57 Wealdstone, 1957/58 Southampton (FAC), Leyton 1955/56
Finchley (FAAC), Clapton, 1959/60 St. Albans City (friendly),
Hayes, 1960/61 Wealdstone, 1961/62 Dorking (ssc), 1962/63 Sutton
Utd (26 December), 1963/64 Carshalton, Torpoint Athletic (FAAC),
1964/65 Torpoint Athletic (FAAC), 1965/66 Woking (ssc), 1969/70
Barnet (FAC), Redhill, 1972/73 Margate (FAC), Exeter City (FAC),
Corinthian Casuals, 1973/74 Brighton & HA (FAC), plus 1970s (4);
fair/good. (29) £40-60

617
Pre-war Harwich & Parkeston home programmes v 1934/1935
Severalls Athletic (Amateur Cup), 1936/1937 Crittall Athletic,
Clacton Town, Old Malvernians (AFA Senior Cup); fair. (4) £30-50

618
War time 1943/1944 Bath City v Cardiff City Football League
(West) 27 November 1943, 4 pager; fair at best. (1) £30-40

619
Scarce 1950 friendly match Bridport v Chelsea 2 May 1950, 4
pager, age wear, fair condition. (1) £100-150

620
Selection of Bishop Auckland home programmes 1947/48 Stade
Francais (friendly souvenir), 1948/49 King James I Grammar School
old boys (friendly fund raiser), 1952/53 Coventry City (FAC),
1966/67 Jim Baxter’s XI (OL), Northern League v Combined XI
(Garland Testimonial) 1968/69 Ivry-Sur-Seine (friendly match);
fair/good. (6) £30-40

621
Selection of Bromley FC home programmes 1945/46 Southall
(LSC), 1947/48 London University Athletic Union (poor), Flushing
of Holland (friendly) (poor), 1948/49 Wimbledon (FAAC), 1950/51
Probables v Possibles (team trial), Cambridge Town, 1953/54
Leytonstone, 1954/55 Dulwich Hamlet, 1955/56 St. Albans City,
Tooting & Mitcham (friendly) x 2, 1958/59 Tooting & Mitcham
(FAC), 1959/60 Sheppey Utd (Kent Snr. Cup), 1960/61 Erith &
Belvedere (Kent Snr. Cup), 1961/62 Folkestone Town (Kent Snr.
Cup), Internationals XI (Logie, Bailey, Jezzard, Hill, Docherty,
Allison, Carey, Swindin etc.) fair condition (16) £30-50

622
Collection of Bath City home match programmes to include
1949/50 Gloucester City, 1952/53 Stonehouse (Western League),
Southend Utd (FAC) (+ match report), 1953/54 Exeter City (League
Cup), 1955/56 Headington Utd. (poor), 1956/57 Kettering Town,
1957/58 Exeter City (FAC), Glastonbury (FAC), 1958/59 Boston
Utd, 1959/60 Millwall (FAC), Brighton & HA (FAC), 1960/61
Chelmsford City (challenge match), Dartford, Swindon Town (FAC),
1961/62 Poole Town (League Cup), 1962/63 Wellington Town,
1963/64 Cardiff City (friendly), All Star XI(Charlie Fleming
testimonial), Bolton Wanderers (FAC), 1964/65 Guildford City,
1966/67 Brighton (FAC), Sutton Utd (FAC), 1967/68 Folkestone,
1968/69 Ramsgate, 1969/70 Chelmsford, 1973/74 Minehead,
1974/75 Bristol Rovers (friendly), Swindon Town (friendly),
Cheltenham (FA Trophy), 1976/77 Dorchester (FA Trophy), 1977/78
Plymouth Argyle (FAC), Kettering Town, Arezzo (Anglo/Italian),
1984/85 Kidderminster, 1992/93 Northampton Town (FAC);
fair/good. (35) £30-50

623
Selection of Dorchester Town home programmes to include
1950/51 Weymouth, 1952/53 Weymouth, Portsmouth (friendly),
1953/54 Clandown, 1954/55 York City (FAC), Bedford Town (FAC),
1955/56 Blandford Utd., 1956/57 Poole Town (Cup), 1957/58
Taunton reserves, 1959/60 Taunton reserves, Port Vale (FAC), Luton
Town (friendly), 1960/61 Weston Super Mare, 1961/62 Bridgwater,
1962/63 Weymouth, 1970/71 Torquay Utd, 1972/73 Bletchley Town,
1973/74 Bromsgrove Rovers (S. League Cup), 1974/75 Bridgwater
Town |(FAC), 1975/76 Hastings Utd, 1977/78 Salisbury, 1978/79
Weymouth, 1980/81 Aylesbury Utd plus 1949 Hampshire v
Gloucestershire (amateur championship; fair. (24)  £40-60

624
Selection of programmes to include Cambridge Town v 1947/48
Harrow Town, 1949/50 v Huntley & Palmers (AFA Cup) plus
1954/55 Cambridge City v Erith & Belvedere (friendly) 11 April
1955; fair condition. (3) £25-30

625
Selection of Cambridge City home programmes for friendly
matches 1961/62 Ipswich Town, Huddersfield Town, 1962/63
Doncaster Rovers; fair/good (3) £20-30
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626
Selection of Cambridge City home programmes 1954/55 Hayes,
Woking (Addenbrooke’s Hospital Cup), 1955/56 Walton &
Hersham, 1956/57 Carshalton Athletic, 1958/59 Chelmsford City +
insert, 1959/60 RAF XI single sheet, King’s Lynn (SL Cup), Hitchin
Town (friendly), 1960/61 Bedford Town, Chelmsford City,
Cambridge Utd (testimonial), Luton Town (Addenbrooke’s Hospital
Cup), 1961/62 Bedford Town, 1962/63 Eddie Robinson’s XI,
1963/64 Clacton (SL Cup), Arsenal (fund raiser), Cambridge Utd
(Cambs. Cup), 1964/65 Cambridge Utd, Cambridge Utd. (Eastern
Prof. Cup), Romford, Barnet (friendly), Southend Utd (friendly),
1965/66 Cambridge Utd, Cambridge Utd (Eastern Prof. Cup),
1966/67 Brentwood (Eastern Prof. Cup), 1967/68 Gillingham
(friendly), Dover, 1968/69 Ramsgate Athletic, 1969/70 Luton Town
(friendly), Worksop Town (friendly), 1971/72 Gelsenkirchen
(friendly), Guildford City, 1972/73 Weymouth, 1973/74 Nuneaton
Borough, 1974/75 Edgware, 1975/76 Bath City, 1976/77
Stourbridge, 1981/82 Wellingborough Town; fair. (37) £30-50

627
1956/57 Cambridge Utd v Tottenham Hotspur ‘A’ Eastern
Counties league programme 16 March 1957; good. (1) £30-40

628
1955/56 Cambridge Utd v West Ham Utd ‘A’ Eastern Counties
league programme 7 April 1956; good. (1) £30-50

629
1955/56 Cambridge Utd v Charlton Athletic friendly match
programme 30 April 1956; good. (1) £30-50

630
1953/54 Cambridge Utd v Bradford Park Avenue (FAC match
programme 12 December 1953; Cambridge Utd v Newport County
FAC match programme 21 November 1953; fair/good. (2) £30-50

631
Selection of Cambridge Utd home programmes 1952/53 Harwich
& Parkeston, 1953/54 Crittall Athletic, 1956/57 Bury Town (friendly
for Hungarian Relief Fund), 1957/58 Eynesbury Rovers (Xmas
Day), 1958/59 Chelmsford City, 1959/60 Clacton Town, 1960/61
Corby Town, 1961/62 Chelmsford City, 1962/63 Gravesend &
Northfleet, 1963/64 Chelmsford City (FAC), 1964/65 Plymouth
Argyle (FAC), Wellington Town, 1965/66 Barnsley (friendly),
1966/67 Wimbledon, 1967/68 Barnet, 1968/69 Barnet (EP floodlit),
1969/70 Brentwood, Chelsea (friendly v the FA Cup winners),
1970/71 Southport, Stockport County, 1971/72 Weymouth (FAC),
1973/74 Aldershot (FLC replay), Gillingham (FAC), Oldham
Athletic (FAC official team sheet), 1974/75 Hitchin Town (FAC
replay), 1976/77 Bournemouth, 1975/76 Charlton Athletic (Vol. 1
No. 1); fair condition. (27) £40-60

632
Collection of Cambridge Utd away programmes 1964/65
Cambridge City (league + cup), 1965/66 Cambridge City (cup),
1966/67 Yeovil Town, Bedford Town, 1967/68 Romford, 1968/69
Barnet, Kettering Town (FAC), 1970/71 Enfield (FAC), 1971/72
Fulham (FLC), 1974/75 Mansfield Town (FAC); fair/good. (11)

£15-20
633
1952/53 Bromley v Edinburgh Spartan friendly match
programme April 1953; fixture on front, score inside, o/wise fair
condition. (1) £20-30

634
Selection of Bromley FC home friendlies 1946/47 Arnhem Vitesse
4 April 1947, 1949/50 Sportclub Enschede 3 September 1949,
1949/50 Nigeria 24 September 1949 (has souvenir cover), 1951/52 A
S Ostende 14 April 1952; fair condition. (4) £40-60

635
Bromley FC v Thameside Amateurs (FAAC) 1st round 14 January
1950; v 1951/52 Baker’s Sports (Kent Amateur Cup 1st round 5
January 1952; fair condition. (2) £20-25

636
1947/48 Bromley FC v Reading FAC 1st round 29 November
1947; fair condition, type score. (1) £30-50

637
1949/50 Bromley FC v Watford FAC 1st round 26 November
1949; score to cover, small edge tear. (1) £20-25

638
Bilston FC v Wolverhampton Wanderers match programmes to
include 1952/53 under floodlights 10 March 1953, 1983/84 pre-
season friendly August 1983, 1985/86 (undated but estimated)
friendly match; good. (3) £30-60

639
Selection of Bilston FC home programmes 1949/50 Atherstone,
1955/56 Hinckley, 1957/58 Shrewsbury Town (Birmingham
League), 1961/62 Darlaston, 1962/63 Stourbridge, 1964/65 Moor
Green, 1968/69 Halifax Town (FAC), 1970/71 Tamworth, 1971/72
Sandbach (FA Trophy), 1972/73 Brierley Hill Alliance, 1973/74
Alfreton (FAC), 1974/75 Stourbridge (FAC), Moseley (FA Trophy),
1976/77 Warley C.B. (Walsall S.C.), 1977/78 Hednesford Town (FA
Trophy), 1982/83 Darlaston, 1983/84 Ludlow Town, 1985/86 Moor
Green, 1987/88 Port Vale, (Staffs. Senior Cup), Nuneaton Borough,
Walsall (friendly), 1992/93 WBA (friendly); fair/good condition.
(22) £25-30

640
Collection of Basingstoke Town FC home programmes 1953/54
Eastleigh Spartans (Div. 3 East), 1956/57 Newport, 1957/58
Fareham Town, 1958/59 Andover, 1959/60 Salisbury (FAC),
1960/61 Boscombe ‘A’, 1961/62 Chichester City (FAC), 1962/63
Reading ‘A’, 1963/64 Brockenhurst, 1968/69 Poole Town, 1971/72
Northampton Town (FAC), 1972/73 Crewe Alexandra (benefit),
1973/74 Minehead, 1973/74 Chelsea (Houseman testimonial)
1975/76 Dartford, 1976/77 Aylesbury, 1977/78 Chelmsford, 1978/79
Salisbury plus 1980s (4) including 1980/81 Southampton (friendly);
fair/good condition. (22) £25-30

641
Collection of Bridgewater Town FC home programmes 1951/52
Radstock, 1952/53 Weymouth (selotape spine), 1955/56 Odd Down
(Subsidiary cup), 1956/57 Bideford (Weston League Cup), 1957/58
Glastonbury, 1959/60 Bath City, 1960/61 Hereford Utd (FAC),
Weston Super Mare, 1961/62 Weston Super Mare (FAC), Torquay
Utd, 1958/59 Bideford, 1961/62 Crystal Palace (FAC), 1963/64
Llanelly (FAC), Luton Town (FAC), 1967/68 Frome Town
(Somerset Prof. Cup), 1968/69 Yeovil Town (Somerset Prof. Cup),
1969/70 Bristol City Colts, 1971/72 Reading (FAC), 1975/76
Minehead (FAC), 1977/78 Saltash Utd, 1979/80 Mangotsfield Utd,
1980/81 Falmouth Town plus 1953 Somerset v Trinidad @
Bridgewater; fair/good. (23) £30-50

642
Collection of Bognor Regis Town FC 1952/53 Brighton O.G,
1953/54 East Grinstead, 1956/57 Brighton O.G, 1960/61 Horsham,
1961/62 Whitehawk, 1962/63 Sidley Utd, 1963/64 Lewes (FAC),
1970/71 Fearing, 1973/74 Salisbury, 1975/76 Trowbridge Town,
1976/77 Havant Leigh Park, Luton Town (friendly), 1977/78
Dorchester Town, 1978/79 Minehead, 1987/88 Torquay Utd (FAC)
plus 1968/69 Bognor Regis Renagades FC v Sunallon; fair
condition. (16) £20-30

643
Collection of Boldmere St. Michaels FC homes 1947/48
Northampton Amateurs, 1951/52 Aston Villa ‘A’, 1956/57 Lye
Town, 1957/58 Brierley Hill Alliance, 1958/59 Moor Green, 1960/61
Lye Town, 1961/62 Kidderminster Harriers, 1962/63 Kidderminster
Harriers, 1964/65 Alvechurch (ph), 1979/80 Tony Allen Cup final
Sutton v Bridgenorth, and Boldmere AC v Aston Villa (ex. players),
1996 charity match; fair. (11) £25-30
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644
Collection of Brierley Hill Alliance FC homes 1952/53 Nuneaton
Borough (ph), 1953/54 Worcester City (ph), 1955/56 Redditch,
1956/57 Whitwick Colliery, 1958/59 Halesowen, 1961/62 Dudley
Town, Grantham (FAC), 1962/63 Hinckley (FAC), 1964/65 Walsall,
1974/75 Kidderminster Harriers (FAC), 1976/77 Lye Town, 1977/78
Coventry Sporting, 1978/79 Valley Sports Rugby, 1994/95
Stapenhill FC; fair. (14) £25-30

645
Collection of Blyth Spartans FC homes 1956/57 Hartlepools Utd
(FAC) 1957/58 Whitley Bay Athletic, 1960/61 Stockton, 1966/67
Tow Law, Bishop Auckland (FAC), 1967/68 Bishop Auckland (tear),
1971/72 Stockport County (FAC), Reading (FAC), 1973/74 Alfreton
Town (FAC replay), 1974/75 Preston NE (FAC), 1977/78 Wrexham
(FAC replay), 1978/79 York City (FAC replay), 1979/80 Mansfield
Town (FAC), 1981/82 Meadowbank Thistle single sheet (friendly),
1983/84 Shildon; fair. (15) £30-50

646
Collection of Bridlington Town FC home programmes 1959/60
York City ‘A’, 1960/61 Swallownest Miner’s Welfare, 1962/63
Norton Woodseats, 1965/66 Farsley Celtic, 1967/68 Mexborough
Town, 1968/69 Kiveton Park, 1969/70 Denaby Utd, 1973/74
Thackley, Bradford City (friendly); fair. (9) £20-30

647
Collection of Bridlington Trinity FC home programmes 1960/61
Beighton Miners Welfare, 1962/63 Doncaster Utd, 1968/69
Thackley, 1969/70 Bridlington Town, 1972/73 Alfreton Town,
1974/75 Long Eaton Utd, 1975/76 Belper Town, 1977/78 Kimberley
Town; fair. (8) £20-25

648
Collection of Brentwood & Warley FC home programmes
1952/53 La Baule (friendly) + Dagenham double issue, Wembley,
1955/56 Dagenham (ph), 1957/58 Letchworth Town, 1958/59
Harrow Town (ph), Rest of League (ph), 1959/60 Leyton Orient ‘A’,
1960/61 Rest of League, 1965/66 Metropolitan Police, 1966/67
Southend Utd (friendly), Gillingham (friendly), 1967/68 Banbury
Utd, Walthamstow (Jimmy Greaves trophy), 1968/69 Ramsgate,
Barnet (FAC), 1969/70 Hereford Utd (FAC), Raith Rovers (friendly),
Reading (FAC), Bath City, Northampton Town (FAC), 1974/75
Maldon Town, 1983/84 Ipswich Town (friendly), 1988/89
Sawbridgeworth; fair. (23)  £40-60

649
Collection of Dulwich Hamlet FC home programmes 1946/47
Wycombe Wanderers (31 August 1946 - 1st match after WW2),
1948/49 Chertsey (Surrey SC), 1952/53 Corinthian Casuals, 1955/56
West Auckland Town (FAAC), 1956/57 Isthmian v Corinthian
league challenge, 1957/58 St. Albans City, 1959/60 Isthmian League
v Caribbean XI, 1960/61 St. Albans City, 1961/62 Slough Town
(FAC), 1964/65 Maidstone Utd, 1965/66 Maidstone Utd, 1967/68
Enfield, 1970/71 Hitchin Town, 1972/73 Hitchin Town, 1976/77
Dagenham; fair condition. (15) £25-30

650
Selection of Dulwich Hamlet FC pre-war season 1938/39 v
Clapton, St. Albans City, Tufnell Park, Metropolitan Police (London
Senior Cup); fair condition. (4) £30-50

651
Selection of Dulwich Hamlet FC home programmes 1945/46
Ilford, 1947/48 Tufnell Park, 1950/51 Woking, 1954/55 Romford,
1956/57 Romford, 1957/58 Flushing (Holland), 1959/60 Corinthian
Casuals, Perstorp SK (Sweden), 1960/61 Surrey County Senior
League XI, 1963/64 Hendon, 1964/65 Old Actonians (friendly),
1966/67 Wycombe Wanderers, 1969/70 Barking, 1971/72 Singapore
National team (friendly), 1973/74 Hitchin Town, 1974/75
Leatherhead, 1955/56 Clapton (FAAC), 1968/69 Ilford, Hitchin
Town, St. Alban’s City, Wealdstone, Woking; fair/good. (22) £25-30

652
930mm X 860mm Framed, glazed and set for display 1965 FA
Cup final Liverpool shirt signed by Roger Hunt (scorer), Ian St.
John (scorer) and Tommy Smith, Ian Callaghan, Ron Yeats and Chris
Lawler, superb item formerly owned by a Liverpool director. (A Lot)

£500-600
653
800mm x 900mm Framed and glazed print, from an original by
Ben Mosley for and on behalf of the League Managers Association
and titled “A Manager for All Seasons” signed by Howard Wilkinson
(representing the LMA) plus Ben Mosley (the artist), a limited
edition, (this is 97/189) and a fund raiser for the Bobby Moore Fund.
(A Lot) £60-80

654
620mm x 530mm Framed and glazed Football League Managers
Association Hall of Fame 1000 Club Print, (a select group of
Managers who have managed over 1000 League and Cup matches
and include Matt Busby, Alex Ferguson, Harry Redknapp, Neil
Warnock, Steve Coppell, Ron Atkinson, Joe Royle plus others);
limited edition by Sacha Jafri in 2010; no. 59/89; original fund raiser
for the Bobby Moore Fund. (A Lot) £125-150

655
820mm x 670mm 2005 Framed and glazed Tsunami Soccer Aid
montage featuring the Liverpool Legends v Celebrity XI 27 March
2005 at Anfield fixture detail; match ticket, photographs including
match action (6); “We will never forget” plaque to the base for this
fund raising match. £50-60

656
2009 1240mm x 940mm Framed and glazed Champions League
montage Liverpool v Real Madrid titled ‘Clash of the Giants’ with
Liverpool winning 4-0 on the night of 10.3.2009; has the home
match programme, Clash of the Giants special European souvenir
issue plus the Media Punta issue from Madrid; has pennants (3) with
ornate tassels, Liverpool, Real Madrid + Liverpool v Real Madrid
fixture of 10 March 2009, plus a series of photographs taken at the
match (10); superb item. (A Lot) £180-200

657
First day cover 1996 European Football Championship; postally
issued in Northern Ireland, with Rodney Marsh and George Best
signatures, has eight postage stamps plus another featuring George
Best; good. (1) £50-60

658
World Cup USA 1994 1st day cover dated 30 July 1993 Antigua &
Barbuda GPO “England’s Finest Captain Bobby Moore” with
signatures of Geoff Hurst, George Cohen, Alan Ball, Martin Peters,
Ian Callaghan, Gordon Banks, Jackie Charlton, Ray Wilson, Nobby
Stiles, Roger Hunt, George Eastham, Bobby Charlton plus another;
has a World Cup ‘94 coin (featuring Bobby Moore from 1966) as an
insert to the envelope. (A Lot) £90-100

659
Book: Liverpool in the 1970s by Phil Thompson soft back 2005.
Has autographs (19) of Liverpool players Phil Thompson, Phil Neal,
Roy Evans, Terry McDermott, Alan Kennedy, Ronnie Moran, Kenny
Dalglish, Sammy Lee, Ian Callaghan, Graeme Souness, Peter
Cormack, Kevin Keegan, Steve Heighway, Craig Johnston, Jimmy
Case plus others. (1) £50-60

660
1950 FAC final souvenir with ribbon, metal FA Cup miniature
trophy attached, player with football and notes to the reverse
confirm the original owner’s first visit to a FA Cup final, unusual. (1)

£50-60
661
Big match programmes all including Liverpool FC to include 1965
FAC final, 1974 FAC s/f v Leicester City, 1974 FAC final, 1977
FAC s/f v Everton, 1978 F.L Cup final x 2, 1978 F.L Cup final
replay, 1979 FAC s/f replay v Manchester Utd; fair. (8) £20-30
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662
Liverpool FC memorabilia to include Bill Shankly b&w photos (4,
handshakes with players at testimonial, acknowledging the fans, at
home, with FA Cup & team squad), 1978 photos of European Cup
final at Wembley (3), Paul Rowland player illustration cards to
include Shankly, Souness, Rush, Grobbelaar etc. (12), Steve
Heighway testimonial brochure (signed Best Wishes, Steve),
Fanzines (GB most successful club ever) (7), Book - League Clubs
facts & figures - Liverpool by Lorett. (A Lot) £80-100

663
Book: Match of my Life (2005) h.b. by Know the Score Books
relating individual Liverpool players best match; signatures of
Barnes, Smith, Callaghan, St. John, Molby, Hughes, Neal, Kennedy,
Lawrenson inside cover, good. (1) £50-60

664
Book: The Liverpool Collection s.b. by Breedon 2003, 128 pages;
has signatures of Neal, Case, Yeats, Emlyn Hughes, Fairclough,
Thompson, Hateley, Lawrenson inside cover, good. (1) £50-60

665
Autographed 1985/86 Liverpool v Everton programme signed by
Bruce Grobbelaar, Ronnie Whelan, Sammy Lee, Mark Lawrenson,
Alan Hanson, Ian Rush, Kenny Dalglish, Craig Johnston, Howard
Kendall, Neville Southall, Kevin Ratcliffe, Peter Reid, Gary Lineker,
Paul Bracewell, Bob Paisley; (1) £50-60

666
1984/85 Liverpool Champions of Europe (Crown Paints sponsor)
fold out card with autographs Billy Liddell, Peter Beardsley, Craig
Johnston, Bob Bolder, John Barnes, Alan Kennedy, Bruce
Grobbelaar, Alan Hansen, Steve Nicol, Ian Rush, Mark Lawrenson;
(1) £60-80

667
Menu: 1980s match menu v Wolverhampton Wanderers, 4 page
card, Welcome to Anfield with signatures of Ian St. John, Jimmy
Greaves, Ron Atkinson, Joe Fagan, Bruce Grobbelaar, Graeme
Souness, Sammy Lee; (1) £40-60

668
1977/78 Football League Cup final 18 March 1978 postal cover
issued by Wembley Stadium Ltd, signed by Brian Clough + 2 other
signatures. (1) £20-30

669
Tickets: Liverpool match tickets inserted in “easy access” small
book to include 2009 Debreceni (CL), 2012 Bayer Leverkusen
(friendly), 2001 Stockport County Youth, 2016 Hillsborough
Memorial Service, 2006 Manchester City, 2009 Atletico Madrid
(friendly), 2008 Inter Milan (CL), 2008 Chelsea (CL), 2008 PSV
(CL), 2009 Real Madrid (CL), 2001 Dynamo Kiev in Ukraine (CL),
2001 Manchester Utd (photographer), 2006 Arsenal (photographer)
plus others, good. (33)   £50-60

670
Record: 45rpm Vinyl record by the Liverpool Football Team in
1977 issued by State Records, two tracks each side including side 2
“You’ll Never Walk Alone”; has dust cover signed by the players to
include Kennedy, Hall, Smith, Keegan, Johnston, McDermott, Jones,
Lee, Thompson, Fairclough, Neal and Emlyn Hughes; also 1950/51
Liverpool v Wolves league programme signed by Flash Gordon
Whitworth (Whitworth  played 9 games for the 1st team in the early
1950s); (2) £80-100

671
Collection of football memorabilia to include 1966 World Cup
souvenir (Buchans) (inside page torn), 1963 Soccer Diary, 1950/51
New Chronicle pocket annual, 1968/69 Newcastle Utd official
handbook, 1968/69 Sunderland official handbook, 1967/68 Playfair
football annual, 1956 Birmingham City (FAC finalists) players
handbook, Liverpool 1963/64 official card (printed autographs),
1974 GOAL - Cup final souvenir, 1974 Liverpool souvenir poster
(fold out), 1965 Liverpool cup final brochure (no cover), St. John
testimonial (worn), Roger Hunt testimonial (worn), 1975 Bill
Shankly testimonial, 1986 FAC final programme plus a few others;
varied condition. (A Lot) £25-50

672
Book: Liverpool’s 5-Star heroes o/wise known as the story of the
Kings of Europe 2005 and autographed; signatures include Rafa
Benitez, Jurgen Klopp, Phil Neal, Phil Thompson x 2, Tommy
Smith, David Fairclough, Chris Lawler, Steven Gerrard, Sir Kenny
Dalglish, Jamie Carragher, Jerzy Dudek; to the cover “Best Wishes
to No. 1 Fan”, hardback 220+ pages. (1) £70-80

673
Collection of Liverpool FC team sheets to include league, cup,
champions league, some reserves, tour matches including 2000
Glentoran, 2000 Valeranga, 2002 Havre, 2010 Al Hilal S. FC, 2011
Asia Tour, Guangdong, 2013 Bangkok (list of players), 2015 Kuala
Lumpur (starting list, 2017 Singapore, plus others with minor
duplication (90+), also 2011 The Suarez Story (s.h.), 2008 away v
Marseille (CL), 2011 away v Wolves (friendly), 2001 Worthington
Cup programme v Birmingham City in the final, Decade of Stevie &
Carra, Maribor/Moscow Spartak/Sevilla/Liverpool 2017 tourny
programme, generally good. (A Lot) £40-60

674
Selection of items to include 1st day covers Manchester City 1972,
Hereford Utd 1973, Birmingham City 1972, Ipswich Town 1978,
Arsenal 1971, Liverpool printed autographs 1971, Top Trumps
England legends (36 cards), Xmas Cards of Wrexham, Rangers
1980, Coventry City, Brentford, Kilmarnock, Nottingham Forest,
Manchester City, F.A. (2 signatures), Scottish FA, Scottish football
league, NI FA, Havre Athletic; also1968 FAC final programme,
Stranraer v Dumbarton 1960s, 1989 Liverpool v Nottingham Forest
FAC s/f (Hillsborough), Liverpool programmes homes 2000-2011
(13). (A Lot) £20-30

675
Official issued Liverpool FC football autographed by Jamie
Carragher, club issued with a Certificate of Authenticity
incorporating a security hologram; as new. (1) £80-100

676
Selection of Liverpool FC memorabilia including programmes
home 2000/2001 Parma, aways 2010/2011 Manchester Utd, 2001/02
Borussia Dortmund, 2009/10 LOSC tribune x 2, 2015/16 HJK,
2011/12 Newcastle Utd (The rematch), Liverpool Well Red
magazines (11), Liverpool weekly official magazines (7), 2000/2001
Season complete guide, King Kenny (Dalglish) special souvenir,
2001 England v Finland (Anfield), 2006 England v Uruguay
Anfield), 2017 Germany v England (at Dortmund) , Book EE-Aye-
Addio we’ve won the cup h/b 1993 limited edition no. 167 by
Champion Press (53 pages), FA Youth Cup finals 2006 Manchester
City v Liverpool + return leg x 2, 2007 Manchester Utd v Liverpool
+ return leg; 1934 book The Football Encyclopaedia 320 pages by
Stanhope Press (has club histories and beginning of football, also
tragedies, internal players of E, S, W & I etc). (A Lot)  £30-50

677
Liverpool 2018 Champions League final in Kiev souvenir shirt
Fruit of the Loom original label, XL, short sleeved, Mane + Saleh
pictured to the front; unworn. (1) £40-60
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678
Liverpool 2022 Champions League final in Paris souvenir shirt,
XL, short sleeves, Le Kop Sportif/Liverbird motif badge; as new. (1)

£25-30
679
Liverpool Adidas zip-up training coat size 42/44, Adidas Label,
Liverpool FC to lower side panel with “Climaproof” label, Adidas
label to the back; good. (1) £50-60

680
Collection of newspapers relating to Liverpool FC including big
match issues for finals, s/f’s etc. 1970s onwards, varied condition (1
box of quantity) £25-30

681
Collection of Liverpool FC memorabilia to include hardback
books Liverpool in Europe (Kelly), The Boot Room Boys (Hooton),
The Shankly Years (Hale, Thompson), My Liverpool Story)
(Gerrard), Torres My Story (Torres), My Captains Book (Gerrard),
Liverpool v Everton fixture history (Heartley & Welch), The Real
Bob Paisley (by his family) plus further soft backs (8) including
Liverpool Historic Treble (official celebration), Anfield of Dreams
(Dunkin); also other Liverpool magazines (approx. 10), a complete
set of Esso Squelchers in wallet, a LFC flask, a sealed coffee cup, a
small card wallet (empty), a mobile phone cover, a UK passport
cover, some posters. (A Lot) £30-40

682
Manchester Utd big match programmes to include FAC finals
1948 Blackpool, 1958 Bolton Wanderers (reprint), 1963 Leicester
City, 1976 Southampton, 1977 Liverpool, 1979 Arsenal; FAC s/f’s
1970 Leeds Utd + replay, 1976 Derby County, 1977 Leeds Utd; also
Charity Shield 1977 Liverpool; fair. (11) £40-60

683
Collection of 1967/68 Manchester Utd programmes homes (27)
including No. 1 Spurs (Charity Shield), No. 2 Italian Olympic XI,
European Cup games Hibernians, Sarajevo, Gornik, Real Madrid;
aways (22) including Hibernians (Malta) + Soccer Magazine Malta
version, Real Madrid (pirate), Benfica (European Cup final); fair.
(49) £30-50

684
Collection of 1968/69 Manchester Utd programmes homes (1-18,
20-31) including European Cup homes; aways (19), including AC
Milan (EC-pirate), Waterford (EC), Hamburg (friendly), AC Milan
(EC) (CCTV to O.T.); fair. (49) £25-40

685
Collection of 1974/75 Division 2 Manchester Utd aways to include
Orient, Cardiff City (+L.R.), WBA (+L.R.), Millwall, Fulham,
Blackpool, Shelbourne (friendly), Hull City, Sheffield Wednesday,
York City, Oldham Athletic, Walsall (FAC), Sunderland, Oxford Utd,
Aston Villa, Bolton Wanderers, Bristol Rovers, Southampton,
Norwich City, Cardiff City, Nottingham Forest; (homes) Oxford
Utd., Manchester City (FLC), Republic of Ireland (friendly); fair.
(23) £40-60

686
Collection of Manchester Utd programmes to include 1975/76
homes (25), aways (23) including FAC (1), FLC (2) and friendlies
Celtic, Plymouth Argyle (newspaper type), Doncaster Rovers,
Manchester City (Summerbee test); 1976/77 homes 1-32, aways (26)
plus Ajax (UEFA), Juventus (UEFA) pirate, South Wales XI,
Manchester City (Pardoe test), Home Farm; 1977/78 homes (nos. 1-
25), aways (26) plus St. Etienne (ECWC) plus Manchester City v
Luton Town (FLC replay at OT); varied condition. (160+) £30-50

687
Collection of Manchester Utd programmes to include 1978/79
homes (1-25) aways (24) plus Manchester Select (City & Utd.
players) v Merseyside (Bell testimonial), Liverpool (FAC s/f +
replay); 1979/80 homes (1-23) including Aston Villa (postponed);
aways (24) plus Aalborg, Staevnet and Portland Timbers; varied
condition. (100+) £40-60

688
Collection of Manchester Utd away match programmes 1980/81
aways (24) plus Widzew (UEFA), Celtic (McGrain test),
Olympiakos/Nurnberg (summer tourney); 1981/82 aways (12) plus
friendlies Barnet, Linfield, Oldham Athletic, Poole Town,
Portsmouth, IFK-Bla-Vitt, Eik, Piiri, Blackpool, Bohemians,
Aberdeen tourney; fair condition. (50) £30-50

689
Collection of Manchester Utd 1963/64 homes (1-18, 20-26
including no. 4 Best debut); 1964/65 homes (1-7, 9 & 10, 12-28 +
30), 1965/66 (1-27) plus aways Sheffield Utd, Partizan Belgrade (EC
s/f); 1966/67 homes (1-24) plus aways (14) plus Victoria (Australia);
varied condition. (110+) £30-50

690
Collection of Manchester Utd programmes 1969/70 homes (1-20
+ 22 + 27), aways (21) plus Welsh Invitation XI (Croeso 69),
Manchester City (FLC s/f), Northampton Town (FAC, Best scores
6); 1970/71 homes (1-6, 8-11, 13-15, 17-26) and Manchester City
(Foulkes testimonial), aways 16 plus Derby County (Watney final),
Aston Villa (FLC s/f); 1971/72 homes (1-24); aways (18) plus Luton
Town, Fulham, Arsenal (played at Liverpool), WBA (played at
Stoke); varied condition. (135+) £40-60

691
Collection of Manchester Utd programmes 1958/59 homes (1-21
+ 24), 1959/60 homes (1-23), 1960/61 homes (1-5, 8-12, 14-22, 25-
29 + 31), 1961/62 (1-4, 6-17, 20-22, 24-26, 28 + 29), 1962/63 homes
(1-15, 18-22, 24-26 + 28), varied condition. (115+) £40-60

692
Collection of Manchester Utd programmes 1972/73 homes (2-8,
10-25), aways (20) plus Torquay Utd, Bristol Rovers (FLC), Oxford
Utd (FLC), Bournemouth (friendly); 1973/74 homes (1-25), aways
(17) plus Stoke City (Banks testimonial), QPR (Best in his final
United game) + 1973/74 The Wee Red book; varied condition. (90+) 

£30-50
693
Collection of Manchester Utd home programmes 1956/57
Manchester City, Charlton Athletic, Everton, Wolves x 2, Luton
Town, Chelsea, Arsenal, Bolton Wanderers, Spurs, Sunderland,
Burnley, WBA; most, not all have token removed. Varied condition.
(13) £40-60

694
Collection of Manchester Utd home programmes 1957/58
Everton (no. 1) (has token sheet, inside page º cut out) plus nos. 4-5,
7-19, no. 21 Sheffield Wednesday (FAC (team written in, token
removed), 22-24, 26, 30; varied condition. (24) £60-80

695
Collection of Manchester Utd home programmes 1953/54
Sunderland, 1954/55 Charlton Athletic, Arsenal, Leicester City,
Blackpool (ph), Sheffield Utd (ph), 1955/56 Birmingham City (ph),
Sheffield Utd, Bolton Wanderers (ph), Blackpool (ph), Blackpool,
Portsmouth; varied condition. (12) £30-50

696
Selection of Manchester Utd away programmes 1949/50 Arsenal,
Charlton Athletic (tear), 1954/55 Manchester City, 1958/59 Wolves,
1959/60 Blackburn Rovers,Bolton Wanderers, Burnley (ph),
Manchester City (friendly), Luton Town, 1960/61 Manchester City,
Birmingham City, Everton, Cardiff City 1961/62 Aston Villa,
Arsenal, Manchester City, Preston NE (FAC), Burnley, Bolton
Wanderers, Fulham, Wolves, 1962/63 Wolves, Bolton Wanderers,
Burnley, Liverpool, Spurs, (Spurs (pirate), Manchester City, Everton,
1963/64 (14) including Sporting Lisbon (ECWC), Manchester City
(Duke of Edinburgh trophy), 1964/65 (18) including Liverpool, West
Ham Utd, 1965/66 (18) including Rotherham Utd (FAC), Nurnberg
(friendly), Derby County (FAC), Arsenal, Burnley, Blackburn
Rovers, 1966/67 WBA, Leicester City, Nottingham Forest, 1967/68
Southampton, 1968/69 Newcastle Utd, QPR; varied condition. (80+)

£30-40

Text Rugby Football Dec 2022  23/11/22  15:59  Page 36



37 All lots are illustrated on www.mullocksauctions.co.uk

697
Collection of Manchester Utd programmes to include 1970/71
Manchester City (Foulkes testimonial), 1972/73 Celtic (Charlton
testimonial), 1987/88 Manchester City (Albiston testimonial),
1991/92 Republic of Ireland (Sir Matt Busby testimonial); aways
1961/62 Amsterdam Select, 1965/66 Partizan (EC s/f), 1976/77
Nurnberg, Hamburg SV, 1982/83 Sheffield FC (friendly), 1988/89
Johnny Giles Select at Drogheda, 1979/80 FAYC s/f Manchester
City, 1981/82 Watford FA Youth Cup final; also Ton up United
(centenary souvenir), Manchester United colour souvenir 1987/88,
plus a few 1970s programmes; varied condition. (A Lot) £20-30

698
Large collection of Manchester Utd home programmes 1970s,
1980s, 1990s, good selection of matches with a large quantity in
100s; fair condition. (1 box) £30-50

699
Collection of official Manchester United match programme
holders, generally fair condition. (14) £30-50

700
Ticket: 1977/78 Manchester Utd v Manchester City  4 February
1978; entry to paddock United Road issue;this match POSTPONED;
has light creases. (1) £20-30

701
An unusual United item for auction: 1979 Manchester Utd
ordinary share certificate dated 4 June 1979, two shares issued;
comes with the original envelope from Henry Cooke, Lumsden &
Co. PO Box 369, Manchester. (A Lot) £40-60

702
Tickets: Collection of Manchester Utd match tickets 1982/83
Valencia (UEFA), 1983/84 Barcelona (ECWC), Juventus (ECWC
s/f), Dukla Prague (ECWC), 1977/78 St. Etienne (ECWC), 1984/85
PSV Eindhoven (UEFA), 1985/86 Everton (Screen Super Cup),
1981/82 Sammy McIlroy testimonial, 1989/90 Chelsea |(+
counterfoil) plus many others generally for the period 1970s to
1990s; also away match tickets including some big match issues.
Many have creases, some heavy, overall a high quantity of tickets
(100s) in this lot. (A Lot) £30-50

DEREK LEWIN (1930-2019) 

Amateur footballer played for Oldham Athletic in 1953/54
season, moved on to Bishop Auckland and appeared and scored
in each of the FA Amateur Cup finals of 1955, 1956, 1957.
Capped by England at amateur level and played in the Great
Britain team at the Melbourne Olympic games. In 1958, and
following the disaster, Derek signed for Manchester United and
made his debut in the first reserves match in March 1958, also
with two of his colleagues Warren Bradley & Bob Hardisty; all
of them helping out in the emergency procedures that United
were experiencing in those dark days.  Following his retirement
as a player, Derek joined Lancashire FA as a council member, his
loyalty after many years was repaid by the honour of being
President and further represented the Lancashire FA on the
Council of the Football Association

703
1958 Bishop Auckland v Manchester Utd official programme 30
April 1959, friendly match programme; team changes, staple
removed, fair condition. (1) £120-150

704
1956 Olympic Games in Melbourne, Football Final and Closing
Ceremony programme 8 December 1956 at Melbourne Cricket
Ground: The Final was between USSR v Yugoslavia kick-off 2.15pm
in the Main Stadium; Good. (1) £60-80

705
1956 Olympic Games official information handbook in the
Olympic Village (52 pages), XVI Olympiad - Olympic Guide (fold
out location map + information of the area), 1956 Olympic Games
pictures + records by Flagstaff Press 48 pages, postcard photograph
of BOAC Constellation Aircraft (presumably the flight aircraft),
postcard views of Melbourne an official Olympiad 1956 issue; good.
(5) £40-60

706
1956 Olympic Games Melbourne Opening Ceremony 22
November 1956 official 32 page brochure; British Olympic
Association Official Report of the 1956 Olympic Games 112 pages
with full comprehensive results including USSR 1, Yugoslavia 0
football final + many photographs, World Sports Olympic Games
souvenir (72 pages), plus Australia ‘Your Host’ photographic
publication of 64 pages; fair/good. (4) £30-40

707
1956 Melbourne Olympic Games pin badge enamel Koala bear;
and a Kangaroo gold metal stick pin (both appear to be Australian
badges rather than Olympic games issues); Good. (2) £25-30

708
Selection of football memorabilia to include 1949/50 Arsenal
(Club headed) official player/staff printed autographs (Dennis
Compton, Leslie Compton, Joe Mercer, Don Roper, George Male,
George Swindin, Joe Wade plus many others), 1953/54 FA Amateur
XI v Royal Navy (official itinerary for team members/officials, 1956
England v Scotland (Amateurs), 1956 Arsenal v British Olympic XI
at Highbury 5 November 1956; fair/good. (5) £20-30

709
Selection of football programmes to include 1953/54 Cambridge
City v Northern Nomads (Derek Lewin at no. 9), 1954/55 Ipswich
Town v Bishop Auckland (FAC), 1956 FA Amateur Cup final Bishop
Auckland v Corinthian Casuals, 1956 England v Scotland Amateurs
x 2, 1956/57 British Olympic XI v British Universities XI at
Kingstonians, 1957 FA Amateur Cup final Bishop Auckland v
Wycombe Wanderers, 2007 at Wycombe Wanderers 50th
anniversary reunion dinner x 2, 1996 Bishop Auckland v Manchester
Utd (friendly), 1973 Glyn Jones testimonial match Blackpool v
Wales (page 41 Derek Lewin), 1976, 1977, 1982 FAC finals,
1998/99 Accrington Stanley v Bishop Auckland (Derek Lewin
article inside) plus Blackpool 1970s programmes (9); fair/good. (24) 

£40-60
710
Selection of football memorabilia FA bulletin April 1956 (Bishop
Auckland to cover, Derek Lewin lower left), FA bulletin May/June
1956 (Manchester City FAC winners to cover, FA News February
1957 (Stan Matthews to cover), The Bishops (record of Bishop
Auckland in the FA Cup + FA Amateur Cup), 1956/57 Playfair
football annual, Football - The Amateur game (by W. Read), Bishop
United - how Bishop Auckland FC helped save Manchester United
in 1958 (Roy Cavanagh) chapter 4 about Derek Lewin, The Football
Pink (no. 13) 46 pages, End of an Era - The Passing of Matt Busby
by the Association of Former Manchester United Players brochure;
fair condition. (9) £25-30

711
Pre-war 1938/39 Aston Villa v Grimsby Town, Div. 1 programme
24 December 1938 (Villa triple issue includes v Hinckley Utd
(Birmingham League) v Sunderland); slight tear, o/wise good. (1)

£35-40

712
1949/50 Chesterfield v Grimsby Town Div. 2 programme; also
1945/46 ticket Chesterfield v Grimsby Town 17 November 1945 in
reserved seats; fair condition. (2) £25-30

713
1949/50 Grimsby Town v Blackburn Rovers Div. 2 programme +
return match at Blackburn 8 April 1950; fair condition. (2) £20-30

Text Rugby Football Dec 2022  23/11/22  15:59  Page 37



38All successful bids are subject to a buyers premium of 20% and internet surcharge plus VAT

714
1949/50 Grimsby Town v Preston NE Div. 2 programme + return
match at Preston 24 August 1949; fair condition. (2) £30-40

715
1948/49 Grimsby Town v Coventry City Div. 2 programme +
return match at Coventry 19 March 1949; good. (2) £40-60

716
1949/50 Grimsby Town v Leicester City Div. 2 match
programme 5 November 1949 plus Grimsby Town teams selection
sheet 5 November for 1st team (v Leicester), 2nd team v Notts.
County, 3rd team v Lincoln City ‘A’, Leicester City v Grimsby Town
programme 25 March 1950; fair/good. (3) £40-60

717
1946/47 Stoke City v Grimsby Town Div. 1 programme 7 April
1947, 4 pager; slight tear, no writing. (1) £50-60

718
1947/48 Grimsby Town v Bolton Wanderers Div. 1 programme
29 November 1947; fair condition. (1) £20-30

719
1949/50 Grimsby Town v Southampton Div. 2 programme +
return match at Southampton 20 August 1949; fair. (2) £25-30

720
1949/50 Grimsby Town v Chesterfield Div. 2 programme 22
October 1949 plus directors match ticket admit to ground/stands;
Good. (2) £30-40

721
1947/48 Stoke City v Grimsby Town Div. 1 match programme 25
October 1947; fair. (1) £25-30

722
1949/50 Grimsby Town v Bury Div. 2 programme + return match
at Bury 12 November 1949; fair. (2) £25-30

723
1949/50 Leeds Utd v Grimsby Town Div. 2 match programme 10
April 1950; team changes. (1) £30-50

724
1949/50 Grimsby Town v Queens Park Rangers Div. 2
programme + return match at QPR 27 December 1949; fair. (2)

£25-30
725
1949/50 Tottenham Hotspur v Grimsby Town Div. 2
championship celebration match programme 22 April 1950 final
home game for Spurs, official souvenir glossy type, team changes.
(1) £25-30

726
1949/50 Grimsby Town v Swansea Town, Div. 2 programme +
return match at Swansea 6 May 1950 (final match of season); fair.
(2) £30-50

727
1949/50 Grimsby Town v Coventry City Div. 2 programme +
return match at Coventry Xmas Eve 1949; fair. (2) £30-50

728
1949/50 Grimsby Town v Tottenham Hotspur Div. 2 match
programme 19 November 1949; team changes + half times, overall
fair. (1) £50-60

729
1946/47 Grimsby Town v Brentford Div. 1 programme 23
November 1946 + return match at Brentford 29 March 1947;
fair/good. (2) £40-60

730
1949/50 Grimsby Town v Leeds Utd Div. 2 match programme 7
April 1950; slight crease, overall good. (1) £40-60

731
1949/50 Grimsby Town v West Ham Utd Div. 2 match
programme 21 January 1950 + return match at WHU 17 September
1949; fair. (2) £30-50

732
1949/50 Grimsby Town v Plymouth Argyle Div. 2 match
programme + return match at Plymouth 15 October 1949; fair. (2)

£30-50
733
Pre-war 1937/38 Everton v Grimsby Town Div. 1 match
programme 5 March 1938 at Goodison Park; very slight mark,
o/wise good. (1) £60-80

734
Saturday Telegraph Football Annuals, pocket sized, full of stats,
league tables, fixtures etc with emphasis on Grimsby Town,
Scunthorpe Utd, Lincoln City, plus other east coast clubs including
non-league; The Collection listed as follows 1934/35, 1938/39,
1946/47, 1948/49 - 1956/57, 1957/58 - 1958/59, 1960/61 - 1967/68,
1968/69 - 1974/75; handling wear, overall fair. (26) £50-60

735
1971/72 Workington FC football match poster for forthcoming
fixtures at Borough Park: 8th January Grimsby Town plus 22nd
January, Gillingham: the footnote states “Join the reds fund raising
set”; good. (1) £20-30

736
Grimsby Town programme collection 1978/79 homes + aways
league + cup (50) + Sheffield Utd (f), Lincoln City (Lincs. County
Cup) + away Scunthorpe Utd (Lincs. Snr. Cup); 1979/80 homes +
aways league + cup (59) + homes Derby County (testimonial),
Gainsborough Trinity (Lincs. County Cup final), Scunthorpe Utd
(Lincs. County Cup) + aways Boston Utd (testimonial), Grimsby
League (fund raiser); 1980/81 homes + aways league + cup (45) +
Anglo Scottish Cup Chesterfield (h), Sheffield Utd (h), Hull City (a);
friendlies homes Sunderland x 2, Leeds Utd (testimonial); aways
Lincoln City (Lincs. Snr. Cup), Scunthorpe Utd (Lincs. County Cup
final), Skegness Town (testimonial), Hull City (Humber bridge
festival), Barton Town (centenary), York City (friendly) x 2;
fair/good condition. (A Lot)  £40-60

737
Pre-war 1938/39 Sunderland v Grimsby Town Div. 1 match
programme 3 September 1938; edge tear, small spine wear, centre
fold. (1) £100-150

738
Pre-war Chelsea v Oldham Athletic Div. 2 programme 3 January
1925; good. (1) £50-60

739
Selection of Chelsea programmes to include 1945/46 West Ham
Utd, 1946/47 Stoke City, Sunderland, Huddersfield Town, 1947/48
Sheffield Utd, Aston Villa, Arsenal 1948/49 Manchester Utd,
Charlton Athletic, 1949/50 Arsenal, Wolves, 1951/52 Tranmere
Rovers (FAC), 1952/53 Sheffield Wednesday, 1954/55 WBA,
1956/57 Luton Town, 1958/59 South Africa, 1959/60 Bradford PA
(FAC), Spurs, 1960/61 Crewe Alex, (FAC). 1963/64 Huddersfield
Town (FAC), Nottingham Forest, WHU, 1964/65 Everton,
Sunderland, Benfica (friendly), 1965/66 Burnley, Leeds Utd. (FAC),
Hull City (FAC), 1966/67 Brighton (FAC), Sheffield Utd (FAC),
London XI (Mortimer test), 1967/68 Fulham, Arsenal, 1968/69
Morton (ICFC), Preston NE (FAC), Carlisle Utd (FAC), Charlton
Athletic (Tambling test), 1970/71 CSKA Sofia (ECWC), 1971/72
Rangers (Ron Harris test) WBA, 1972/73 Ipswich Town (FAC),
1975/76 Crystal Palace (Hinton test), WHU (Medhurst test), 1976/77
International XI (Hutchinson test); fair/good (44) £80-100
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740
Selection of Crystal Palace programmes 1945/46 Reading,
1950/51 Millwall (FAC), 1952/53 Southend Utd, 1954/55 Leyton
Orient, Norwich City, 1955/56 Reading, Rotherham Utd (friendly),
Newport County, International XI, 1957/58 Walsall, 1958/59
Chester, Aldershot, Hartlepools Utd, Luton Town (S. floodlit cup
s/f), 1959/60 Torquay Utd, Watford, Oldham, Gillingham, Carlisle
Utd, Caribbean XI, 1961/62 Lincoln City, Peterborough Utd,
1962/63 Real Madrid (friendly), Millwall, Watford, 1963/64
Coventry City, Harwich & Parkeston (FAC), 1964/65 Plymouth
Argyle, Preston NE, Nottingham Forest (FAC), Leyton Orient, Leeds
Utd (FAC), 1965/66 Portsmouth, Bolton Wanderers, Preston NE,
Coventry City, Cardiff City, Alkmaar (friendly), 1966/67 Bolton
Wanderers, England Youth (Shilton, Mills, Evans, Brooking, Royle,
Kember), Carlisle Utd, Portsmouth, Northampton Town, Cardiff
City, 1967/68 Bristol City, Walsall (FAC), International XI, Cardiff
City, 1968/69 Charlton Athletic (FAC), Millwall, 1969/70 Walsall
(FAC), 1970/71 WBA, Chelsea (FAC), 1971/72 Aston Villa (FLC),
1972/73 Southampton (FAC), 1973/74 Chelsea (test) plus others (3).
Fair/good condition. (59) £30-50

741
1959/60 Crystal Palace v Tottenham Hotspur friendly match
programme, 1961/62 v Bangu (Brazil) friendly 14 April 1962; fair. (2)

£15-20
742
Pre-war 1938/39 Chelsea v Wolverhampton Wanderers Div. 1 26
November 1938; good. (1) £50-60

743
1948/49 Accrington Stanley v York City Div. 3 (N) programme,
13 November 1948; fair. (1) £30-50

744
1951/52 Accrington Stanley v Crewe Alexandra Div. 3 (N)
programme, 26 April 1952; fair. (1) £20-30

745
1948/49 Carlisle Utd v Accrington Stanley Div. 3 (N) programme
23 April 1949, fair. (1) £30-50

746
1958/59 Accrington Stanley reserves v Carlisle Utd reserves
league match programme 3 January 1959; single sheet, centre fold.
(1) £25-30

747
1953/54 Accrington Stanley v Rochdale Div. 3 (N), 7 April 1954, v
Southport Div. 3 (N) 17 April 1954 programmes; fair. (2) £25-30

748
1948/49 Halifax Town v Accrington Stanley Div. 3 (N)
programme 2 October 1948; fair. (1) £25-30

749
1947/48 Crewe Alexandra v Accrington Stanley Div. 3 (N)
programme 7 April 1948, fold out type; good. (1) £20-30

750
1953/54 Accrington Stanley v Third Lanark friendly match
programme 22 February 1954, good. (1) £30-40

751
1953/54 Accrington Stanley v Barrow Div. 3 (N) 19 September
1953; v Bradford Park Avenue Div. 3 (N) 20 March 1954
programmes; fair. (2) £30-50

752
Selection of Accrington Stanley away league match programmes
to include 1947/48 Rotherham Utd, 1949/50 Doncaster Rovers,
1950/51 Darlington, 1951/52 Bradford City, 1952/53 Stockport
County, 1953/54 Tranmere Rovers (FAC souvenir), 1954/55 Chester,
1956/57 Chesterfield, 1957/58 Morecambe (Lancs. combination),
Hull City, 1958/59 Southend Utd, 1959/60 Barnsley, 1960/61
Preston NE (FAC), Aldershot, Millwall; fair. (15) £50-60

753
1953/54 Accrington Stanley v Grimsby Town Div. 3 (N), 16
September 1953; fair. (1) £20-30

754
1960/61 Accrington Stanley v Preston NE FAC 3rd round replay
match programme 9 January 1961; plus Stand ‘B’ seat ticket
(complimentary) Row H Seat 13. (2) £30-50

755
1953/54 Accrington Stanley v Port Vale (FAC semi-finalists this
season) Div. 3 (N) 7 November 1953 (bit grubby); v Crewe
Alexandra 3 April 1954; fair. (2) £30-50

756
1953/54 Accrington Stanley v Carlisle Utd Div. 3 (N) 28
September 1953; v Chesterfield 3 October 1953 (selotape to spine);
fair. (2) £30-50

757
1953/54 Accrington Stanley v Wrexham Div. 3 (N) 5 September
1953; good. (1) £30-50

758
1961/62 Accrington Stanley v Hartlepools Utd Div. 4- 26
December 1961 match programme (match postponed-never played),
good. (1) £40-60

759
1961/62 Doncaster Rovers v Accrington Stanley Div. 4- 6 January
1962 programme (match postponed); v Accrington Stanley
programme 27 February 1962 match played; fair/good. (2) £25-30

760
1951/52 Accrington Stanley v Workington (1st league season)
Div. 3 (N) programme 5 January 1952; fair. (1) £40-60

761
1959/60 Accrington Stanley v Mansfield Town (FAC)
programme 14 November 1959 (comes complete with newspaper
match reports); season penned on cover, o/wise fair condition. (1)

£25-30
762
Ticket: 1924 FAC final match ticket, Entrance 8; good. (1)

£120-150
763
Ticket: 1925 FAC final match ticket, Entrance 54; edge tear. (1)

£60-80
764
Ticket: 1927 FAC final match ticket; good. (1) £120-150

765
Ticket: 1928 FAC final match ticket; good. (1) £80-100

766
Ticket: 1929 FAC final match ticket; good. (1) £80-100

767
Ticket: 1930 FAC final match ticket; good. (1) £100-120

768
Ticket: 1931 FAC final match ticket; good. (1) £60-80

769
Ticket: 1932 FAC final match ticket; score written, o/wise good.
(1) £60-80

770
Ticket: 1933 FAC final match ticket; age wear. (1) £50-60

771
Ticket: 1934 FAC final match ticket; good. (1) £60-80

772
Ticket: 1935 FAC final match ticket; good. (1) £50-60
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773
Ticket: 1936 FAC final match ticket; corner wear. (1) £40-60

774
Ticket: 1937 FAC final match ticket; slight crease. (1) £40-60

775
Ticket: 1938 FAC final match ticket; good. (1) £50-60

776
Ticket: 1939 FAC final match ticket; good. (1) £50-60

777
Ticket: 1946 FAC final match ticket; good. (1) £60-80

778
Ticket: 1947 FAC final match ticket; slight wear. (1) £30-50

779
Ticket: 1948 FAC final match ticket; good. (1) £50-60

780
Ticket: 1949 FAC final match ticket; slight uneven edge. (1)

£35-40
781
Ticket: 1950 FAC final match ticket; front good, slight mark to
back. (1) £30-40

782
Ticket: 1951 FAC final match ticket; good. (1) £30-50

783
Ticket: 1952 FAC final match ticket; good. (1) £30-40

784
Ticket: 1953 FAC final (Matthews final) match ticket; good. (1)

£40-50
785
Ticket: 1954 FAC final match ticket; good. (1) £20-30

786
Tickets: 1955 & 1956 FAC final match tickets; good (2) £30-50

787
Tickets: 1957 & 1958 FAC final match tickets; good. (2) £30-50

788
Ticket: 1959 FAC final match ticket; good (1) £20-25

789
Ticket: 1960 FAC final match ticket; good. (1) £20-25

790
Tickets: 1961 & 1962 FAC final match tickets; good. (2) £30-50

791
Tickets: 1963 & 1964 FAC final match tickets; good. (2) £30-50

792
Tickets: 1965 & 1966 FAC final match tickets; good. (2) £30-50

793
Tickets: 1967 + 1968 + 1969 FAC final match tickets; good. (3)

£35-50
794
Tickets: 1970 & 1970 replay FAC final match tickets; good. (2)

£40-60
795
Tickets: 1971 & 1972 (+ counterfoil) FAC final match tickets;
good. (2) £30-50

796
Tickets: 1973 & 1974 FAC final match tickets; fair. (2) £20-30

797
Tickets: 1975 & 1976 FAC final match tickets; good. (2) £25-30
798
Tickets: 1977 x 2 different & 1978 FAC final match tickets; good.
(3) £20-30

799
Tickets: 1979 & 1980 FAC final match tickets; good. (2) £15-20

800
Tickets: 1981 + replay, 1982 + replay FAC final match tickets;
good. (4) £25-30

801
Tickets: 1983 + Manchester Utd ticket issue + 1983 replay FAC
final match tickets; good. (3) £20-30

802
Tickets: 1984, 1985, 1986, 1987 FAC final match tickets; fair. (4)

£20-30
803
Tickets: 1988, 1989, 1990 + replay, 1991 FAC final match tickets;
good. (5) £20-30

804
Tickets: 1992, 1993, 1993 replay, 1994 FAC final match tickets;
good. (4) £25-30

805
Tickets: 1995, 1995 replay (match not played) FAC final match
tickets; good. (2) £30-50

806
Tickets: 1996, 1997, 1999 FAC final match tickets; good. (3)£20-30

807
Tickets: 1998, 1998 replay (match not played) FAC final match
tickets; good. (2) £30-50

808
Ticket: 2000 FAC final match ticket (last final at the old
Wembley); fair. (1) £15-20

809
Tickets: 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006 FAC final match
tickets (all at the Millennium Stadium, Cardiff); good. (6) £30-50

810
Tickets: 2007 (the new Wembley), 2008 (full ticket), 2009, 2010,
2011, 2012, 2013; good. (7) £30-50

811
Tickets: 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018; good. (5) £30-50

812
Tickets: 2020 (behind closed doors), Arsenal FC squad member
team access ticket; good. (2) £50-60

813
Ticket: 2020 (behind closed doors) FA Community Shield match
ticket; good. (1) £30-50

814
Selection of Bradford Park Avenue home match programmes to
include 1948/49 Bury, 1949/50 Swansea Town, Cardiff City, Hull
City (ph), Chesterfield, 1951/52 Grimsby Town, 1952/53 Gateshead,
Barrow, 1954/55 Chesterfield, Southend Utd, 1955/56
Middlesbrough, 1956/57 Workington, 1957/58 Southport, 1961/62
Stockport County (friendly), Port Vale, 1962/63 Coventry City,
1964/65 Tranmere Rovers, 1965/66 Hull City (FAC), Wrexham,
Slovan Bratislava (friendly), 1966/67 Tranmere Rovers, Southport,
1967/68 Bradford City, 1968/69 Bohemians Prague, Wrexham, Port
Vale, Wrexham, Halifax Town, York City, Scunthorpe Utd, 1969/70
Swansea Town, Peterborough Utd, 1970/71 Chorley, Witton Albion,
Matlock Town, 1973/74 South Liverpool; fair condition. (36)£50-60

Text Rugby Football Dec 2022  23/11/22  15:59  Page 40



41 All lots are illustrated on www.mullocksauctions.co.uk

815
1953/54 Selby Town v Bradford PA (FAC), v 1954/55
Gainsborough Trinity v 1957/58 Beighton Miners Welfare; Salts FC
v 1955/56 Billingham Synthonia Recreation, 1956/57 Beighton
Miners Welfare, 1957/58 York City (Yorks. League Cup), 1958/59
Loughborough Colleges (FAAC), Briggs Sports (FAAC), Keighley
Town (undated); fair (9)  £25-30

816
1945/46 Bradford Park Avenue v Manchester City FAC match
programme 26 January 1946; fair/good. (1) £40-50

817
Collection of Bradford Park Avenue away match programmes
1945/46 Barnsley, 1946/47 Sheffield Wednesday, 1949/50 Leeds
Utd. (ph), Sheffield Wednesday, QPR, 1954/55 Chesterfield,
Tranmere Rovers, Rochdale, Wrexham, 1959/60 South Shields
(FAC), Millwall, 1962/63 QPR, 1964/65 Stockport County, 1968/69
Southend Utd x 2, 1969/70 Chesterfield, Brentford, Colchester Utd;
fair. (18) £30-50

818
1953/54 Queens Park Rangers v Manchester Utd. programme 29
March 1954 (Reg Allen testimonial); has foxing. (1) £30-40

819
Selection of Queens Park Rangers home programmes 1947/48
Torquay Utd, Leyton Orient, 1950/51 Manchester City, 1951/52
Rotherham Utd, Notts. County, Bury, 1952/53 Watford, 1954/55
Hull City (friendly), 1962/63 Crystal Palace, Newport County
(FAC), Southend Utd, 1963/64 Wrexham, 1970/71 (10) including
Oxford Utd, Millwall, Portsmouth, Hull City, Middlesbrough
1972/73 Barnet (FAC), 1975/76 Middlesbrough; varied condition.
(24) £25-30

820
Selection of Fulham home programmes 1944/45 QPR (ph),
1946/47 Newcastle Utd., 1947/48 Blackpool (FAC), 1948/49 Walsall
(FAC), 1949/50 Huddersfield Town, Derby County, 1950/51 Aston
Villa, Everton, Bolton Wanderers, Chelsea (FAC), Chelsea, 1951/52
Preston NE, WBA, Manchester City, Birmingham City (FAC),
Bolton Wanderers, 1952/53 Swansea Town, 1953/54 Leeds Utd (ph),
1954/55 Preston NE (FAC), 1957/58 Yeovil Town (FAC), 1958/59
Rotherham Utd, Peterborough Utd (FAC), 1959/60 Blackpool, Notts.
Forest, Burnley, Hull City (FAC), Arsenal, 1960/61 WHU, Sheffield
Wednesday, Newcastle Utd 1961/62 Everton, Wolves, Walsall
(FAC), Blackburn Rovers, 1962/63 Leicester City, Ipswich Town,
Blackburn Rovers, WHU (FAC), Sheffield Utd, 1963/64
Birmingham City, 1964/65 Oxford Utd (FLC), 1965/66 Newcastle
Utd, Leeds Utd, 1966/67 Spurs, Burnley, 1967/68 Workington
(FLC), Burnley, Manchester Utd, 1968/69 Hull City, 1969/70 Leeds
Utd (FLC) plus other 1970s (12); fair. (62) £40-60

821
1948/49 Everton public trial match programme Blues v Yellows
14 August 1948, single sheet; neat punch hole, o/wise good. (1)

£30-50
822
Selection of Everton home match programmes 1946/47 Derby
County, Bolton Wanderers, 1947/48 Sheffield Utd, Middlesbrough,
Blackpool, 1949/50 Tottenham Hotspur, 1950/51 Sunderland,
Huddersfield Town, Bolton Wanderers, 1952/53 Leicester City,
1953/54 Stoke City, Leicester City, 1954/55 Burnley, Portsmouth,
Cardiff City, 1955/56 Bolton Wanderers, Wolves, Preston NE,
1956/57 Burnley, Blackpool, 1957/58 Preston NE, Red Star
Belgrade, Sheffield Wednesday, Sunderland, Blackburn Rovers
(FAC), 1958/59 Aston Villa (FAC), Luton Town, 1959/60 Burnley,
Preston NE, 1961/62 Burnley, plus others (5). Fair (35) £40-60

823
Pre-war 1933/1934 Chelsea v Portsmouth Div.1 match
programme 2 April 1934; folds, fair at best. (1) £30-50

824
1947/48 Everton ‘A’ v New Brighton reserves Liverpool County
FA Challenge Cup at Goodison Park 10 January 1948, 4 pager; good.
(1) £30-40

825
Selection of Brentford home programmes 1946/47 Chelsea,
1947/48 Middlesbrough (FAC), 1948/49 Burnley, Torquay Utd
(FAC), Reading (Football Combination), 1949/50 Coventry City,
1950/51 Swansea Town, 1951/52 QPR, 1952/53 Aston Villa (FAC),
Leeds Utd (FAC), 1953/54 Leicester City, 1954/55 Bradford City
(FAC), 1955/56 March Town (FAC), 1958/59 Reading, Notts.
County, Hull City, 1959/60 Ashford Town (FAC), 1961/62 Oxford
Utd, Torquay Utd, Newport County, 1962/63 Oldham Athletic,
Crewe Alexandra, 1963/64 Crewe Alexandra, Watford, Oxford Utd
(FAC), Southend Utd, Peterborough Utd, Margate (FAC), 1964/65
Burnley (FAC), Notts. County (FAC), Scunthorpe Utd, 1965/66
Workington (FLC), York City, 1966/67 Barnsley, Southend Utd,
Millwall (FLC), 1967/68 Guildford City (FAC), 1968/69 Norwich
City (FLC), Woking (FAC), 1970/71 Gillingham (FAC), 1973/74
Orient (FLC), 1975/76 Brighton (FLC); fair. (42) £40-60

826
Selection of Burnley programmes 1947/48 Swindon Town (FAC),
1950/51 Huddersfield Town, 1951/52 Liverpool (FAC), 1952/53
Preston NE, 1953/54 Manchester Utd (FAC) (poor), 1954/55
Sheffield Wednesday, 1955/56 Sheffield Utd, Birmingham City,
Cardiff City, Botafogo (Brazil), 1956/57 Blackpool, Manchester Utd
(poor), Wolves, 1957/58 Bolton Wanderers, Aston Villa (poor),
Bristol Rovers (FAC), LKS Lodz (friendly), 1958/59 Chelsea,
Portsmouth (FAC), Blackpool, Prague Dynamo (friendly), Gt.
Britain Olympic team (single sheet), Leeds Utd, Lincoln City (FAC),
Bradford City (FAC), 1960/61 Nottingham Forest, Sheffield
Wednesday, Bournemouth (FAC), Reims (EC), 1961/62 Everton,
Tottenham Hotspur (FAC final), 1962/63 Bolton Wanderers, 1963/64
Newport County (FAC), Rotherham Utd (FAC), 1965/66
Southampton (FLC), 1966/67 Lausanne Sports + team sheet,
1967/68 WHU (FAC), Nottingham Forest, 1968/69 Derby County
(FAC), 1969/70 Manchester Utd (FLC), Leeds Utd, 1971/72
Manchester Utd (FLC), 1972/73 Liverpool (FAC), 1973/74
Wrexham (FAC), 1975/76 Norwich City, 1977/78 Notts. County;
fair. (46) £50-60

827
Selection of Fulham home programmes 1945/46 Brentford,
1946/47 Birmingham City (FAC), 1947/48 Bristol Rovers (FAC),
1948/49 QPR, 1949/50 Sunderland, Portsmouth, 1950/51 Blackpool,
Burnley, Sunderland, Newcastle Utd, Portsmouth, 1951/52 Charlton
Athletic, Portsmouth, Burnley, Liverpool, Huddersfield Town,
1953/54 Leicester City, 1955/56 Newcastle Utd (FAC), 1957/58
Charlton Athletic (FAC), 1958/59 Scunthorpe Utd, Birmingham City
(FAC), 1959/60 Luton Town, Spurs, Everton, 1960/61 WHU,
Chelsea, Leicester City, Burnley, Birmingham City, 1961/62
Burnley, Hartlepools Utd (FAC), Port Vale (FAC), Spurs, 1962/63
Sheffield Wednesday, Blackburn Rovers, Manchester City,
Nottingham Forest, 1963/64 Leicester City, 1965/66 Burnley,
1966/67 Sheffield Utd, Wolves (FLC), 1967/68 Liverpool, Sheffield
Utd, Arsenal, 1968/69 WBA (FAC), 1970/71 Bristol Rovers (FAC),
Swindon Town (FLC), 1971/72 QPR (FAC), 1972/73 Reading
(FLC), QPR, 1973/74 Notts. County, Ipswich Town (FLC), Leicester
City, 1974/75 Bristol Rovers, Southampton, WHU (FLC), 1975/76
Huddersfield Town (FAC), 1977/78 Spurs, 1980/81 Newport
County, 1985/86 Chelsea (friendly); fair. (60) £50-60

828
Selection of Manchester Utd home programmes 1947/48
Middlesbrough, 1949/50 Wolves, 1950/51 Leeds Utd (FAC),
1951/52 Charlton Athletic, 1952/53 Stoke City, 1953/54 Aston Villa,
Huddersfield Town, 1954/55 Sheffield Wednesday, Chelsea (selotape
to spine), Everton (selotape to spine), Burnley, 1955/56 Blackpool;
fair. (12) £60-80
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829
Selection of Manchester Utd homes 1956/57 Manchester City,
Borussia Dortmund, Wolves, Leeds Utd, Luton Town, Newcastle
Utd, Arsenal, Everton (FAC), Atletico Bilbao, Blackpool, Aston
Villa, Bolton Wanderers (floodlights opening), Spurs (ph), Burnley,
Real Madrid; most have tokens removed, European matches not
issued with tokens). (15) £40-60

830
Selection of Manchester Utd homes 1958/59 Chelsea, Nottingham
Forest, Blackburn Rovers (includes token sheet), WHU, Spurs,
Preston NE, Arsenal, WBA, Burnley, Luton Town, Leicester City,
Aston Villa, Blackpool, Manchester City, Wolves, Everton, Leeds
Utd, Bolton Wanderers, Manchester City (Manchester Cup final),
Birmingham City; tokens removed. (20) £20-30

831
Selection of match programmes at Manchester United to include
1961/62 Liverpool v Preston NE (FAC 2nd replay), 1969/70 Wigan
Athletic v Port Vale (FAC 2nd replay), 1977/78 Manchester City v
Luton Town (FLC 2nd replay), 1992/93 Manchester City v
Manchester Utd (cctv beamed back to O.T. volume 54, no. 23);
good. (4) £20-30

832
Selection of Manchester Utd homes 1957/58 Everton, Manchester
City, Leeds Utd, Blackpool, Arsenal, Shamrock Rovers, Aston Villa,
Portsmouth, Aston Villa (Charity Shield), Burnley, Dukla Prague,
Sheffield Wednesday, Chelsea, Leicester City, Red Star Belgrade,
Bolton Wanderers, Ipswich Town (FAC), Nottingham Forest, WBA
(FAC), Wolves (ph), AC Milan (ph); tokens removed. (21) £30-50

833
Unused 2022/2023 Crystal Palace v Manchester United 11
September 2022 programme, match POSTPONED due to the
passing of Queen Elizabeth II; as new. (1) £250-300
NB: It is understood that all the programmes were to be pulped, this,
to our knowledge is the only programme to have appeared since.

PAUL MADELEY (1944 - 2018)
Leeds United and England international footballer.

As a one club man with Leeds United he was known as a utility
specialist who could play in any position chosen by his manager
Don Revie; his club career from 1964 - 1980 showed he made 536
appearances and knocked in 25 goals. His international career
for England was concentrated between the years 1971 - 1977 for
which he made 24 appearances. Paul’s football career spanned
the most successful period in Leeds United club history for
which his contribution was significant and a reflection of his
loyalty to Leeds United.

834
1973 FA Cup, Leeds Utd runners-up gold medal in presentation
box. (1) £4000-6000

835
1970 FAC final replay Chelsea match worn shirt by John
Dempsey (no. 5 to the reverse). Note of provenance signed (by
Paul Madeley) attached. (1) £5000-6000

836
1971 Switzerland international match shirt v England 13 October
1971 in Basle, red with white cross, no. 2 to the back, (card signed
by Paul Madeley as provenance) (1) £600-800

837
1971 Player itinerary for Switzerland v England European
Football Championship 13 October 1971 contains list of players,
travel arrangements of the BE792 flight, hotel accommodation, and
player special notes; 8 page card. (1) £80-100

838
1972 West Germany international match shirt v England at
Wembley 29 April 1972; green with white collar, Deutscher
Fussball Bund shirt badge, No. 11 (Siegfried Held) player; card
signed by Paul Madeley as provenance. (1) £3000-5000

839
1976 Republic of Ireland international match shirt v England at
Wembley 8 September 1976 O’Neills (to collar) green with
white/green collar and trim, 3 shamrock badge, No. 10 (Johnny
Giles) player also his Republic of Ireland necktie; card signed by
Paul Madeley as provenance. (1) £1000-1200

840
Leeds United Football Club neck ties 1965 FAC final at
Wembley, 1969 Champions (Div. 1 winners), club tie with LUFC
badge, club tie with owl + narrow diagonal stripes; card signed
by Paul Madeley as provenance. Good. (4) £60-80

841
1976 Don Revie XI match shirt for the testimonial match for
Johnny Giles at Lansdowne Road, Dublin; white, long sleeves,
O’Neills badge, D.R. letters (Don Revie) white collar with triple
red stripe to shoulder/sleeves; No. 5 to back, owned by Paul
Madeley. (1) £400-600

842
1973 England international match shirt v Poland 6 June 1973
World Cup qualifier at Chorzow, Poland; Umbro yellow crew
necked aertex short sleeved jersey, Paul Madeley No. 2 match worn
shirt. NB: Probably the only time England played in yellow. (1) 

£800-1000

843
1975 European Cup final Bayern Munich v Leeds Utd in Paris;
the 1975 European club cup final losers medal awarded to Paul
Madeley inscribed UEFA - Coupe des clubs Champions Europeans
(1975) in original box (1) £3000-5000

844
1972 Scotland international match shirt v England 27 May 1972
at Hampden Park worn by Billy Bremner (No. 4), dark blue,
white collar and trims; card signed by Paul Madeley as
provenance. (1) £2000-3000

845
1974 Portugal international match shirt v England 20 November
1974 at Wembley worn by Nene (No. 9), red, crew necked, has
national badge to shirt; card signed by Paul Madeley as
provenance. (1) £600-800

846
1971 Switzerland international match shirt v England 10
November 1971 at Wembley, red with white cross to front, V
necked jersey with white collar/cuffs, No. 6 to back (Jakob
Kuhn); card signed by Paul Madeley as provenance. (1) £600-800

847
1976 Finland international match shirt v England 13 June 1976
in Helsinki, World Cup qualifier match, white jersey with blue
collar, SUOMI 1907 shirt badge, No. 9 to the back (Aki
Heiskanen) the player; card signed by Paul Madeley as provenance.
(1) £600-800

848
1975 England international match shirt v Portugal 19 November
1975 in Lisbon, issued to Paul Madeley, lacks badge (may be a
training issue) No. 4 to the reverse.The only match that Paul played
at no.4 for England. (1) £600-800

849
1973 European Cup Winners Cup final AC Milan v Leeds Utd in
Salonika; the 1973 European Cup runners-up Medal awarded to
Paul Madeley inscribed UEFA - COUPE DES VANQUEURS DE
COUPE EUROPEENNE (1973) in box. (1) £2500-300
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850
Collection of Leeds Utd programmes in the ownership of the
Madeley family for which Paul played in these matches-as follows:
homes 1971/72 Huddersfield Town, 1974/75 Anderlecht, 1975/76
Coventry City, 1977/78 Derby County, Arsenal, Chelsea, Manchester
City, 1978/79 Bolton Wanderers, Southampton (FLC s/f),
Nottingham Forest, QPR x 2, Everton x 2, Aston Villa x 2, Ipswich
Town x 2, Liverpool, Coventry City x 2, Manchester City x 2,
Arsenal, WBA , Middlesbrough x 2, Luton Town, Bristol City,
Southampton, Derby County x 2, Birmingham City, Spurs, WBA
(FLC) x 2, Wolves, Manchester Utd, 1979/80 Norwich, Wolves,
WBA, Spurs, Manchester City, Liverpool x 2, Arsenal (FLC),
Manchester Utd, Stoke City, Coventry City x 2, Bolton Wanderers,
Nottingham Forest x 3, Derby County, 1980/81 Middlesbrough,
Arsenal, Manchester Utd, Aston Villa (FLC), Aston Villa, Leicester
City, (63); Aways 1972/73 Coventry City (autographed Norman
Hunter, Billy Bremner), 1967/68 Spurs, 1977/78 Everton, 1978/79
(24), 1979/80 (11), 1980/81 (3), also 1969/70 Football League v
Football League of Ireland, 1970/71 England v Scotland; fair
condition. (106) £30-50

851
Wolverhampton Wanderers v Grimsby Town 1946/47, 1947/48
Division 1 match programmes; fair. (2) £30-50

852
1948/49 Lincoln City v Grimsby Town Lincolnshire Cup final 14
May 1949; rusty staple removed, tiny punch hole top left; no writing.
(1) £30-40

853
Pre-war 1938/39 Sheffield Utd v Grimsby Town FAC
programme 11 February 1939 at Bramall Lane; ex.b.v. with wear to
spine, o/wise good. (1) £50-60

854
1949/50 Grimsby Town v Sheffield Wednesday Div. 2
programme 8 October 1949; return match at Sheffield Wednesday
26 April 1950; fair. (2) £25-30

855
War time 1943/44 Grimsby Town v Doncaster Rovers War
League North Cup qualifying 1st January 1944; folds, edge tear,
fair at best. (1) £30-50

856
1947/48 Grimsby Town v Aston Villa Div. 1 match programme
23 August 1947; plus aways at Blackburn Rovers (20 September),
Manchester City 31 January 1948); fair at best. (3) £30-40

857
War time 1945/46 Grimsby Town v Huddersfield Town (3rd
November), v Barnsley (1st December) war league north match
programmes, score on front, o/wise good. (2) £40-60

858
1975/76 Grimsby Town full Division 3 season of programmes
(46) plus Doncaster Rovers (FLC h + a) and Gateshead Utd (FAC
home) friendly homes Coventry City, Southampton, Lincoln City
(Lincs. Snr. Cup), 1976/77 full Division 3 season (46) plus
Droylsden (FAC h + a), Chester FAC at home), Sheffield Wednesday
(FLC h + a); 1977/78 full Division 4 season (46) plus Hartlepools
Utd (FLC h + a), Watford (FLC h), Workington (FAC away)
Barnsley (FAC home), Southampton (FAC h + a +and replay at
Leicester) friendly homes Ayr Utd, All Star XI, away at Scunthorpe
Utd; o/all fair/good. (154) £30-50

859
1976/77 Grimsby Town away match programmes (postponed) v
Swindon Town (3 December 1976) v Chesterfield (1st January
1977); fair/good. (2) £25-30

860
Everton v Grimsby Town 1946/47, 1947/48 Div. 1 match
programmes, fair/good. (2) £25-30

861
1946/47 Grimsby Town v Huddersfield Town Div. 1 match
programme (9 November) plus return match at Huddersfield 15
March 1947; good. (2) £40-60

862
1949/50 Grimsby Town v Cardiff City Div. 2 match programme
1st April plus return match at Cardiff 26 November 1949; fair/good.
(2) £20-30

863
Tickets: 1949/50 Grimsby League XI v Grimsby Town at Sleight’s
Sports Ground, Peakes Lane, Grimsby match ticket 25 April 1950;
plus directors compliments season ticket for 1949/50 signed by C.
Hammond (Town secretary), good. (2) £40-60

864
1946/47 Grimsby Town away match programmes at Charlton
Athletic (ph), Arsenal, Chelsea; fair condition. . (3) £30-50

865
At Grimsby Town selection of neutral football match
programmes to include 1943/44 Northern Command v National
Police +NFS, 1940’s (undated) England v Scotland schoolboys, circa
1947 Grimsby Boys v Sheffield Boys (Albert Quixall), 1949/50
Grimsby v Southampton National Police Cup final x 2, 1951
Northern Zone final Lincoln County v Liverpool City Police, 1952
National Police Cup final Grimsby Borough v Metropolitan Police,
1953 GB Police Cup final Grimsby Borough v Hertfordshire; fair.
(8) £30-50

866
Grimsby Town match programme collection to include 1996/97
Nationwide 1 league & cup homes & aways (48); 1997/98
Nationwide 2 league & cup homes and aways (65) plus Wisbech
Town (friendly), Auto Windscreens Shield final at Wembley v
Bournemouth; Div. 2 play-off final v Northampton Town at
Wembley; 1998/99 Nationwide 1 homes & aways league & cup (53);
1999/2000 Nationwide 1 league & cup homes & aways (53) +
friendlies homes York City, Lincoln United (3 May) aways Lincoln
City, Boston Utd (Lincs. Snr. Cup s/f), Gainsborough Trinity (Lincs.
Cup), Scunthorpe Utd, Derry City (friendly) x 2, Halifax Town;
fair/good. (230) £40-60

867
1996/97 Postponed match Oxford Utd v Grimsby Town Div. 1
programme 1 January 1997; good. (1) £40-60

868
1949/50 Grimsby Town v Luton Town Div. 2 league match
programme plus reverse fixture at Luton dated 3 September
1949;plus at Luton Town FAC round 3 7 January 1950; fair. (3)

£30-50

869
1946/47 Grimsby Town v Blackpool Div. 1 match programme 22
March 1947; good. (1) £25-30

870
1946/47 Portsmouth v Grimsby Town Div. 1 match programme
1st March 1947; fair. (1) £40-60

871
1945/46 Bolton Wanderers v Grimsby Town War League North
programme New Years day 1946; score on front, o/wise good. (1)

£20-30
872
Pre-war 1937/38 Brentford v Grimsby Town Div. 1 match
programme 2 April 1938; slight crease, o/wise good. (1) £40-50
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873
Pre-war 1936/37 Portsmouth v Grimsby Town Div. 1 match
programme 29 March 1937; fair. (1) £50-60

874
1949/50 Grimsby Town v Brentford Div. 2 match programme 29
April 1950 plus reverse fixture at Brentford 10 December 1949;
fair/good. (2) £25-30

875
Pre-war 1924/1925 New Brighton v Grimsby Town Div. 3
(North) match programme; slight tear to spine, slight crease,
fair/good for year. (1) £160-180

876
1948/49 Grimsby Town v Fulham, Southampton v Grimsby
Town, WHU v Grimsby Town Div. 2 league match programmes;
fair/good. (3) £30-50

877
1960/61 Grimsby Town collection to include homes (23) plus
Coventry City (21 January 1961-postponed) v Swindon Town (19
November-postponed) x 2, friendlies All Stars XI, Scunthorpe Utd
(Lincs. Snr. Cup final, Bishop Auckland (9th January 1961); aways
(23) plus friendlies Millwall (25 November), Gainsborough Trinity
(2 May), Darlington (FAC), Bolton Wanderers (FLC-1st match in
this new tournament); fair/good. (56) £40-60

878
1961/62 Grimsby Town collection to include homes (23) plus
Coventry City (30 December-postponed); aways (23) plus Slovan
Liberec (Czechoslovakia) 13 May 1962 (reprint) (has letter inside
with full details of Town tours abroad in 1958, 1962 and 1986);
fair/good. (48) £30-40

879
1962/63 Grimsby Town Div. 2 to include homes (22) including
Leicester City (FAC); aways (22) including Barnsley (FLC),
interesting fixtures against Chelsea, Stoke City, Sunderland,
Middlesbrough, Leeds Utd; etc; fair/good. (44) £30-50

880
1929 500mm x 750mm Grimsby News (the newspaper)
supplement 24 May 1929, newspaper article “Jubilee Number” -
fifty years of Grimsby Town history with head shots of the Grimsby
players + pen pictures of each; clipped to a board backing with clear
plastic cover. (1) £15-20

881
Collection of b&w press photos of football matches with a good
content of Everton FC in match action to include 1964 Everton v
Hull City FAC, 1966 FAC final-Harvey challenges Quinn, 1957
Bingham scores for Sunderland v Everton, 1954 Hughes heads clear
from Eglington in the  Liverpool v Everton match, 1950’s Parsons of
Chelsea shoots at goal Jim O’Neill (the keeper) of Everton, 1954
Farm of Blackpool punches clear from Dave Hickson, 1966 Temple
heads a goal v Sunderland, 1966 Bedford Town v Everton FA cup
Pickering heads for goal; plus a good quantity of  1970’s and 1980’s
photos (varying sizes), the date of the matches is shown on the
reverse, generally good, good quantity. (101)  £230-250

882
Collection of b&w press photos of football matches to include
1951 Bolton Wanderers v Everton, 1972 Jimmy Hill takes over
carrying the flag when the linesman was injured (at Highbury), 1998
Mike Stowell (Wolves) clears the ball, 1987 Alan Ball manager of
Portsmouth reacts to a missed goal, 1953 Everton v Huddersfield
Town, the home team concedes an own goal, 1974 Cumbes of
Everton celebrates a goal, 1980 Alan Ball as manager sat behind a
desk, 1981 Nottingham Forest v Everton Eastoe attacks the Forest
goal, 1981 Everton v Aston Villa - Villa keeper receives treatment,
Everton v Leicester City-- Leicester players celebrate a goal, 1975
Leeds Utd v Everton - referee consults the linesman, 1975 QPR v
Everton - QPR team celebrate a goal, 1966 FAC final - Princess

Margaret shakes hands with the Wednesday team, 1971 Liddell
greets Ferenc Puskas with a handshake, 1950 Everton at Sunderland
- a shot of the crowd in the pouring rain, 1972 Manchester City v
Everton - Connolly shoots for goal, plus others. (26) £60-80

883
1958 5th February in Belgrade, action press b&w photos of Red
Star v Manchester United generally 250mm x 200mm to include
Bobby Charlton scores the 2nd goal (London Bureau) with press
notes to the reverse; Bobby Charlton pushing the ball past Beara
(Red Star keeper) for another goal; United attack and Beara punches
the ball away (Taylor & Viollet in the foreground); Harry Gregg
leaps but the ball sails past him for a goal for Kostic; Also 1958
European Cup s/f at Old Trafford 9 May, 1958, Ernie Taylor
hammers the ball past Buffon from the penalty spot;NB: each one an
action photo from the season that changed the history of Manchester
United; good. (5) £100-150

884
Collection of b&w photos of football matches with good content
of Everton to include 1954 Arsenal v Everton- Forbes challenges
Hickson; 1954 Portsmouth v Everton - Henderson challenges
Dunlop; Henderson scores past Dunlop; 1953 FAC s/f Everton v
Bolton Wanderers - 1.Bolton chance goes over the bar; 2.Lofthouse
scores past O’Neill;3.O’Neill on floor, 4.Lofthouse in front of goal;
1954 Everton v Notts. County - Notts. Keeper scoops the ball; 1950
QPR v Everton -Eglington crosses the ball; 1955 Everton v Burnley
- Fielding scores past McDonald; 1956 Cardiff City v Everton -
Kirby has a chance to score; 1959 Everton v Aston Villa - Sanders
heads a corner clear; 1957 Arsenal v Everton - Dunlop clears from
Tapscott with the help of Farrell; 1957 Sunderland v Everton -
Dunlop saves as Bingham challenges; plus 1960’s, 1970’s and
1980’s issues; fair/good. (61)§ £180-200

885
1950 Glasgow Cup s/f Celtic v Queens Park programme 13
September 1950; fair/good. (1) £60-80

886
1952/53 Hearts v Rangers Div ‘A’ programme 13 December 1952;
fair/good. (1) £25-30

887
1952/53 Celtic v Hibernian Scottish League Cup 16 August 1952;
fair/good. (1) £25-30

888
1957/58 Hibernian v British Army ( 10th February 1958-
postponed) 1958/59 Hibernian v British Army (6th October),
1959/60 Hearts v British Army (31 August); fair/good. (3) £30-40

889
1954/55 Hibernian v Newcastle Utd floodlight challenge 27
October 1954; slight crease. (1) £20-25

890
1949/50 Hibernian v Dundee Div. ‘C’ match, 4 page reserve
programme, fair. (1) £25-30

891
Selection of Hibernian programmes 1956/57 Aberdeen (SC),
1957/58 Dundee Utd (SC), 1958/59 Partick Thistle (SC), 1959/60
Kilmarnock, Third Lanark, 1960/61 Kilmarnock (SLC), AS Roma
(ICFC), 1961/62 Airdrie, 1963/64 Dundee (SLC), 1964/65 Falkirk
Summer Cup), Airdrie, 1966/67 Stirling Albion (SLC), 1967/58
Motherwell (SLC), 1968/69 Airdrie, 1971/72 Motherwell (SLC),
Kilmarnock (SLC), 1972/73 Rangers (SC), 1974/75 Rosenborg
(UEFA), 1975/76 Liverpool (UEFA), Rangers, 1977/78 Ayr Utd,
1988/89 Manchester Utd (testimonial); fair/good. (22) £30-50

892
1950/51 Hearts v Dundee Div. ‘A’ match programme 23
December 1950; good. (1) £30-40

Text Rugby Football Dec 2022  23/11/22  15:59  Page 44



45 All lots are illustrated on www.mullocksauctions.co.uk

893
1955 Hibernian v Arsenal Floodlight challenge match 21 March
1955; good. (1) £25-30

894
1949/50 Clyde v St. Mirren Div. ‘A’ match programme 8 October
1949; good. (1) £30-50
895
1952/53 Hearts v Montrose Scottish Cup match 21 February
1953; fair at best. (1) £15-20

896
1950/51 Hearts v Motherwell Scottish League Cup match 16
August 1950; good. (1) £25-30

897
1953/54 Clyde v Dundee Div. ‘A’ programme 2nd January 1954;
1954/55 Clyde v Rangers Scottish League Cup 4 September; good.
(2) £20-30

898
1966/67 Dundee v Tottenham Hotspur floodlit friendly 10
October 1966 (Alan Gilzean to cover), 1970/71 Dundee v
Wolverhampton Wanderers Texaco cup 1st round; good. (2) £20-30

899
1952/53 Scottish Cup 1st round Eyemouth v Celtic at Playing
Fields Park, Eyemouth 24 January 1953; centre fold, fair condition.
(1) £50-60

900
Collection of Dundee football programmes 1952/53 Raith Rovers
(SLC), 1954/55 Stirling Albion, 1955/56 Rangers (SC) (autographed
Sam Baird-Rangers), 1956/57 Clyde (SC), 1958/59 Queen of South
(SLC), 1961/62 Airdrie (SLC), 1963/64 Dunfermline (SLC),
1964/65 Zaragoza (ECWC), 1966/67 Dundee Utd (SLC), 1967/68
Motherwell (SLC), 1968/69 Kilmarnock (SLC), 1969/70 Raith
Rovers, 1970/71 St. Mirren (SLC), 1972/73 Celtic, 1975/76 St.
Johnstone, 1978/79 Montrose; fair/good. (16) £40-60

901
1951/52 Hearts v St. Mirren SLC 1st September 1951; good. (1)

£25-30

902
1950/51 Dunfermline Athletic v Ayr Utd SLC 2nd September
1950; slight mark, o/wise good. (1) £30-50

903
Collection of Dunfermline Athletic programmes 1955/56
Hibernian, 1957/58 Morton, 1960/61 Kilmarnock (SLC), 1964/65
Stirling Albion (SC), 1966/67 Motherwell (SLC), 1961/62 FK
Vardar (ECWC), Ujpesti Dozsa (ECWC), 1962/63 Rosenborg
(friendly), 1964/65 Orgryte (ICFC), 1971/72 Clyde, 1973/74 Dundee
Utd (SC); fair/good. (11) £30-50

904
1949/50 Queens Park v Dunfermline Athletic league programme
10 September 1949; good. (1) £30-50

905
Collection of Clyde programmes 1952/53 East Fife, 1954/55
Albion Rovers (SC), 1955/56 Aberdeen, 1957/58 Motherwell,
Arbroath (SC), 1958/59 Stirling Albion, 1961/62 Stenhousemuir
(SLC), Arbroath, 1963/64 Ayr Utd, Forfar Athletic (SC), 1964/65
Partick Thistle, 1966/67 East Fife (SC), 1967/68 Hibernian (SLC),
1970/71 Brechin City (SC), fair/good. (14) £25-30

906
1949/50 Hearts v Stirling Albion, SLC 27 August, 1949; good. (1)

£35-40

907
Collection of Hearts programmes to include 1954/55 Aberdeen
(SC), 1955/56 Raith Rovers (SLC), 1956/57 Partick Thistle (SLC),
Raith Rovers, 1957/58 Newcastle Utd (friendly), Dundee, 1959/60
Motherwell, 1961/62 Hamilton Academicals (SLC), Raith Rovers
(SLC), Celtic (SC), 1962/63 (SC) Celtic (SLC), 1964/65 Morton
(SC), 1966/67 Dundee Utd (SC), St. Mirren (SLC), 1967/68 Rangers
(SC), 1968/69 Partick Thistle, 1969/70 Spurs, 1970/71 Burnley
(Texaco), 1971/72 St. Johnstone (SLC), 1972/73 Rangers, 1973/74
Morton, 1975/76 Dundee, 1977/78 Alloa; fair/good. (23) £30-50

908
1950/51 Hearts v Manchester City friendly match programme 10
March 1951; good. (1) £30-50

909
Scottish Cup final programmes to include 1961 Celtic v
Dunfermline Athletic, 1962 Rangers v St. Mirren, 1963 Rangers v
Celtic + replay match, 1963 Rangers v Dundee Utd (Cup s/f), 1964
Rangers v Dundee, 1964 Rangers v Dunfermline Athletic (Cup s/f),
1965 Celtic v Dunfermline Athletic, 1966 Celtic v Rangers, 1966
Aberdeen v Rangers (Cup s/f), 1967 Aberdeen v Celtic, 1968
Dunfermline v Hearts, 1969 Celtic v Rangers, Celtic v Morton (Cup
s/f); generally good. (14) £25-30

910
1949/50 Greenock Morton v Celtic Div. ‘A’ match 28 October
1950; fair/good. (1) £60-80

911
Greenock Morton home friendly match programmes to include
1962/63 Wolverhampton Wanderers, 1964/65 Stoke City, Coventry
City; fair/good. (3) £20-30

912
Edinburgh Select team friendlies v 1952 Portsmouth, 1954
Bolton Wanderers, 1962 Burnley programmes; fair/good. (3)

£30-40
913
Selection of Hibernian home programmes 1950/51 Falkirk (SLC 2
September 1950), 1951/52 Aberdeen (15 September), 1952/53
Queens Park (Scottish Cup) 7 February 1953); fair. (3) £30-50

914
Collection of Hibernian home programmes 1956/57 Hearts (SLC),
1957/58 East Fife (SLC), 1958/59 Falkirk, 1958/59 Raith Rovers
(SC), 1959/60 Motherwell (SLC), Middlesbrough (friendly),
1960/61 Airdrie (SLC), Barcelona (ICFC), 1961/62 St. Johnstone
(SLC), 1962/63 Rangers (SLC), 1965/66 Valencia (ICFC), 1966/67
St. Johnstone, 1970/71 St. Mirren, Liverpool (Fairs Cup), 1971/72
Ayr Utd, 1972/73 Aberdeen, 1974/75 Dumbarton, 1975/76 Celtic,
1976/77 Dundee Utd, 1979/80 St. Mirren (19 January 1980-
postponed); fair/good. (20) £30-50

915
Collection of Forfar Athletic home match programmes 1969/70
Rangers (SC), 1971/72 Aberdeen (friendly), 1975/76 Berwick
Rangers, 1976/77 Stenhousemuir, 1977/78 Cowdenbeath, 1978/79
Brechin City, 1979/80 Queen of South; good. (7) £15-20

916
Collection of Greenock Morton home programmes 1953/54
Cowdenbeath, 1954/55 Alloa (SLC), Alloa (tear with paper loss),
1958/59 British Army, 1959/60 St. Johnstone, Gateshead (friendly),
1960/61 Berwick Rangers, 1961/62 Stenhousemuir, 1964/65
Berwick Rangers (SLC), Partick Thistle, 1968/69 Partick Thistle
(SLC), Dundee, 1969/70 Rangers, 1970/71 Dunfermline (SLC),
Kilmarnock (SC), 1971/72 Dunfermline, Cowdenbeath (SC),
1974/75 Motherwell, 1975/76 Queen of South, 1977/78 Hearts,
1978/79 Celtic, 1979/80 Dundee Utd; fair. (22) £25-30

Text Rugby Football Dec 2022  23/11/22  15:59  Page 45



46All successful bids are subject to a buyers premium of 20% and internet surcharge plus VAT

917
Collection of East Stirlingshire home programmes 1963/64
Queens Park (SLC), Dunfermline (SC), Chelsea (friendly), Dundee
1967/68 Clydebank, 1968/69 Alloa Athletic (SC), 1969/70 Oldham
Athletic (friendly), 1970/71 East Fife, Hamilton Accs, 1973/74
Forfar Athletic, 1974/75 Montrose, 1974/75 Nuneaton Borough
(friendly), 1976/77 Alloa Athletic, 1977/78 Stenhousemuir, 1978/79
Falkirk, Montrose, 1994/95 Montrose; fair. (17) £25-30

918
Collection of Rangers home programmes 1955/56 Queen of South
(SLC), Partick Thistle, 1957/58 St. Mirren (SLC), 1959/60 Clyde,
1961/62 East Fife (SLC), Kilmarnock, 1963/64 Queen of South
(SLC), Motherwell, 1964/65 Morton, 1965/66 Hearts (SLC),
Dunfermline, Partick Thistle, 1966/67 Stirling Albion, 1967/68
Dundee (SC), 1968/69 Celtic (SLC), St. Johnstone, Clyde, Hibernian
(SC), 1969/70 Celtic, 1970/71 Airdrie, Falkirk (SC), 1971/72
Morton (SLC), 1972/73 Ayr Utd (SLC), 1972/73 Ajax (Centenary
match), 1973/74 Celtic, 1974/75 St. Johnstone (SLC), Southampton
(Texaco Cup), 1975/76 Aberdeen, Bohemians (EC), 1976/77 Zurich
(EC), Motherwell, 1977/78 St. Mirren, Young Boys Berne (EC),
1979/80 Aberdeen; fair. (33) £30-40

919
1946/47 Hearts v Celtic Div. ‘A’ match programme 21 December
1946; fair. (1) £80-100

920
Collection of Hearts home programmes 1955/56 Stirling Albion
(SC), East Fife, 1956/57 Newcastle Utd (friendly), 1957/58
Hibernian (SC), Airdrie, 1958/59 Raith Rovers (SLC), Ayr Utd
(SLC), 1959/60 Motherwell (SLC), 1960/61 St. Mirren (SC),
1961/62 Celtic, Airdrie, 1962/63 Dundee Utd (SLC), Moscow
Torpedo (friendly), 1963/64 Hibernian (Summer Cup), 1964/65
Partick Thistle (SLC), 1966/67 Clyde (SLC), 1967/68 Stirling
Albion (SLC), St. Johnstone (SLC), 1969/70 Coventry City
(friendly), Partick Thistle, 1970/71 Gornik Zabrze, Dunfermline
Athletic, 1971/72 Newcastle Utd (Texaco Cup), 1973/74 Everton
(Texaco Cup), 1974/75 Motherwell, 1976/77 Dundee Utd, 1978/79
Motherwell, 1979/80 Airdrie; fair/good (28) £30-50

921
1950/51 Celtic v Morton Div. ‘A’ match programme 9 September
1950; fair. (1) £40-60

922
Collection of Celtic home programmes 1950/51 Aberdeen (SC),
1954/55 Falkirk (SLC), 1955/56 Queen of South (SLC), 1957/58 St.
Mirren, 1959/60 Airdrie (SLC), 1960/61 Montrose (SC), Hibernian
(SC), 1961/62 Cowdenbeath (SC), 1964/65 Dunfermline, 1965/66
St. Mirren, 1968/69 St. Johnstone (SC), 1969/70 Kilmarnock,
1970/71 Morton, 1971/72 Hearts (SC), 1972/73 Spurs (F), 1973/74
Dundee, 1975/76 St. Johnstone, 1977/78 Clydebank, 1978/79
Arsenal (F), 1979/80 China (F) (20) £40-60

923
Selection of Hibernian programmes 1951/52 Bolton Wanderers
(friendly), 1955/56 Scotland U23’s XI (International trial), 1953/54
St. Mirren (SLC), 1954/55 Queen of South (SLC), 1950/51 Third
Lanark; fair. (5) £50-60

924
Selection of Hamilton Academicals programmes 1952/53 Albion
Rovers,Rangers, 1954/55 St. Mirren (SC), 1956/57 Airdrie (SC),
Berwick Rangers, 1957/58 Alloa, 1960/61 St. Johnstone (SLC),
1961/62 Montrose, 1962/63 Ayr Utd (SLC), 1963/64 East Stirling
(SLC), 1965/66 Clyde, 1968/69 Stirling Albion, Celtic (SLC),
Motherwell (SLC), 1970/71 Stenhousemuir, 1971/72 Walsall (F),
1972/73 Montrose(SC), Dunfermline, 1973/74 Middlesbrough (F),
Queens Park (SLC), 1974/75 Celtic (F), 1975/76 Forres Mechanics
(F), Partick Thistle, 1976/77 Morton, 1978/79 Airdrie, 1979/80
Airdrie; fair. (26) £25-30

925
Selection of Third Lanark programmes 1951/52 Raith Rovers,
1952/53 Falkirk (SLC), 1954/55 Queens Park (SLC), Queen of
South (SC), Queens Park; fair. (5) £50-60

926
Selectin of Dundee Utd programmes 1952/53 Stenhousemuir
1954/55 Forfar Athletic (SC), 1955/56 Dundee (SC), 1961/62
Kilmarnock, 1963/64 Third Lanark, 1964/65 Motherwell (SLC),
1967/68 Dunfermline, 1968/69 Ayr Utd (SC), 1969/70 Clyde, 1973/74
Motherwell, 1974/75 Rangers, 1975/76 Celtic, 1976/77 Ayr Utd,
1979/80 Hibernian, 1981/82 A S Monaco (UEFA), 1982/83 Werder
Bremen (UEFA), 1983/84 Hamrun Spartans (EC); fair/good. (17)

£30-40
927
Selection of Third Lanark programmes 1956/57 Stirling Albion,
1958/59 Hibernian (SC), 1959/60 Dunfermline (SLC), 1960/61
Rangers (SLC), 1961/62 Partick Thistle, 1962/63 Dunfermline,
1963/64 Dundee, Kilmarnock, Queen of South; fair/good. (9)£30-50

928
1959/60 Third Lanark v Blackpool floodlights opening
programme (signature of Jackie Mudie to cover) 30 November
1959, 1961 Third Lanark v Birmingham City USA Soccer
tournament 17 May 1961 (double fixture with Besiktas v Karlsruhe);
fair. (2) £40-60

929
1948/49 Everton v Third Lanark friendly match programme at
Goodison 30 April 1949; fold, edge tears, no writing. (1) £30-40

930
1949/50 Third Lanark v Ranges Div. ‘A’ programme played 1st
May 1950 (championship decider with a 2-2 draw, giving Rangers a
single point to top Hibernian); fair/good. (1) £80-100

931
Selection of football club official handbooks to include 1970/71
Brentford, 1954/55 Charlton Athletic, 1970/71 Chelsea, 1957/58
Crystal Palace, 1955/56 Fulham, 1957/58 Leyton Orient, 1956/57
Millwall, 1953/54 + 1959/60 Queens Park Rangers, 1957/58 +
1963/64 Southend Utd, 1965/66 Spurs, 1959/60 Walthamstow
Avenue, 1957/58 Watford, 1963/64 WHU, 1949/50 Diamond Jubilee
Wimbledon; fair/good. (16) £60-80

932
1940s Album containing autographs of many football club
players; some noted are ARSENAL 1946 including Bastin,
Compton (D), O’Flanagan, Scott; EVERTON including Mercer,
Wainwright, Catterick, Manchester City including Herd, McDowall,
Walsh, Barkas, Sproston, and Billy Meredith, BOLTON
WANDERERS including Taylor, Barrass, RANGERS including
Shaw, Thornton, Waddell, CELTIC 1946/47 team (11) including
Bogan, Miller, Milne, McPhail, Ugolini, MANCHESTER UTD
Crompton, Pearson, Chilton, Walton, Tapken, Curry, Cockburn,
Delaney, Busby, SPURS Wills, Foreman, Burgess, Nicholson, Dix,
CLAPTON ORIENT (11) including Liddell, Parr, Clark,
CHARLTON ATHLETIC including Welsh, Brown, MANSFIELD
(12), BRADFORD PA including Dix, Kaye, Gibbons, WOLVES
(14) including Cullis, Wright, Williams, LIVERPOOL (14) including
Ashcroft, Harley, Fagan, Hughes, Done, Paisley, PRESTON NE
including Shankly, Beattie, Fairbrother, DERBY COUNTY (11),
LUTON TOWN (11), STOCKPORT COUNTY (9), NOTTS.
COUNTY 1945/46 including Pye, Haines, Ratcliffe, Hubbard,
BLACKBURN ROVERS (12) including Whiteside, Bell,
SUNDERLAND (13) including Dunn, Wright, Burbanks, Mapson,
STOKE CITY including Franklin, FULHAM (11) including Rooke,
Taylor, Woodward, Beasley, HUDDERSFIELD (20) including
Metcalfe, |Morton, Bailey, Glazzard plus many other clubs and
signatures, all appear to be early/mid 1940s, many are laid down,
many have cigarette cards stuck to pages, team photos (from
magazines) etc. signatures are literally uncounted but are in 100s; a
unique travel back into history. (A Lot) £250-300
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933
1979/80 Grimsby Town colour picture of the team with
signatures of the squad (17), ALSO page from autograph book with
signatures of the early 1960s Grimsby team; and Grimsby Town
b&w rosette; also 1949/50 Wolverhampton Wanderers printed
autograph sheet, 1971 England v Scotland ticket, 1975 FAC final
ticket; fair. (A Lot) £20-30

934
Series of Grimsby Town pre-war postcard photographs to
include Kelly, Jennings, Beattie, Carmichael, Wattam, Hall, Wattam
(again), Fielding, Craven, Crack, Hinchcliffe, Buck, Hall, Betmead,
Vincent, Buck (again), set of 3 players in photo x 2 different; good.
(18) £40-60

935
1960 letter from pre-war Grimsby Town player Charles Crack
(with autographed photo), 1970 letter from Frank Wattam with
autographed photo; plus a few other photos of players in suits,
tracksuits etc (4), a set of private photos taken of the Cleethorpes
football ground + stadium entrance (20); good. (A Lot) £20-30

936
1950/51 Grimsby Town v Coventry City Div. 2 match
programme 23 March 1951, plus reverse fixture at Coventry City
27 March 1951; fair. (2) £30-50

937  
1950/51 FAC match programmes Grimsby Town v Exeter City 6
January 1951 plus replay at Exeter 10 January 1951; fair at best. (2)

£25-30

938
1950/51 Grimsby Town v Southampton Div. 2 match programme
28 October 1950 plus reverse fixture at Southampton 17 March
1951; fair. (2) £30-40

939
1950/51 Grimsby Town v Leicester City Div. 2 match
programme Xmas Day 1950 plus reverse fixture at Leicester City
Boxing Day 1950; fair. (2) £40-60

940
1950/51 Grimsby Town v West Ham Utd Div. 2 match
programme 21 April 1951, plus reverse fixture at West Ham Utd
2nd December 1950; fair (2) £25-30

941
1950/51 Grimsby Town v Leeds Utd Div. 2 match programme 25
November 1950 plus reverse fixture at Leeds Utd (ph), 11 April
1950; fair. (2) £30-50

942
1950/51 Grimsby Town home match programmes Cardiff City,
Chesterfield, Manchester City, Notts. County, Bury, Sheffield Utd,
Brentford, Swansea Town (autographed Briggs, Moody),
Birmingham City, Hull City, Preston NE, QPR, Barnsley, Blackburn
Rovers, Doncaster Rovers, Luton Town; fair. (16) £60-80

943
1950/51 Grimsby Town away match programmes at Manchester
City, Chesterfield, Birmingham City, Hull City, Preston NE, QPR,
Barnsley, Blackburn Rovers, Doncaster Rovers, Luton Town, Cardiff
City, Notts. County, Bury, Sheffield Utd, Brentford, Swansea Town;
fair. (16) £60-80

944
1950/51 Grimsby Town Official Handbook (44 pages of
photos/stats) plus Town ink player autographs (14) on Grimsby
Town FC letter headed paper; good. (2) £35-40

945
1949/50 Grimsby Town homes v Barnsley, Hull City, Sheffield
Utd; aways at Hull City, Bradford PA (poor), Barnsley (poor),
Sheffield Utd, Portsmouth (FAC); fair. (8) £30-50

946
1946/47 Grimsby Town v Sunderland, 1947/48 v Sheffield Utd, v
Middlesbrough, 1949/50 v Bradford Park Avenue; away 1946/47 at
Derby County; poor/fair. (5) £30-50

947
Pre-war 1937/1938 Grimsby Town v Preston NE Div. 1 New
Years Day 1938 programme; also Grimsby Town fixture list for
1938/1939; fair. (2) £80-100

948
Pre-war 1925/1926 Tranmere Rovers v Grimsby Town match
programme (double issue including v Chesterfield ) Div. 3 (N)
Thursday 1st October 1925 v Grimsby at Prenton Park; slight
creases, overall good for year. (1) £80-100

949
Pre-war 1938/1939 Manchester Utd v Grimsby Town Div. 1
match programme 14 January 1939; crease small edge tear, overall
fair condition. (1) £250-300

950
Scarce 1947/48 Grimsby Town v Manchester Utd Div. 1 match
programme Wednesday 17 March 1948; attendance only 12,000 has
creases, score and team changes. (1) NB: One of the rarest post war
Manchester Utd programmes; back page of the programme confirms
the club had very short notice of the fixture (by the Football
League). £300-500

951
1946/47 Leeds Utd v Grimsby Town Div. 1 match programme 12
October 1946, slight crease; another scarce issue. (1) £100-150

952
Very rare 1896/1897 Grimsby Town v Blackpool match card 20
February 1897 at the Abbey Park ground; slight creases, no writing,
overall good for year. (1) £600-800

953
Pre-war 1927/1928 Reading v Grimsby Town Div. 2 match
programme 14 September 1927; tiny perforations to spine (hardly
noticeable), o/wise good. (1) £100-120

954
Pre-war 1935/1936 Brentford v Grimsby Town Div. 1 match
programme 11 April 1936; inside page (1) has tear with small paper
loss, overall fair at best. (1) £30-50

955
Pre-war 1929/1930 Portsmouth v Grimsby Town Div. 1 match
programme 11 September 1929; staple removed, fair condition. (1)

£80-100
956
Pre-war 1926/1927 Grimsby Town v Port Vale Div. 2 match
programme 9 April 1927; covers detached, small cut out on page
7/8. (1) £70-75

957
Good quantity of 1960s football programmes (some earlier, some
later) with a varied content of league clubs to include Rochdale,
Coventry, Walsall, Gillingham, Blackpool, Hull City, Sheffield
Wednesday, Rotherham, Nottingham Forest, Bristol Rovers,
Leicester City, Bolton Wanderers, Hartlepools, Brentford, Spurs,
Arsenal, Lincoln City, Darlington, Reading, Brighton, Northampton
Town, Manchester United plus several others, little duplication, if
any, and an interesting selection of match fixtures; fair/good
generally. (1 box of 350+) £40-60

958
Selection of non-league club football programmes, wide range of
clubs and fixtures mainly 1970s - 1990s, good variety with some
clubs you probably never heard of, large quantity in one lot. (400+ in
1 box) £30-50
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959
1946 Ireland v Scotland international match programme 2
February 1946, 4 pager, no writing; fair/good. (1) £180-200

960
1950 Friendly match Southampton v Guernsey Rangers 4 pager,
Wednesday 5 April 1950; slight mark, fair. (1) £60-80

961
1949/50 at Brighton & Hove Albion; Arsenal v Portsmouth
programme 28 September 1949 Charles Webb testimonial match;
slight mark, o/wise good. (1) £50-60

962
1957/58 Southern Floodlight Cup s/f Watford v Portsmouth (+ The
Doog) programme, 4 pager, slight crease, no writing. (1) £20-30

963
1938/1939 Rotherham Utd v Accrington Stanley Div. 3 (North)
programme 17 December 1938; good. (1) £100-150

964
1947/48 Bexhill Town v Arsenal charity match programme 15
October 1947, 4 pager, good. (1) £60-80

965
1996-1997 Northern Ireland Football Association Cap awarded to
an unknown player, in good condition £60-80

966
2006 Republic of Ireland Football for all Cap awarded to an
unknown player, in good condition £20-40

967
3x Replica Football Shirts to include a 1957 Wembley by Toffs size
M -this has a stain to the front,2005 -07 Umbro England shirt size
XL- plus a child’s sized Liverpool Bob Paisley UK 8 with tags made
by New Balance (3) £20-40

968
1981-1988 QPR Football A Piece of history - a piece of their Astro
turf, within its original folder with a history of the omniturf matches
played £20-30

969
Manchester United + Monaco Fabien Barthez Plaster Bust and
signed Manchester photograph, the Bust is 25cm tall marked 1998
coupe du monde with a gold finish £20-40

970
1938-39 Autograph Book to include Shrewsbury Town Team -
Directors -Referee and line men at the Welsh cup Final -plus
Wellington (salop) Team and staff 1950 £20-30

971
Blackburn Rovers Football Club Books - to include history of the
Blackburn Rovers football club 1875-1925rebound in blue full
leather, Blackburn Rovers a football odyssey Frank Burns 2003 P/b,
Ronnie Clayton a slave to soccer H/b1960, Wembley souvenir 1960,
Blackpool Rovers a complete record 1875-1990 H/b things about
Blackburn Rovers Harry Kay H/b the essential history of Blackburn
Rovers Mike Jackman 2001 H/B £30-50

972
1888-1939 Who’s Who of the Football League 4 folders with a run
of booklets produced by the association of football statisticians 

£30-50
973
2004 England Squad Medals a selection of sealed packets, folder
and loose tokens most are from the 2004 set- a few others noted
from 2000 plus a 2011 heineken champions league pint glass £20-40

974
1924 FA Cup Final Aston Villa v Newcastle United match
programme at Wembley, rarest cup final issue, covers are facsimile
copies of original, and its missing page 1-2 23 and 24, the other
internal pages are original in good clean overall condition £50-100

975
1954/55 Hearts 'A' v Celtic 'A' Div. "C" league match
programme 25 April 1955, 4 pager, has fold (kept flat); (1) NB:
Willie Duff and Dave Mackay for Hearts. £20-30

976
1953 Clyde v Everton Football Programme 14th May 1953
charity benefit match in aid of De La Salle orphan boy's home
Kircubbin, Belfast, in good condition with slight creasing and
rubbing £70-90

977
Unusual and scarce 1947/48 Queen of the South programme
issue No. 14 (Tenth series) 10 January 1948, tribute publication to
Billy (Basher) Houliston the Queen's centre forward on his selection
for the Scotland international team, with the 1st team away at
Motherwell this was a home issue. NB: To this day Billy is the most
capped Queen of the South player with 3 caps - indeed, he may be
the only club player to be capped. £30-50

978
Selection of Football Programmes Featuring Duncan Edwards to
include 52 England v Scotland Schools’ International, 54 England XI
v Young England, 54 The Football League v The Irish Football
League, 55 B International England v Germany Floodlit Match, 56
Kentish Cup British Army v French Army, 57 England v France and
56 FA XI v Army XI, condition varies F/G overall (7) £40-60

979
1970 Fiorentina Celtic European Cup Quarter-Final Match
Programme a hard to find programme in fair condition- has been
folded with a couple of small tears to back page £80-120

980
Football Tankards to include the central league winners 1968-69
Liverpool Fc P Boersma, the football, league cup runners up 1964-
65the British amateur international of Wale winners 1967-68 a
modern pewter FA cup winners a glass Sheffield Wednesday semi-
final 1993, and a ceramic Stoke City 1963 centenary (6) £30-50

981
Football Trophy Figures 2x bronzed metal figure on a turned
wooden base and a Stanley Mathews on a marble base, 2 are resin
figure with the world cup the tallest is 34cm tall, a lead hand painted
Sir Stanley Matthews 1915-2000 figure 6cm tall , a Subbuteo Derby
County large figure and a resin footballer (7) £20-30

982
Football Tokens, Medals Trophies to include an original 1958
England FAX1 v Cambridge to the Linesman, Euro 2004 Medallion
framed premier league medal, 2 tokens 1899-199 Swindon Town v
Grimsby, a Bolton Wanders 1877-1977 cloth patch, a 1862 Notts
county foil picture, a selection of football badges x8 £20-40

983
Diego Maradona Signed Book ‘El Diego’ this was signed by Diego
Maradona when he was in Cuba going through rehab, plus a multi
signed copy of Wembley the FA Cup Finals 1923-2000 limited
edition No.44 of 50 £60-80

984
Ruud Van Nistelrooy No.10 limited Edition signed Holland Shirt
1- 5000 cased. £100-150
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985
Football Signatures + Signed Photographs to include 2 autograph
books that contain Notts County c1980, a selection of laid down
signatures with noted ones of Dave Sexton, Howaard Kendall, Dario
Gradi, Emlyn Hughes Bob Paisley, Liverpool Christmas card sign
Alan Hansen , Kevin Keegan group signed photograph, Liverpool
colour photograph signed Kenny Dalglish £20-40

986
World Cup Soccer Stars Mexico 70 Sticker Album - the
wonderful world of soccer stars world cup 1974, the wonderful
world of soccer stars in action England division 1969-70 all are
Complete albums £80-100

987
World Cup Soccer Stars Sticker Albums -the wonderful world of
soccer stars 1972-73,73-74, 75-76,75-76 plus Esso top team
collection and football club badges all are complete with a few loose
spares. £60-80

988
World Cup Soccer Stars Sticker Albums part filled 1971-72, gala
collection FKs Euro soccer Panini Euro postcard `album, Football
78, Russia 2018 plus a selection of used football bubble gum cards
world cup coins and football annual £20-40

989
1950-1970 Non-League English Football League Programmes,
with noted items of Yeovil v Charlton Athletic 7th May 1971, Yeovil
v Bury 4th Jan 1964, Rugby Town v Wellington Town 1963,
Wellington Town v Cheltenham Town 1968, , Hastings United v
Ramsgate 1965, Tooting & Mitcham v Maidstone 1965 plus more
(24) £25-30

990
1964-1979 Football Programme Finals and International, with
noted programmes of Arsenal v Manchester Unites 12th May 1979,
Preston v West Ham May 2nd 1964, Hillingdon v Telford May 1st
1971, England v Germany School boys 1st June 1971, Everton v
Leeds April 27th 1968, Aston Villa v Spurs 27th Feb 1971, Arsenal v
Swindon Town March 15th 1969, Ajax v Panathinaikos June 2nd
1971 plus more (32) £25-30

991
1965-2002 A Quantity of Liverpool Away football Programmes a
good selection to include league and cup matches #70 £30-50

992
1966 A+BC Bubble Gum World Cup Stickers/ Stamps - 4 are in
good clean condition of Heinz Scheiter, I Dimitroy, 2 x L Eyzaguirre
Chile plus 6 others that show signs of wear £15-25

993
1968 Dunfermline v Manchester City Football Programme 18th
May 1968 at Varsity Stadium Toronto G £60-80

994
1968 Manchester City V Dunfermline Football Programme 1st
June 1968 G £100-150

995
1968 Manchester City V Dunfermline Football Programme 5th
June 1968 at memorial Coliseum California -in fair condition with
ceases to cover page - scarce programme £120-150

996
1961 Aston Villa v Burnley a special edition -in fair condition. FA
Cup replay at Old Trafford Manchester United £30-50

997
19511-1968 A Collection of Burnley Football Programmes to
include Burnley v Hamilton Academicals 16th April 1951-worn
condition plus some from 1959-60 championship season, a good
selection #140 £40-60

998
1965-2019 Everton Football Programmes a huge collection mainly
of home matches with a few away programmes include many are
modern programmes, in good condition (2 boxes) £30-50

999
1948-1968 Bristol Rovers Football Programmes- a great selection
of programmes in good to good plus condition, to include 1949 away
Swindon Town, 1950 home v Llanelly, 1950 v Gillingham home and
away, 1951 home v Aldershot, 1951 home +away v Newcastle, 1951
home v Kettering, 1953 home v Chelsea, 1956 home v Manchester
Unite -Rovers won 4-0, 1966 away v Oxford City, 1967 away v
Arnold plus more #57 £150-200

1000
1968-2021 Bristol Rovers Football programmes 4, folders of cup
matches, in good condition (box) £30-50

1001
1950/51 Doncaster Rovers v Floriana FOB football programme
10 May no staples, split spine, overall A/G £20-30

1002
1950/51 Shrewsbury Town v Dundalk FOB football programme
12 May single sheet, centre fold, together with 1951/52 Shrewsbury
Town v Watford programme 18 Aug, overall G (2) £70-90

1003
1951/52 FA XI v RAF football programme at Chelsea 24 Oct
single sheet, G overall £10-15

1004
Selection of 1950s Division Three - North and South fixture
football programmes (5) to include 1954/5 South v North at
Reading, 1955/6 North v South at Accrington, 1956/57 North v
South at Stockport County AFC, 1957/8 South v North at Crystal
Palace and North v South at Carlisle - condition mixed A/G overall 

£80-100
1005
Manchester United Youth Cup football programmes featuring
1952/53 Manchester United v Barnsley 5th rd (first season youth
cup), 1955/56 Manchester United v Chesterfield Final 1st leg
(Charlton playing for Utd and Gordon Banks in goal for
Chesterfield), 1969/70 Manchester United v Sheffield United 4th rd
(ô), together with 1967/68 Barrow v Manchester United Lancashire
Cup 19th Feb and re-arranged fixture 25 Mar programme - mixed
A/G condition overall (5) £100-120

1006
1953/54 Queens Park Rangers v Fenerbache FC football
programme 14 Oct no staples, o/w A/G £15-20

1007
1958 Bolton Wanderers v Flamenco (Brazil) football programme
tournament in Paris at Racing Club of Paris ground double issue
features Ujpest v R.C Paris in good, clean condition £20-30

1008
1959/60 London Boys v Swansea Boys football programme at
Arsenal 8 Mar single sheet, good, clean condition £10-20

1009
1959/60 Blackburn Rovers v West Ham United FA Youth Cup
Final football programme 4 May, 2nd leg, single sheet, A/G overall
condition £10-20

1010
1959/60 Boston v Lincoln City football programme Lincolnshire
Senior Cup 24 Nov team changes internally, light folds, o/w G
condition £15-20

1011
1958/59 Darlington v Gateshead (Durham Senior Cup Final)
football programme 6 May, good, clean condition overall £15-20
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1012
1958/59 Hereford United v Ray Daniel’s XI football programme
22 Oct, single sheet, light creasing, o/w in G condition £15-20

1013
1960/61 Luton Town v Manchester City FA Cup (Abandoned
match) football programme 28 Jan, abandoned due to waterlogged
pitch with score 2-6, Dennis Law scored all six goals, G overall

£15-25
1014
1959/60 Preston North End v Luton Town Autographed football
programme signed by Tom Finney 20 Apr, signed internally, good,
clean condition overall, Tom Finney’s last match £15-25

1015
1958/59 Tooting & Mitcham Utd v Northampton Town FAC
football programme 6 Dec plus Tooting & Mitcham Utd v
Bournemouth & Boscombe Ath. FAC Programme 15 Nov - both
single sheets, G overall condition (2) £20-30

1016
1958/59 Worcester City v Liverpool FAC football programme 10
Jan together with 1960/61 Worcester City v Coventry City FAC
football programme 5 Nov - both overall G condition (2) £40-50

1017
1959 South Wales & Mon FA v West Wales FA XI football
programme single sheet, undated £15-20

1018
Wolverhampton Wanderers 2009/10 Keogh No 10 match issue
home football shirt Premier League badges to sleeves, Le
CoqSportif/Sportingbet, long sleeve, size L £120-140

1019
Wolverhampton Wanderers 2015/16 Ojo No 20 match issue
home football shirt Football League badges to sleeves,
Puma/Silverbug, short sleeve, size M £110-130

1020
West Bromwich Albion 2010/11 Mulumbu No 21 match issue
home football shirt Premier League badges to sleeves,
Umbro/Homeserve, short sleeve, size S £110-130

1021
West Bromwich Albion 2006/07 (Signed) Koumas No 19 match
issue home football shirt autographed to both front and rear,
Football League badges to sleeves, Umbro/T Mobile, short sleeve,
size L £110-130

1022
Blackburn Rovers 2010/11 Benjani No 21 match issue home
football shirt Football League badges to sleeves, Umbro/Crown,
short sleeve, size XL £110-130

1023
Blackburn Rovers 2009/10 Salgado No 27 match issue away
football shirt Premier League badges to sleeves, Umbro/Crown,
short sleeve, size L £110-130

1024
Middlesbrough 2008/09 Aliadiere No 10 match issue home
football shirt Premier League badges to sleeves, Errea/Garmin,
short sleeve, size L £110-130

1025
Sunderland 2008/09 Reid No 20 match issue home football shirt
Premier League badges to sleeves, Umbro/Boyle, short sleeve, size
XL £120-140

1026
Sunderland 2009/10 Jones No 17 match issue home football shirt
Premier League badges to sleeves, Umbro/Boyle, short sleeve, size
L/XL £120-140

1027
West Bromwich Albion 2008/09 Miller No 10 match issue away
football shirt Premier League badges to sleeves, rare first club to
play without shirt sponsor for a season in the Premier League, short
sleeve size XXL £120-140

1028
West Bromwich Albion 2008/09 Bednar No 9 match issue home
football shirt Premier League badges to sleeves, rare first club to
play without shirt sponsor for a season in the Premier League, short
sleeve, size XL £120-140

1029
Fulham 2009/10 (Signed) Etuhu No 20 match issue home football
shirt autographed to rear, Premier League badges to sleeves,
Nike/LG, long sleeve, size L £120-140

1030
Charlton Athletic 2007/08 (Signed) Bougherra No 22 match issue
home football shirt autographed and dedicated to the rear,
Joma/Llanera, Premier League badges to sleeves, short sleeve, size L

£120-140
1031
Everton 2009/10 Saha No 8 match issue home football shirt
Premier League badges to sleeves, Le CoqSportif/Chang, short
sleeve, size M £130-150

1032
Arsenal 2011/12 Szczesny No 13 match issue 125th Anniversary
football shirt Premier League badges to sleeves, Nike/Emirates,
short sleeve, size XL £130-150

1033
Arsenal 2009 Rosicky No 7 match issue home football shirt
Premier League badges to sleeves, Nike/Emirates, long sleeve, size
L £140-160

1034
Arsenal 2011 Emirates Cup Walcott match issue away football
shirt with Emirates Cup 2011 badges to sleeves, Nike/Emirates,
short sleeve, size M £140-160

1035
Charlton Athletic 2008/09 Sam No 18 match issue home football
shirt Football League badges to sleeves, Joma/Carbrini, short sleeve,
size M £120-140

1036
Reading 2010/11 (Signed) Harte No 23 match issue away football
shirt autographed to the rear, Football League badges to sleeves,
Puma/Waitrose short sleeve, size L £110-130

1037
Bolton Wanderers 2011/12 Robinson No 4 match issue away
football shirt Premier League badges to sleeves, Reebok/188Bet,
short sleeve, size M £110-130

1038
Blackburn Rovers 2011/12 Dann No 16 match issue home
football shirt Premier League badges to sleeves, Umbro/Princes
Trust, short sleeve, size L £110-130

1039
Wigan Athletic 2006/07 De Zeeuw No 6 match issue home
football shirt Premier League badges to sleeves, JJB, short sleeve,
size XL £120-140

1040
Manchester City 2011/12 Champions League Clichy No 22
match issue home football shirt Champions League badges to
sleeve, Umbro/Etihad, short sleeve, size 38” £130-150
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1041
Manchester City 2013/14 Boyata No 38 match issue home
football shirt Premier League badges to sleeves, Nike/Etihad, short
sleeve, size XL £110-130

1042
1949/50 Bargoed Utd v Swansea Town football programme 20
Aug, single sheet, watermarks o/w G overall £20-30

1043
1949/50 Swansea Town Reserves v Northampton reserves
football programme 8 Sep, single sheet, A/G overall, together with
1949/50 Leicester City Reserves v Swansea Town Reserves
programme, single sheet, light creases and 1949/50 Swansea Town
Reserves v Crystal Palace Reserves 26 Nov single sheet, scores to
reverse (3) £50-60

1044
1949/50 Abergavenny Thursdays v Swansea Town football
programme single sheet, together with 1949/50 Swansea Town
Reserves v Swindon, Bristol Rovers and Bournemouth - varying
condition A/G overall (4) £50-70

1045
To the Palace for the Cup History of Football at Crystal Palace
Signed by Ian Bevan, Stuart Hibberd and Michael Gilbert HB

£30-50
1046
1895 Famous Association Footballers Facsimile edition of only
250 copies bound in green hardback cover £20-30

1047
1905 The Book of Football with original coloured plates rarely
found to include these £240-260

1048
Football Card Collectors’ Club Magazines issue one to twelve
includes photographs, price lists and many more articles, plus
football collector magazine summer 2000, collector F.C. magazine
and 2x Toffs magazines 2001 and 2002 £10-20

1049
Selection of Football Books (6) to include The History of Whitton
Albion 1887 to 1996 softback by George Haspell, The Official
Encyclopedia of Tottenham Hotspur SB by Tony Matthews, Saga of
the Silkmen HB copy with DJ - History of Macclesfield Town by
Graham Phythian, The Survivors The Story of Rochdale HB copy
with DJ by Steven Philips, No 158/281 printed and The History of
Hartlepool Utd by Ed Law £60-70

1050
Subbuteo Cardboard Teams still within card holder - ref 11 blue
and white shirts, white shorts, ref 33 blue and light blue halves,
black shorts and ref 44 dark blue shirt, white shorts £30-40

1051
Subbuteo Original ref Z score recorded from late 1950s early 1960s
plus cork ball £15-20

1052
Millwall Lions of the South by James Murray SB published 1988 

£15-20
1053
Subbuteo Plastic Fence ref C108 in original box £15-20

1054
Newfooty Complete team in maroon shirts, white shorts £15-20

1055
1956-57 Collection of Sport Express Magazines to include 1957
FA Cup final Way to the final Manchester United v Aston Villa, all
are full of photographs, articles and stats - fair condition (10) £30-40

1056
1977-2013 Scottish + English Football Cup Final Programmes to
include Scottish cup 7/5/77 Celtic v Rangers, 10/8/80 Rangers v
Celtic, Scottish League cup 24/11/96 Rangers v Hearts, 17/3/13 St
Mirren v Hearts, Milk cup 25/3/84 Everton v Liverpool, challenge
trophy 11/8/85 Boston v Liverpool, Challenge vase final 228/4/84
Stamford v Stansted, champions league final 20/5/05 Liverpool v
AC Milan (8) £25-30

1057
1956-59 A Selection of Scottish Programmes 1956/1957 Hearst v
Ayr United SLC, Ardrie v Raith Rovers SLC, Dundee v Raith
Rovers SLC, Stranraer v Morton SLC, 1957-58 Hibernian v Celtic
SLC, Berwick Rangers v Forfar SLC, 1958-59 St Mirren v Clyde,
Berwick Rangers v Dumbarton, Hearts v Raith Rovers SLC, 1959-
60 Berwick Rangers v Hamilton Academicals -fair condition (10)

£25-30
1058
1989-2014 Hearts Scottish Football Tickets a good collection to
include European Home 28/2/89 v Bayern Munich, 96/97 Red Star
Belgrade, 27/88/96 FC Lantana, 17/9/98 Real Mallorce, 28/9/00 VfB
Stuttgart, 4/11/04n FC Schalke, 9/8/98 New Athens, 14/9/06 Sparta
Prague, European away 22/6/96 Liverpool, 28/9/06 Sparta Praha, Cup
semi final 4/4 98 Falkirk, 27/10/99 St Johnstone, 1/2/05 Motherwell,
10/4/05 Celtic, 2/2/10 St Mirren, 2/2/14 Inverness, cup finals-
24/11/96 Rangers, and a good example of 13/5/06 Gretna FC (18)

£40-60
1059
1954 England International 3 Lions Badge Football Cap v
Germany (the world champions) at Wembley, a Dark blue with silver
tread tassel this was awarded to Bill Slater of Wolverhampton
Wanders fame £1200-1500

1060
1958 England International 3 Lions Badge Football Cap v USSR
at the world cup in Sweden, dark blue with sliver tread tassel -was
awarded to Bill Slater of Wolverhampton Wanderers Fame - does
have some fading to the blue fabric £500-600

1061
Football Collectables a box of mixed football items to include
badges, patches, poster, tickets, programmes with noted items of
1948-49 Coventry City season ticket booklet, 1906 Everton Cup
winners team postcard 19976-97 Manchester United season ticket, a
Bolton wanders c1977 patch a selection of Leeds United badges and
more modern items included (box of ) £40-60

1062
2000’s A Quantity of Mixed Team sheets to include Shrewsbury
Town Home +Away , Morecambe, York city Manchester City XI
2009 , Brentford, Liverpool Les Chapman,, Dave Stringer F Burrows
plus signed items by Garry Linaker, and more £20-40

1062
1960-2020 Shrewsbury Town Football Programmes a large
collection of mainly home programmes with a small collection of
away programmes included in good clean condition (3 Boxes )

£35-60
1063
Collection of football memorabilia (with Manchester City interest)
to include 1972 FAC centenary medals collection by Esso
(complete), 1954/55 Crystal Palace jubilee year handbook,
Footballers in Action (No. 2 booklet), 1950 The Story of Port Vale
(brochure of 36 pages to celebrate the new Burslem stadium), 1955
The road to Wembley (Manchester City brochure), 1960's Soccer
Star mags + others (6), Test Stars (1961 Australian tour), December
1962 FA News (Alf Ramsey to cover), programmes including 1964
Manchester City/Manchester Utd combined v International XI,
1962/63 Nottingham Forest v Leeds Utd (FAC), 1961/62
Workington v Coventry City (FLC), 1959 England v Sweden plus
others, 45rpm vinyl record Boys in Blue (Manchester City),
collection of football tickets mainly Manchester City including 1999
Div. 2 play-off at Wembley, 2005 Manchester City v Olympiacos
(friendly), 1998/99 Manchester City v Sundeland (Brightwell
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testimonial), 2000 Manchester City v Wimbledon (Worthington
Cup), v Gillingham (Worthington Cup), 1997/98 Manchester City v
Manchester Utd (Paul Lake testimonial) also 1993 Netherlands v
England 13 Octobe 1993 plus others (30+ varied condition), Books -
World Cup 1966 (Hugh McIlvanney), Manchester City Football
Books No. 1, No.2, No. 3, No. 4, 1962 Sport International (400+
pages covering multiple sports), 1957 Big book of Sports, 1955 Billy
Wright's Football album, also Manchester City coasters (made of
composition with cork backing) (7), 1962 Evening Chronicle
featuring the contract 12 July 1962 of Denis Law with Manchester
Utd (poor condition); 1967/68 Hardwood football rattle in
Manchester City light blue with players names Tony Book, Colin
Bell, Mike Summerbee + others. (A Lot) £40-60

1064
1980-1987 Manchester United Football Home Programmes a
good selection to include league -cup European cup programmes
within Manchester united folders, in fair - good condition 30 have
tokens removed #140 £40-60

1065
c1970 Sheffield United Football Team Photograph with a Multi
Signed sheet to back £20-40

1065a
1928 FA Cup Blackburn Rovers v Huddersfield Town LNER
Football Train Time Table, 21 April 1928- framed and mounted
under glass -size #27cm x 38cm £40-60

1066
1979 Hopkinson John Original Art Watford, At Last they’re got
something to shout about, signed and dated 1979-oil on board.  John
Hopkinson Born: 1941 Known for:†Folk art crowd genre painting,
snow scenes, head studies, figures, in a gold wooden frame size is
#33cm x 27cm £350-500

1067
1947-2004 Wales International Football Programmes most are
full international programmes with a 2 later U21, noted items of a
1948 v Scotland pirate, V England 15th October 1949v England 10th
October 1953, Wales V England Boys 18th March 1966, Wales v
Scotland boys 2nd April 1966 (17) £30-50

1068
1053- 2007 Football collection to include a collection of Cardiff
City Programmes with noted v Sheffield United 16th Sept 1953, v
Blackpool 17th April 1954, Barry Town v Cardiff Welsh cup final
1994, plus a selection of Playfair annual 1967 -2007 some welsh
non-league programmes and a couple of English league programmes
(box) £20-40

1069
1960-1980 Brian McClair Manchester United Posters, Displays,
Team Photographs  Honours lists etc a good selection to include
1963 honours poster, team poster with European Cup, 4 x Bobby
Charlton,-1 by Coffer London, Peter Schmeichel Mexico 1970 world
cup team- Brian Mcclair plus 2 others that have stuck together, all
are used with signs of wear and display (11) £30-50

1070
1958 World Cup Northern Ireland v France football programme
19 June 1958 º final match programme in Norrkoping. Good £60-70

1071
6 Real Photograph Football Teams Postcards, to include Berwick
St James 1909, FU Police club 1912-13, Burton Albion Fc 1911-12 

£40-50
1072
Football Mixed box of items with noted items of a Malta National
team sweat shirt, Manchester United Hat, various football scarfs,
Wales home tickets200- 2008 x 6, Gateshead programmes 1997
football autobiography and annuals, and more (box) £10-20

1073
Wales International Football Programmes + Tickets features
Welsh League Programmes and related items, to include v Denmark
16/11/18, v Hungary 119/11/19, v Croatia 13/10/19, v Belarus
06/09/19, v Rep of Ireland 06/09/18,v Spain 11/10/18v Solovakia
24/03/19 all with tickets, Wales v Scotland schools 1996, v Italy
15/10/02, a selection of Welsh league programmes, English league
with teams of Sheffield Wednesday  Club Brugg v Liverpool
10/05/78 European cup plus football books more (box) £20-25

1074
Manchester City 2008/09 Garrido No 15 match issue home
football shirt Premier League badges to sleeves,
LeCoqSportif/Thomas Cook, short sleeve, size L £120-140

1075
Chelsea 2010/11 Mikel No 2 match issue home football shirt
‘Champions’ Premier League badges to sleeves, Adidas/Samsung,
long sleeve, size XL £140-160

1076
Stoke City 2009/10 Amdy Faye No 19 match issue home football
shirt Premier League badges to sleeves, LeCoqSportif/Britannia,
long sleeve, size XL £120-140

1077
West Bromwich Albion 2007/08 Phillips No 21 match issue home
football shirt Football League badges to sleeves, Umbro/T Mobile,
short sleeve, size M £120-140

1078
Notts County 2009/10 Thompson No 6 match issue home football
shirt Football League badges to sleeves, Nike/Octavian, short
sleeve, size M £120-140

1079
Wolverhampton Wanderers 1997/98 (Signed) Seger No 1 match
worn Goalkeeper football shirt autographed and dedicated to the
front, Football League badges to sleeves, Puma/Goodyear, long
sleeve, size XL £180-200

1080
West Ham United 2012/13 O’Brien No 17 match issue home
football shirt Premier League badges to sleeves, Macron/SBObet,
short sleeve, size L £110-130

1081
Doncaster Rovers 2011/12 Sullivan No 1 match issue goalkeeper
football shirt Football League badges to sleeves, Nike/One Call,
long sleeve, size XL £110-130

1082
Aston Villa 2012/13 (Signed) Dawkins No 24 match issue home
football shirt autographed and dedicated to the front, Premier
League badges to sleeves, Macron/GentingCasinos, short sleeve,
size M £120-140

1083
Watford 2011/12 Hodson No 2 match issue home football shirt
Football League badges to sleeves, Burrda Sport, short sleeve, size
M £120-140

1084
Burnley 2010/11 Jensen No 12 match issue/worn away football
shirt Premier League badges to sleeves, Errea/Cooke, long sleeve,
size 3XL, appears unwashed £110-130

1085
Norwich City 2011/12 (Multi-Signed) Morrison No 5 match issue
home football shirt autographed by the squad to the front, Premier
League badges to sleeves, Errea/Aviva, short sleeve, size L

£120-150
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1086
Norwich City 2013/14 V. Wolfswinkel No 9 match issue home
football shirt Premier League badges to sleeves, Errea/Aviva, short
sleeve, size M  £110-130

1087
Aston Villa 2012/13 Bent No 9 match issue home football shirt
Premier League badges to sleeves, Macron/GentingCasinos, short
sleeve, size L £120-140

1088
Aston Villa 2009/10 Marshall No 33 match issue goalkeeper
football shirt Premier League badges to sleeves, Nike/Acorns, long
sleeve, size XL £110-130

1089
Everton 2011/12 Saha No 8 match issue home football shirt
Premier League badges to sleeves, Le CoqSportif/Chang, short
sleeve, size L £120-140

1090
Everton 2012/13 Heitinga No 5 match issue home football shirt
Premier League badges to sleeves, Nike/Chang, short sleeve, size M

£120-140
1091
Blackburn Rovers 2009/10 Roberts No 9 match worn away
football shirt Premier League badges to sleeves, Umbro/Crown
Paints, short sleeve, size L, Portsmouth v Blackburn Rovers 3 April
2010 £120-150

1092
Manchester City 2011/12 De Jong No 34 match issue/worn away
football shirt Premier League badges to sleeves, Umbro/Etihad,
short sleeve, size 38” £120-150

1093
Arsenal 2007/08 Hoyte No 31 match issue home football shirt
Champions League sleeve badge, Nike/Emirates, short sleeve, size L

£120-140
1094
Arsenal 2007/08 (Signed) Rosicky No 7 Champions League
match issue home football shirt autographed to the rear,
Champions League sleeve badge, Nike/Emirates, long sleeve, size L

£140-160
1095
Arsenal 2010/11 (Signed) Ramsey No 16 away football shirt
autographed to the rear, Premier League badges to sleeves,
Nike/Emirates, short sleeve, size L £140-160

1096
Arsenal 2008/09 Eboue No 27 away football Champions League
badges to sleeves, Nike/Emirates, short sleeve, size L £150-170

1097
Arsenal 2009/10 Song No 17 match issue home football shirt
Premier League badges to sleeves, Nike/Emirates, short sleeve, size
XL £130-150

1098
Arsenal 2011/12 Djourou No 20 match issue home football shirt
Champions League badges to sleeve, Nike/Emirates, short sleeve,
size L £140-160

1099
Chelsea FC 2005/06 Multi-Signed '100 years Centenary' Football
Shirt features 11x signatures to front, framed ready to display,
measures 76x96cm approx. £80-100

1100
Chelsea FC 2003-05 Multi-Signed football shirt with 16x
autographs including Lampard, Hasselbaink, Petit etc, with official
team product badge to lower left, originally donated by Chelsea FC
as detailed below shirt, frame size 116cm x 98cm £150-200

1101
Arsenal 2004/05 Multi-Signed football shirt size XL size Nike
shirt, team signatures to front in marker, framed and mounted with
2005/06 team photo, with Arsenal certificate to rear. Frame size
84cm x 74cm £150-200

1102
Newcastle c.2000s Alan Shearer No 9 Signed football shirt
dedicated to Nigel, in gold colour with prostate charity logo within
number 9, frame size 88cm x 64cm £60-80

1103
Newcastle 2010s Dwight Gayle No 9 Signed football shirt signed
across gold coloured number 9 with prostate charity logo within
number 9, frame size 88cm x 64cm £50-70

1104
Sir Geoff Hurst Signed England World Cup 66 Football Print by
big blue tube, Cup Kings Series, signed in ink to border, framed
measures 63x45cm approx. £60-80

1105
Bobby Moore Signed England 1966 World Cup Autograph Trio
Display signed by Martin Peters, Bobby Moore and Geoff Hurst,
each signed to an album page below a print showing the trio holding
the World Cup, frame size 54cm x 55cm £150-200

1106
2x England Football cloth blazer badges both embroidered to
cloth with slightly differing designs, G overall £40-60

1107
Selection of Football pin badges to include 2x FA lapel pin badges,
with a selection of foreign football pin and lapel badges noted,
Dynamo Kiev, CSTV Prague, Lokomotiv, Romania, and more (26)

£30-50
1108
1944 Sir Matt Busby Army Physical Training Staff Sandhurst
football photograph featuring Busby seated bottom row, Cup
Winners Sandhurst 1944 to top, holes punched, measures 10x8”
approx. together with a photograph of Army P.T school, Aldershot
1943 with notes to reverse ‘This lot of thugs included several
professional footballers, one or two professional boxers and one
amateur champion with an Empire Games title’, measures 10.5x8.5”
(2) £40-60

1109
Selection of Various Football Christmas cards and compliment
slips featuring Arenal, West Ham United, FIFA, Ipswich etc, plus a
World Cup 1978 Scotland v Argentina Super 8 film (#21) £10-15

1110
St Luke’s Exeter Football Archive features early photocards and
photographs, 1927/28 Saint Luke’s College Association Football
Club fixture card, various year books, tie etc, with some other sport
memorabilia noted (Qty) £30-50

1111
Selection of Inter-City/UEFA Cup finals to include 1955 London v
Frankfurt, 1974 Tottenham Hotspur v Feyenoord, 1979 Red Star v
Borussia Monchengladbach, 1979 Borussia Monchengladbach v Red
Star return leg, 1981 Alkmaar v Ipswich Town, 1985 Real Madrid v
Videoton SC; fair/good condition, together with 1957 Bolton
Wanderers v CDSA Moscow football programme and ticket stub
together with a 1949/50 Bolton Wanderers photograph £30-50

1112
Large Quantity of Birmingham City Football Autographs -
collated by a fan of the club with over 2000 examples, featuring 3x
signed calendars £75-100
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1113
Manchester United - George Best Fan Club football memorabilia
featuring a George Best signed photograph with facsimile signature
too, George Best cloth badge, Pennant, a George Best branded tie,
magazine cut out poster, fan club application form, various large
magazine cut out posters/pages, varying leaflets, membership card
(Qty) £60-80

1114
Steve Heighway Signed football postcard with dedication and
signature to reverse in pen, together with 2x Liverpool Rosettes (3)

£40-60
1115
Stanley Cullis (Signed) 1949 Civic Banquet Dinner Menu for
Stanley Cullis and Billy Wright - Wolves and England Captains at
Civic Hall Wolverhampton Apr 11th, with signature in pencil
internally, other pen marks noted internally, rare with extended foot
still intact, together with an autograph album containing various
Wolves autographs with many being written over unfortunately, and
2x Autographed Wolves Postcards with Bert Williams, Bill
Shorthouse (x2), Roy Pritchard, et al signed to the reverse of the
postcards - good historic Wolves items (4) £75-100

1116
Quantity of Wolverhampton Wanderers football programmes
generally 1980s plus others noted 1980 West Ham United v Dinamo
Tbilisi, v Politehnica Timisoara, 1956 Birmingham City v
Manchester City song sheet, mixed condition F/G overall (#100) box

£20-30
1117
c1910 Early Stoke Potteries Work Football Team Group
Photograph in original period frame, in need of cleaning size is
#55cm x 45cm Please note: Former property of Welsh Football
Association £10-20

1118
Wales Football Picture Photographs to include a 2001 framed
picture of Cardiff Arms park, this was presents the president of the
Wales FA framed and mounted under glass size 62cm x 60cm, a
painting Chris Coleman 2016 Wales Manager by Malcom Gwyon on
board size 40cm x 50cm, a modern photograph of the Welsh Keeper
Richmond Roose - (3) Please note: Former property of Welsh
Football Association £20-30

1119
A quantity of Wales FA Official Shoulder Bags, kit/tap top bags,
with the Welsh FA Logo to them all have been used Please note:
Former property of Welsh Football Association £20-30

1120
Adidas Football Team Socks, all are unused children’s and adults’
sizes x13 pairs Please note: Former property of Welsh Football
Association £15-25

1121
A selection of Football Referee Tops, Vests, Shorts, some are
unused with original tags all are adult sizes (8) Please note: Former
property of Welsh Football Association £10-20

1122
Wales FA U17 Football Official Plaques Awards Trophies with
noted items of 2011 Salver visit to Jersey, 2020 UEFA glass,
Scotland v Wales plaque sky sports shield 2008, 2013 v Malta
plaque, Montenegro v Wales 2014 plaque women’s under 17 v
Northern Ireland plaque 2017, and more a (box) Please note: Former
property of Welsh Football Association £30-50

1123
Quantity of ABC Football trade cards also includes Bazooka The
Chew of Champions football trade cards, Famous Teams in Football
history, The Victor trade cards (100s), plus Denis Law Pennant,
Denis Law Testimonial programme, few copies of Football Monthly
(F condition) and 51/52 FA Book for Boys (Qty) box £80-120

1124
Wembley Stadium Medal 1923-2000 the end of an era - Issued to
all players who appeared in a final at the former Empire Stadium
prior to the demolition and re-building. 52mm diameter in silver
coloured base metal to the obverse it shows the “Twin Towers - The
End of an Era 1923-2000” to the reverse is embossed “Opens 1923,
Olympic Games 1948, World Cup Final 1966, Live Aid 1985 and
end of an era”. Comes complete in a presentation box (Firmin &
Sons PLC) £75-100

1125
Football Artwork - Pair of Football Stencil Spray Art Pele Bobby
Moore 1966 World Cup canvas on wooden frame - with an indistinct
signature size #59cm x 85cm £400-600
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COMMISSION BIDDING SLIP

Sale Dates: 

Bid on my behalf at the above sale for the following lots up to the price specified, these to be executed as cheaply as
allowed by such other commission or reserves as there my be.  Please note all successful bids are subject to a
Buyers Premium of 20% plus VAT. I have read and agree to comply with the Notices and Conditions of Sale.

PLEASE PRINT IN BLOCK CAPITALS

NAME: 

ADDRESS:  

Post Code:  

TELEPHONE:  Fax:  

EMAIL:  

METHOD OF PAYMENT: Cheque                   Visa                 Mastercard                    Switch 

Debit Card              Credit Card              Security Only

Card No:  Start Date:   

Expiry Date: Issue No:                                 Security No: 

PACKING INSTRUCTIONS:          Collection Shipping  - IMPORTANT SEE TERMS & CONDITIONS

Signature  Date  

PLEASE CHECK YOUR BIDS

Lot No. Bid in £Description
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Terms and Conditions

Please see full buyers terms and conditions on our website www.mullocksauctions.co.uk by which you are bound

1. Commission bids will be executed as cheaply as any other bids or reserves allow.
2. A maximum bid (exc. Buyer’s Premium & VAT) should be indicated over. “Buy” or unlimited bids will not be

accepted.
3. In the event of identical bids, the earliest will take precedence.
4. Commission bids left by telephone should be confirmed in writing.
5. All commission bids are left entirely at the Buyers risk. The Auctioneers, agents, representatives nor staff will

be responsible for any errors in the execution of bids howsoever caused.
6. No commission or telephone commission bids will be accepted on the morning of the sale. All bids are to be

received by 5pm the day before the auction.
7. All buyers will be asked for credit card details when executing commission bids. In the event of a

successful commission bidder not paying 14 days after the sale, we reserve the right to take any outstanding
monies including charges, postage and packing off the credit/debit card as supplied.

8. Successful commission bidders will receive an invoice detailing purchases and giving instructions for payment
and collection of goods. Payment to be received in full within 7 days.

9. Successful purchasers must notify the Auctioneers within 24 hours if you are making your own arrangements
for collection. After which time all items will be packed automatically and these charges will be passed on to
the purchaser whether collected or shipped.

10. Storage Charges. Commission bidders please note that a storage charge will be levied after 10 days where
shipping instructions have not been received and will be charged at a rate of £1 per day.

11. There will be an additional charge for postage and packing which will be quoted for and charged after the
auction. Please refer to page iii within this auction catalogue for further details and information regarding this.   

12. If you are posting your bidding slip please ensure that it arrives with the office no later than 48hrs prior to the
first day of the auction taking place, we cannot be responsible for late bids and recommend that you use a
tracking service for posting. 

13. Condition reports – it is the bidders responsibility to obtain further details or guidance on lots prior to
submitting a commission bid. We advise inspection of lots in person during the viewing day(s) otherwise
please ask for a condition report.  

Mullocks Specialist Auctioneers – Auction Dates 2023 TBC
- See website for further details -
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